
8151288-5511 

Sauk Valley 
Community ----- -173-,L-R-OU_T_E 2-

College DIXON.IL61021-9112 

Office of the Secretary to the 
SVCC Board of Trustees 

June 16, 1998 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF MEETING 

This is to provide public notice of the following meeting associated with the Sauk 
Valley Community College Board of Trustees: 

WHO: 

WHEN: 

TIME: 

WHERE: 

TYPE: 

PURPOSE: 

AGENDA: 

•Regular meeting scheduled for 

June 22, 1998 has been canceled. 

Board of Trustees, District #506 

*Thursday, June 25, 1998 / 

7:00 p.m. 

Third Floor Board Room 

Open 

Regular Monthly Meeting 

TBA 



SAUK VALLEY 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
173 IL Route 2, Dixon, IL 61021 

(615) 288-5511 MEMORANDUM 

To: SVCC Board of Trustees 

From: Marilyn - President's Office 

Date: June 22, 1998 

Subject: Confidential Memorandums 

I have listed below the information that we have mailed to the Board since the 
last Board meeting. If you have not received all of these memorandums, please 
contact me and I will make sure you receive a copy before the June 25 meeting. 

Please contact me if you have any questions: 

May 28, 1998 

June 15, 1998 

June 16, 1998 

June 18, 1998 

June 18, 1998 

Subject of Memorandums 

Support, Professionalff echnical and Administrative Staff 
Raises (from Richard) 

Collation of President Behrendt's Evaluation Ratings 
(from Dick Groharing) 

Table showing president's evaluations for 12 years 
(from Richard) 

Chart showing raises being given for administrators, support 
staff and faculty by 17 similar colleges (from Richard) 

President's Contract (6 pages) sent by Richard 



SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES AGENDA 

Third Floor Board Room 

June 25, 1998 7:00 p.m. 

A. Call to Order 

B. Roll Call 

C. Communication from Visitors 

D. Consent Agenda 

1. Approval of Minutes 
2. Treasurer's Report 
3. Bills Payable 
4. Payrolls May 28, 1998 

June 15, 1998 
5. Budget Report 

6. Health/Life Insurance Report 
7. Administrative Calendar Approval 
8. Prevailing Wages Resolution 

$161,117.67 
$135,876.81 

9. Sexual Harassment Policy Revisions (Second Reading) 
10. Joint Educational Agreement Amendment- Highland Community 

College 

E. President's Report 

1. Monthly Policy Reviews -114.01, 114.02, 114.03 
2. Enrollment Updates (attached) 
3. Illinois Virtua:I Campus (attached) 
4. Board Elections Schedule (attached) 
5. Position Updates 
6. Endowment Challenge Grant I $1,076,833 

Endowment Challenge Grant II $1,080,460 

F. Financial Reports and Actions 

1. Public Hearing: 1998-99 Budget 
2. Revised 1998-99 Budget (Second Reading) 
3. Van Bid 

(-$14,014) 
(-$11,458) 

4. Protection, Health, and Safety Project.- Tennis Courts 
5. RAMP 



G. Closed Session (Appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, 
performance or dismissal of specific employees, collective negotiating 
matters, setting of a price for sale or lease of property owned by 
the public body, pending or threatening litigation) 

H. Personnel 

1. Part-time Instructor/Coach 
2. Administrative, Professional/Technical, and Support Staff 

Compensation 
3. President's Contract 

I. Reports 

1. Student Trustee 
2. ICCT A Representative 
3. Foundation Liaison 
4. Faculty Association 
5. Board Chair - Board Retreat Date 
6. Board Members Comments 

J. Adjournment 

Board of Trustees Meetings 

July 27, 1998 

August 24, 1998 

September 28, 1998 

October 27, 1998 

ICCTA Monthly Meetings 

Nothing Scheduled 

Nothing Scheduled 

September 12, Holiday Inn 
Mt. Vernon 

Nothing Scheduled 



SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING MINUTES 

June 25, 1998 

The Board of Trustees of Sauk Valley Community College met in regular session at 
7 p.m. on June 25, 1998 in the third floor Board Room of Sauk Valley Community 
College, 173 Illinois Route #2, Dixon, Illinois. 

Call to Order: 

Absent: 

SVCC Staff: 

Secretary 
Pro-tern: 

Consent 
Agenda: 

.. 

President's 
Report: 

Chair Groharing called the meeting to order at 7 p.m. and the 
following members answered roll call: 

Edward Andersen 
Robert Thompson 
Richard Groharing 

Thomas Jensen 

William Simpson 
WilliamYemm 
Jeri Ann Hose 

B.J. Wolf 

President Richard L. Behrendt 
Board Attorney Ole Bly Pace 
Vice President Jami Bradley 
Vice President Joan Kerber 
Secretary to the Board Marilyn Vinson 

Due to the absence of Thomas Jensen, Secretary, Chair 
Groharing appointed William B. Yemm Secretary Pro-tern. 

It was moved by Member Andersen and seconded by Member 
Yemm that the Board approve the Consent Agenda as 
presented. In a roll call vote, all voted aye. Motion carried . 
Student Trustee Hose advisory vote: aye. 

President Behrendt reported on enrollment for the past year which 
is down 2.11 % and what the College is planning to do to reverse 
this trend through retention and marketing, that the College had 
been invited by the University of Illinois to be a partner in the Illinois 
Virtual Campus, that the next Board of Trustees election will be 
held in April of 1999, that the College was still in the process of 
filling vacant positions, and that the balance in the Endowment 
Challenge Grant I Fund was $1,076,833 (-$14,014), and the 
balance in the Endowment Challenge Grant II Fund was 
$1,080,460 ((-$11,458). 
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Chair Groharing noted that a Public Hearing would now be held on 
the 1998-99 budget which has been available for public review for 
the required 30 days. There were no questions or comments from 
those present. 

It was moved by Member Yemm and seconded by Member 
Thompson that the Board adopt the 1998-99 budget for second 
reading. In a roll call vote, all voted aye. Motion carried. Student 
Trustee Hose advisory vote: aye. 

It was moved by Member Andersen and seconded by Member 
Simpson that the Board approve the low bid of $18,500 from Fisch 
Motors Inc. of Walnut for the purchase of a 1998 Ford Econoline 
E-350 Van with funds from the Auxiliary Fund (Booster Club and 
College Van Account). In a roll call vote, all voted aye. Motion 
carried. Student Trustee Hose advisory vote: aye. 

It was moved by Member Yemm and seconded by Member 
Andersen that the Board adopt the attached resolution, budget, 
and certification statements for tennis court repairs in the amount 
of $176,764 to be funded from accumulated interest earnings 
in the Protection, Health, and Safety Fund. In a roll call 
vote, all voted aye. Motion carried. Student Trustee Hose 
advisory vote: aye. 

It was moved by Member Andersen and seconded by Member 
Yemm that the Board approve the attached RAMP document 
which includes the renovation of the west wing of the College 
as well as the renovation of the T-1 building. In a roll call vote, 
.all voted aye. Motion carried. Student Trustee Hose advisory 
vote: aye. 

At 7:35 p.m., it was moved by Member Simpson and seconded by 
Member Andersen that the Board adjourn to closed session to 
discuss the appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, 
performance or dismissal of specific employees, collective 
negotiating matters, setting of a price for sale or lease of property 
owned by the public body, and pending or threatening litigation. In 
a roll call vote, all voted aye. Motion carried. Student Trustee 
Leake advisory vote: aye. 
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The Board returned to regular session at 10: 10 p.m. 

It was moved by Member Andersen and seconded by Member 
Yemm that the Board approve the appointment of Mark Nelson of 

Dixon as part-time Cross Country Coach. In a roll call vote, all 

voted aye. Motion carried. Student Trustee Hose advisory vote: 
aye. 

It was moved by Member Andersen and seconded by Member 
Yemm that the Board approve a 5% increase in compensation 
for all satisfactorily evaluated administrators, professional/ 
technical, and support staff, along with the fringe benefits of a 

Section 125 Plan and annual physical exams. In a roll call 

vote, all voted aye. Motion carried. Student Trustee Hose advisory 

vote: aye. 

Formal action on the President's contract will be taken at the 

July Board meeting. 

Student Trustee Hose reported on summer classes and the 
College for Kids program. 

Foundation Liaison Yemm updated the Trustees on the recent 

Foundation meeting, the status of student housing, and the 
presentation by Bob Eversman on an alternate investment plan 
for the Foundation. 

It was the consensus of the Board that the Retreat be held on 
August 21 and 22 at a place to be decided later. 

Chair Groharing reported on the highlights of the Annual ICCTA 
Convention held in Springfield on June 19 and 20. Sauk attendees 
included Chair Groharing and wife, Rachel, President and Janice 
Behrendt, and Sauk's Teacher of the Year Award winner Judy 
Williamson and husband Dave. 



Adjournment: 
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Since the scheduled business was completed, it was moved by 
by Member Andersen and seconded by Member Yemm that 
the Board adjourn. The next regular meeting will be held on 
July 27, 1998 at 6:15 p.m. in the third floor Board Room. In a roll 
call vote, all voted aye. Motion carried. Student Trustee Hose 

advisory vote: aye. 

The Board adjourned at 10:25 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted: 

----­

William B. Yemm, Seer; ary Pro-Tern 
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SAUK VALLEY 

COMMUNITY 

COLLEGE 

173 IL Rte. 2, Dixon, IL 61021 • 11!11288-5511 MEMORANDUM 

TO: Dr. Richard Behrendt 

FROM: Jami V. Bradley 

DATE: May 18, 1998 

SUBJECT: Medical Insurance Report 

The revenue and expenses for the Colleges medical insurance plan year ending June 30, 1998, 
are listed below. Please be advised that these amounts include retirees, COBRA participants 
and grant employees. 

Revenue 

Expenses: 
Medical claims 
Fixed Costs 

Revenue in excess of expenses 

Beginning Accumulated Medical Insurance Pool at July 1, 1997 

Ending Accumulated Medical Insurance Pool at May 31, 1998 

n 

cc: Insurance Advisory Committee 
Kris Murray 

Month of Plan Year 
May 1998 To Date 

$55,322.62 $500, 180.94 

(45,216.13) (586,998.40) 
{9,256.24) (109,968.02) 

850.25 (196,785.48) 

459,880.38 

�2.-6.3 09_4_._90. 



Agenda Item D-7 

For Board Meeting of 

June 25, 1998 

ADMINISTRATIVE CALENDAR APPROVAL 

The attached administrative calendar for 1998-99 is presented for Board 
approval. 

RECOMMENDATION: Board approval of the administrative calendar for 
1998-99 as presented. 



1998 

JULY 

1998 

AUGUST 

Sauk Valley Community College 

Administrative Calendar 

1998-99 

1 RAMP due at ICCB 

4 Independence Day - Saturday 

9 Annual Reports due in President's Office 

16 Mail Fall Class Schedule Reminder 

20 Fall Corporate and Community Services class schedule to 

Vice President of Instructional Services 

22 Fall Corporate and Community Services class schedule to 

Office of College Relations 

22 Administrative Council 

27 Telephone Registration begins 

1 PQP due at ICCB 

3 Final grades due in Admissions Office at 9 a.m. 

5 Summer grades mailed to students 

10 Last Four-Day Week 

19 Fall Registration - 9 a.m. to 7 p.m. 

20 Fall Registration - 9 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. 

21 Fall In-service 

24 Fall classes begin 



1998 

SEPTEMBER 

1998 

OCTOBER 

1998 

NOVEMBER 

1 Unit Cost due at ICCB 

7 Labor Day - College closed 

8 Mail Fall Corporate and Community Services Class Schedule 

16 Free-For-Fall - Classes dismissed from 12 noon to 2:30 pm 

(Afternoon and evening classes beginning after 2:30 pm will 

be held as scheduled) 

21 Deadline for Trustee approval of final FY99 budget 

23 Administrative Council 

24 Spring 1999 Class Schedule to Review Committee 

28 Corporate and Community Services classes begin 

2 Deficiency Notices to students 

5 Spring 1999 Class Schedule to Office of College Relations 

12 Columbus Day - College closed 

30 Spring 1999 Class Schedule on campus and mailed 

2 Early Registration for Spring 1999 

3 College Night 

11 Veteran's Day - College closed 

16 Telephone Registration begins 

23 Spring 1999 Corporate and Community Services Class Schedule 

to Vice President of Instructional Services 



\ 

) 

1998 

DECEMBER 

1999 

JANUARY 

25 Spring 1999 Corporate and Community Services Class Schedule 

to Office of College Relations 

25 Administrative Council 

25 College closes at 4:30 p.m. for Thanksgiving vacation 

(No evening classes) 

14 Recommendation from Vice Presidents to President for 

tenured personnel appointments 

14 Final exams begin 

17 Final exams end 

21 Final grades due in Admissions Office at 9 a.m. 

23 Fall grades mailed to students 

23 College closes for Christmas break at 4:30 p.m. 

4 College offices open at 8 a.m. 

4 Corporate and Community Services Class Schedule on 

campus and mailed 

6 Spring 1999 Registration 9 a.m. to 7 p.m. 

7 Spring 1999 Registration 9 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. 

8 Spring 1999 In-service 

11 Spring 1999 Semester Classes Begin (Monday) 

14 Official deadline for notice of reappointment to tenured personnel 

.from President 

18 Martin Luther King Day - College closed 

20 Administrative Council 
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17 

17 

17 

19 

20 

26 

31 

1999 

JUNE 1 

2 

3 

7 

7 

24 

Office of the President 

June 1998 
AD MN CAL 

Graduates grades due by 12 noon in Admissions Office 

AH grades due in Admissions Office at 8:30 a.m. 

Four-Day Week begins 

Summer 1999 Intersession begins 

Commencement 

Spring 1999 Semester grades mailed to students 

Administrative Council 

Memorial Day - College closed 

Administrative self-evaluations to supervisors 

Summer 1999 Session - Registration 9 a.m. to 7 p.m. 

Summer 1999 Intersession ends 

Summer 1999 Intersession grades due in Admissions Office at 8:30 a.m. 

Summer 1999 Session classes begin 

All administrative and classified evaluations 

to President 



Agenda Item D-8 

For Board Meeting of 
June 25, 1998 

PREVAILING WAGES RESOLUTION 

By law, each community college must adopt a resolution establishing prevailing 
wages for their district during the month of June. Subsequent thereto, the College must 
publish a notice of Establishment of Prevailing Wages in the local newspaper. A 

certified copy of the adopted resolution establishing prevailing wages will then be 
forwarded to the Secretary of State in Springfield. 

RECOMMENDATION: Board approval of the attached Resolution Establishing 

Prevailing Wages for Sauk Valley Community College 
District #506. 



SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 

RESOLUTION 

ESTABLISHING PREVAILING WAGES 

WHEREAS, Illinois Revised Statutes, Chapter 48, Section through 39S-12, 
Prevailing Wage Law, as amended, requires that the public body awarding any contract 
for construction of public works, exclusive of maintenance work, shall ascertain the 
general prevailing hourly rate of wages for employees engaged in such work; and 

WHEREAS, the statutes further provide that said rate of pay be publicly posted 
and/or kept available for inspection by any interested party and certified copy thereof 
promptly filed in the Office of the Secretary of State;: 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of Sauk Valley 
Community College, Lee County, Illinois, to the extent as required by AN ACT 
regulating wages of laborers, mechanics, and other workers employed in any public 
works by the State, county, city, or by any public body or political sub- division or by 
anyone under contract public works," as amended, the general prevailing rate of wages 
in this locality for laborers, mechanics and other workers engaged in the construction of 
public works coming under the jurisdiction of the Board of Trustees is hereby 
ascertained to be the same as the prevailing rate of wage for construction work in Lee 
County area as determined by the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois as of 
June 1, 1998; a copy of that determination being attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference. As required by said Act, any and all revisions of the prevailing rate 
of wages by the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois shall supersede the 
Department's June determination and apply to any and all public works construction 
undertaken by the College. The definition of any terms appearing in this resolution 
which are also used in aforesaid Act shall be the same as in said Act. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that nothing herein contained shall be construed to 
apply to the prevailing hourly rate of wages in the locality for employment other than 
public works construction as defined in the ACT; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary to the Board of Trustees be and is 
hereby directed to file a certified copy of this Resolution with the Secretary of State and 
the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Notice of this determination shall be 
published in the Dixon Telegraph in the City of Dixon, Illinois, a newspaper of general 
circulation within the area; 
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary shall publicly post or keep available 
for inspection by any interested party in the main office of the Board of Trustees this 
determination of such prevailing rate of wages; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary to the Board of Trustees shall mail 
a copy of this determination to any employer and to any person or association of 
employees who have filed their names and addresses requesting copies of any 
determination stating the particular rates and the particular class of workmen whose 
wages will be affected by such rates. 

Approved this 25th day of June, 1998. 

Board of Trustees of Sauk Valley 
Community College District #506 
Lee County, Illinois 

ATTEST: 



ILLINO!S DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Jim Edgar 
Governor 

Marilyn Vinson 
Sauk Valley Community College 
173 IL Route 2 
Dixon, IL 61021-9112 

Dear Ms. Vinson: 

May 28, 1998 

Shinae Chun 
Director 

Pursuant to your request for prevailing wage rates for the County(ies) of 

Lee effective June 1, 1998, are enclosed for your information and use. IF YOU 

HAVE ACCESS TO THE INTERNET, PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR HAS 

A WEB SITE AT HTTP://WWW.STATE.IL.US/AGENCY/IDOL. SELECT RULES AND RATES, SELECT 

PREVAILING WAGE, SELECT SAVE FILE. AFTER EXITING, UNZIP FILE. IF YOU PRINT THE 

INFORMATION YOU WILL HAVE TO PRINT LANDSCAPE STYLE AND/OR CHANGE THE FONT TO 

PREVENT THE INFORMATION FROM WRAPPING AROUND. 

STATE OF ILLINOIS 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

CONCILIATION AND MEDIATION DIVISION 

CERTIFICATE 

I, Shinae Chun, Director, Division of Conciliation and Mediation, Illinois 
Department of Labor, do hereby certify that I am the keeper of the records and 
files of said office and that the attached is a true and complete copy of the 
prevailing rate of wages determined by this Department for the aforesaid county 
or counties. 

STATE OF ILLINOIS BUILDING 
160 NORTH LA SALLE - SUITE C-1300 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601-3150 
(312) 793-2800 

Fax:(312)793-5257 

Shinae Chun 
Director 

ONE WEST OLD STATE CAPITOL Pl,.AZA, ROOM 300 
SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62701 

(217) 782-6206 
Fax:(217)782-0596 

·· � 

2309 WEST MAIN STREET 
MARION, ILLINOIS 62959 
(618) 993-7090 
Fax:(618)993-7258 



COUNTY 

!�� (SOUTH) - That part of the county South of Rt. 30. 

�ORKERS (SOUTH) - That part of the county South of Rt. 30. 

\ DRIVERS (EAST) - That part of the county East of U.S. 251 and North of Rt. 30. 

)llowing list is considered as those days for which holiday rates of wages for work performed apply: 
fears Day, Memorial/Decoration Day, Fourth of July, Labor Day, Veterans Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day. Generally, any of these 
jays which fall on a Sunday is celebrated on the following Monday. ·This then makes work performed on that Monday payable at the 
�priate overtime rate for holiday pay. Common practice in a given local may alter certain days of celebration such as ·the day after 
ksgiving for Veterans Day. If in doubt, please check with IDOL. 

J\NATION OF CLASSES 

STOS - GENERAL - removal of asbestos material from any place in a building, including mechanical systems where those mechanical systems 
'o be removed. This includes the removal of asbestos materials from ductwork or pipes in a building when the building is to be demolished 
he time or at some close future date. 

STOS - MECHANICAL - removal of asbestos material from mechanical systems, such as pipes, ducts, and boilers, where the mechanical systems 
to remain. 

K DRIVER - BUILDING, HEAVY AND HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION - WEST 

s 1. 
rate 
s, or 

Drivers on 2 axle trucks hauling less than 9 ton. Air compressor and welding machines 
units, truck driver helpers, warehouse employees, mechanic helpers, greasers and tiremen, 

workers to and from and on-the-job site, and fork 11.fts up to 6,000 lb. capacity • .  

and brooms, including those pulled by 
pickup trucks when hauling materials, 

s 2. Two or three axle trucks hauling more than 9 ton but hauling less than 16 ton. A-frame winch trucks, hydrolift trucks, vactor 
ks or similar equipment when used for transportation purposes. Fork lifts over 6,000 lb. capacity, winch trucks, four axle combination 
s, and ticket writers. 

s 3. Two, three or four axle· trucks hauling 16 ton or more. Drivers on water pulls, articulated dump trucks, mechanics and working 
�ersons, and dispatchers. Five axle or more combination units. 

� 4. Low Boy and Oil Distributors. 

8 5. Drivers who require special protective clothing while employed on hazardous waste work. 

DRIVER - BUILDING, HEAVY AND HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION - EAST 

1. Two or three Axle Trucks. A-frame Truck when used for transportation purposes; Air Compressors and Welding Machines, including 
3 pulled by cars, pick-up trucks and tractors; Ambulances; Batch Gate Lockers; Batch Hopperman; car and Truck Washers; Carry-alls; Fork 
s and Hoisters; Helpers; Mechanics Helpers and Greasers; Oil Distributors 2-man operation; Pavement Breakers; Pole Trailer, up to 40 feet; 
c Mower Tractors; Self-propelled Chip Shreader; Skipman; Slurry Trucks, 2-man operation; Slurry Truck Conveyor Operation, 2 or 3 man; 
tars; Unskilled dumpman; and Truck Drivers hauling warning lights, barricades, and portable toilets on the job site. 

_g 2. Four axle trucks; Dump Crets and Adgetors under 7 yards; Dumpsters, Track Trucks, Euclids, Hug Bottom Dump Turnapulls or 
!trailers when pulling other than self-loading equipment or similar equipment under 16 cubic yards; Mixer Trucks under 7 yeards; Ready-mix 

� Hopper Operator, and Winch Trucks, 2 Axles. 

_g 3. Five axle trucks; Dump Crets and Adgetors 7 yards and over; Dumpsters, Track Trucks, Euclids, Hug Bottom Dump Turnatrailers or 
-!.pulls when pulling other than self-loading equipment or similar. equipment over 16 cubic yards; Explosives and/or Fis;�ion Material Trucks; 
c Trucks 7 yards or over; Mobile Cranes while in transit; Oil Distributors, 1-man operation; Pole Trailer, over 40 feet; Pole and 
ldable Trailers hauling material over 50 feet long; Slurry trucks, 1-man operation; Winch trucks, 3 axles or more; Mechanic--Truck Welder 
rruck Painter • 

.s 4. Six axle trucks; Dual-purpose vehicles, such as mounted crane trucks with hoist and accessories; Foreman; Master Mechanic; 
-loading equipment like P.B. and trucks with scoops on the front. 

\TING ENGINEERS - BUILDING 

� 1. Assistant Craft Foreman; Craft Foreman; Mechanic; Asphalt Plant; Asphalt Spreader; Autograde; Batch Plant; Benoto (requires Two 
nears); Boiler and Throttle Valve; Caisson Rigs; Central Redi-Mix Plant; Combination Back Hoe Front End-loader Machine; Compressor and 
ttle Valve; Concrete Breaker (Truck Mounted); Concrete Conveyor; Concrete Paver; Concrete Placer; Concrete Pump (Truck Mounted); Concrete 
c, Cranes, All, Cranes, Hammerhead, Crater crane; crusher, Stone, etc.; Derricks, All; Derricks, Traveling; Formless curb and Gutter 
ine; Grader, Elevating; Grouting Machines; Highlift Shovels or Front Endloader 2-1/4 yd. and over; Hoists, Elevators, outside type rack 
linion and similar machines; Hoists, one, two and three Orum; Hoists, Two tu�ger One Floor; Hydraulic Backhoes; Hydraulic Boom Trucks; 

�natives, All; Motor Patrol; Pile Drivers and Skid Rig; Post Hole Digger; Pre-Stress Machine; Pump Cretes; Squeeze Crates-screw Type Pumps; 
um Bulker and Pump; Raised and Blind Hole Drill; Rock Drill; Rote Mill Grinder; Scoops - Tractor Drawn; Slip-form Paver; Straddle 
ies; Tie Back Machine; Tractor with Book and Side Boom; Trenching Machines. 

� 2. Bobcat (over 3/4 cu. yd.); Boilers; Brick Forklift; Broom, All Power Propelled; Bulldozers; Concrete Mixer (Two Bag and Over); 
iyor, Portable; Fortlift Trucks; Greaser Engineer; Highlift Shovels or Front Endloaders under 2-1/4 yd.; Hoists, Automatic; Hoists, Sewer 

ing Machine; Hoists, Tugger Single Drum; Rollers, All; Steam Generators; Tractors, All; Tractor Drawn Vibratory Roller; Winch Trucks 
"A" Frame .. 
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LEE COUNTY 

lass 3. Air Compressor; Asphalt Spreader; Combination - Small Equipment Operator; Generators; Heaters, Mechanical; Hoists, Inside Elevators 
(Rheostat Manual Controlled); Hydraulic Power Units (Pile Driving and Extracting); Pumps, over 3" (1 to 3 not to exceed a total �f 300 

t.); Pumps, Well Points; Welding Machines (2 through 5); Winches, 4 small Electric Drill Winches; Bobcat (up to and including 3/4 cu. yd.). 

lass 4. Hoists, Inside Elevators, Push Button with Automatic Doors; Oilers; Brick Forklift. 
�G ENGINEERS - HEAVY AND HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION 

lass 1. Craft Foreman; Asphalt Plant, Asphalt Heater and Planer Combination; Asphalt Heater Scarfire; Asphalt Silo Tender; Asphalt Spreader; 
itograder; ABG Paver; Backhoes with Caisson attachment; Ballast Regulator, Belt Loader; Caisson Rigs; Car Dumper; Central Redi-Mix Plant; 
�ckhoe w/shear attachments; Combination Backhoe Front Endloader Machine, (1 cu. yd. Backhoe Bucket or over or with attachments); Concrete 
reaker (Truck Mounted): Concrete Conveyor; Concrete Paver over 27E cu. ft.; Concrete Placer; Concrete Tube Float; Cranes, all attachments; 
ranes, Hammerhead, Linden, Peco & Machines of a like nature; Crete Crane; Crusher, Stone, etc.; Derricks, All; Derrick Boats; Derricks, 
raveling; Directional Boring Machine over 12"; Dredges; Field Mechanic-Welder; Formless Curb and Gutter Machine; Gradall and Machines of 
like nature; Grader, Elevating; Grader, Motor Grader, Motor Patrol, Auto Patrol, Form Grader, Pull Grader, subgrader; Guard Rail Post Driver 

Junted; Hoists, One, Two and Three Drum; Hydraulic Backhoes; Pile Drivers and Skid Rig; Pre-Stress Machine; Pump Crates Dual Ram; Rock Drill 
Crawler or Skid Rig; Rock Drill - Truck Mounted; Rock/Track Tamper; Rote Mill Grinder; Slip-Form Paver; Soil Test Drill Rig (Truck Mounted); 

tr addle Buggies; GCI Crane; Hydraulic Telescoping form (Tunnel); Tie Back Machine; Tractor Drawn Belt Loader; Tractor with Boom; Tractor-a ire 
ith Attachments; Traffic Barrier conveyor machine; Raised or Blind Hole; Trenching Machine; Truck Mounted Concrete Pump with Boom; Truck 
Junted Concrete Conveyor; Underground Boring and/or Mining Machines; Wheel Excavator; Widener (APSCO). 
lass 2. Batch Plant; Bituminous Mixer; Boiler and Throttle Valve; Bulldozers; car Loader Trailing Conveyors; Combination Backhoe Front 
'.ldloader Machine (less than 1 cu. yd. Backhoe Bucket or over or with attachments); Compressor and Throttle Valve; Compressor, Common Receiver 
3); Concrete Breaker or Hydro Hammer; Concrete Grinding Machine; Concrete Mixer or Paver 7S Series to and including 27 cu. ft.; Concrete 
preader; Concrete Curing Machine, Burlap Machine, Belting Machine and Sealing Machine; Conveyor Muck Cars (Haglund or Similar Type); Drills, 
11; Finishing Machine - Concrete; Greaser Engineer; Highlift Shovels or Front Endloader; Hoist - sewer Dragging Machine; Hydraulic Boom 
rucks (All Attachments); Hydro Blaster; Laser Screed; All Locomotives, Dinky; Pump Crates; Squeeze Crates-Screw Type Pumps, Gypsum Bulker 
'.Id Pump; Roller, Asphalt; Rotary Snow Plows; Rototiller, Seaman, etc., self-propelled; Scoops - Tractor Drawn; Self-Propelled Compactor; 
preader - Chip - Stone, etc.; Scraper; Scraper - Prime Mover in Tandem (Regardless of Size); Tank Car Heater; Tractors, Push, Pulling Sheeps 
Jot, Disc, Compactor, etc. Tug Boats. 
lass 3. Boilers; Brooms, All Power Propelled; Cement Supply Tender; Compressor, Common Receiver (2); Concrete Mixer (Two Bag and Over); 
Jnveyor, Portable; Farm-Type Tractors Used for Mowing, Seeding, etc.; Fireman on Boilers; Forklift Trucks; Grouting Machine; Hoists, 
�tomatic; Hoists, All Elevators; Hoists, Tugger Single Drum; Jeep Diggers, Low Boys; Pipe Jacking Machines; Post-Hole Digger; Power Saw, 
·:mcrete Power Driven; Pug Milla; Rollers, other than asphalt; Seed and Straw Blower; Steam Generators; stump Machine; Winch Trucks with "A" 
rame; Work Boats; Tamper - Form-Motor Driven. 
lass 4. Air Compressor - Small and Large; Asphalt Spreader, Backend Man; Bobcat (Skid Steer) all; Combination - Small Equipment Operator; 
irectional Boring Machine up to 12"; Generators - Small 50kw and Under; Generators - Large over 50kw; Heaters, Mechanical; Hydraulic Power 
lit (Pile Driving, Extracting, or Drilling); Hydro-Blaster; Light Plants, All (1 through 5); Pumps, over 3" (1 to 3 not to exceed a total 

� 300 ft.); Pumps, Well Points; Tract-aire; Welding Machines ('2 through 5); Winches, 4 Small Electric Drill Winches. 
lase 5. Oilers and Directional Boring Machine Locator. 

�her Classifications of Work: 

Jr definitions of classifications not otherwise set out, the Department generally has on file such definitions which are available. If there 
s no such definition on file, the Bureau of Labor Statistics SIC list will be used. If a task to be performed is not subject to one of 
he classifications of pay set out, the Department will upon being contacted state which neighboring county has such a classification and 
rovide such rate, such rate being deemed to exist by reference in this document. Further, if no such neighboring county rate applies to 
1e task, the Department shall undertake a special determination, such special determination being then deemed to have existed under this 

-atermination. If a project requires these, o.r any classification not listed, please contact IDOL at 618/993-7271 for wage rates or 
lari!ications • 

.i>.NDSCAPING 

'll!dscaping work falls under the existing classifications for laborer, operating engineer and truck driver. The work performed by landscape 
lantsman and landscape laborer is covered by the existing classification of laborer. The work performed by landscape operators (regardless 
f equipment used or its size) is covered by the classifications of operating engineer. The work performed by landscape truck drivers 
regardless of size of truck driven) is covered. by the classifications of truck driver. 

Page 2 of 2 
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Agenda Item D-9 

For Board Meeting of 
June 25, 1998 

SEXUAL HARASSMENT POLICY REVISIONS 

(SECOND READING) 

·The attached proposed policy on Sexual Harassment was approved for first 
reading by the Board at the May meetiing. We are presenting it at this ti_me for second 
reading. 

RECOMMENDATION: Board approval for second reading of the proposed revised 
Board Policy 427.01 Sexual Harassment. 
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427.01 Sexual Harassment Policy 

The College shall provide its employees and students an educational and employment 

environment free from unwelcome sexual advances by employees of the College, free from requests for 

. sexual favors by employees of the College and free from other verbal or physical conduct by employees 

constituting sexual harassment as herein defined and as is otherwise prohibited by state and federal law. 

1. Definitions - "Sexual harassment" or "sexually harass" shall mean that term as defined by 

federal and state law, and, to the extent not inconsistent with federal or state law, shall mean: 

A. Unwelcome sexual advances or requests for sexual favors or any conduct of a sexual 

nature when: 

-Submission to or participation in such conduct is made, whether explicitly or 

implicitly, a term or condition of the individual's employment at the College; 

-Submission to or rej�ction of such advances is used as a basis for employment 

decisions affecting such individual's employment at the College; and 

-Submission to or rejection of such advances is used as a basis for grades to be 

given a student for course work. 

B. Where unwelcome sexual advances or requests for sexual favors or conduct of a 

sexual nature has the purpose or effect of substantially interfering with an individual's work 

performance or creates an intimidation, hostile, or offensive working environment. 

"Aggrieved Party" shall mean any employee or student who believes he or she has been 

the victim of sexual harassment. 

2. Implementation - All levels of administration shall be responsible to implement practices for 

persons under their supervision which shall avoid sexual harassment. All members of administration 

shall correct any sexual harassment which occurs under their supervision and shall report any sexual 

harassment which they observe in other areas of the College to the Affirmative Action Officer or 

appointed alternate. 

3. Violations of Policy - It shall be a violation of this policy for any person employed by the 

College who is authorized to recommend or to take personnel actions affecting an employee, or who is 

otherwise authorized to transact business or to perform acts or services on behalf of the College to do 

any of the following: 
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A. To sexually harass any student �r employee of the College; 

B. To make sexual advances or to request sexual favors when submission to or rejection 

of such conduct is, either explicitly or implicitly, the basis for recommending, imposing, 

granting, withholding, or refusing terms and conditions that either favor or adversely affect an 

employee's condition of employment or a student's status; 

C. To recommend, impose, grant withhold or refuse to take any personnel action 

consistent with his or her duties and responsibilities either because of sexual favors, or as a 

reprisal against an employee or student who has rejected or reported sexual advances or sexual 

harassment; 

D. To fail to take immediate corrective action in the event sexual harassment has 

occurred; and/or 

E. To create an intimidating,,hostile, or offensive working environment by continuing to 

make unwelcome sexual remarks, unwelcome advances, unwelcome requests for sexual favors, 

or exposure of sexual organs, regardless of whether the person committing such conduct is in a 

·position to adversely affect an employee's position of employment with the College. 

4. Effect of Violation - Violation of this policy may result in the discipline of the employee or 

employees who have committed the act or acts of sexual harassment. Discipline may include discharge. 

5. Responsibility of the College and of the Person Allegedly Affected by Sexual Harassment -

An employee, student, or other individual who is an aggrieved person shall take the following steps: 

A. An aggrieved person who feels comfortable in doing so should immediately inform 

the person engaging in sexual harassment that such conduct or communication is offensive 

unless stopped. 

B. If an aggrieved individual does not wish to communicate directly with the person 

whose conduct is offensive, or if an aggrieved individual has had direct communication with the 

offending party but that communication has been unavailing, then such aggrieved party should 

contact the Sauk Valley Community College Affirmative Action Officer or appointed alternate. 

An aggrieved person alleging sexual harassment by the Affirmative Action Officer or appointed 

alternate or a failure of the Affirmative Action Officer or appointed alternate to take immediate 

action on the aggrieved person's complaint, shall contact the President of the College. In the 
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event that the aggrieved person alleges that the President of the College is the person committing 

acts of sexual harassment, the aggrieved party shall contact the Chairman of the Board of 

Trustees. 

C. Complaints of sexual harassment made to the Affirmative Action Officer or appointed 

alternate, to the President of the College, or to the Chairman of the Board of Trustees shall be 

handled in accordance with the grievance procedures provided under the Affirmative Action 

Policy of Sauk Valley Community College. 

D. Within ten (10) days of the date that any complaint of sexual harassment is first filed 

with or made to the Affirmative Action Officer or appointed alternate, the Affirmative Action 

Officer or appointed alternate shall furnish a report to the President of the College. Such report 

shall contain, at minimum: 

-The date of the receipt of the, complaint; 

-Identification of the complainant; 

-Identification of the party or parties and the action complained of including relevant 

background facts and circumstances; 

-A statement detailing the scope of the investigation that has been undertaken and the 

result thereof; 

-In the event the investigation reveals that corrective measures need to be taken, a 

statement of the corrective measures pursued, the date such measures were· undertaken 

and the results achieved; and 

-Where possible, a written statement signed by the complainant detailing the conduct 

about which complaint is made. 

6. Non-Retaliation 

A. Initiation of a complaint of sexual harassment will not adversely affect the 

aggrieved person's employment, compensation, or work assignments, or position as a student. 

B. The College will not retaliate against any employee for utilizing the charge 

provisions of the Illinois Department of Human Rights, Illinois Human Rights Commission or 

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission. 
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7. A charge of discrimination may be filed with the Illinois Department ofHwnan Rights. 

The Illinois Department of Hwnan Rights investigates complaints of discrimination. If charges are 

found to have merit, a complaint of discrimination may be issued, leading to a hearing before an 

administrative law judge of the Illinois Hwnan Rights Commission. A charge of discrimination, to be 

timely under Illinois law, must be filed within 180 days of the event complained of. 

The Department of Hwnan Rights can be contacted at the following addresses and phone 

nwnbers: 

Illinois Department of Human Rights 

100 West Randolph Street, Suite 5-100 

State of Illinois Building 

Chicago IL 60601 

(312) 814-6200 

Illinois Department of Hwnan Rights 

222 South College, Room 101-A 

Springfield, IL 62704 

(217) 785-5100 

The Illinois Hwnan Riglits Commission can be contacted at the following .addresses and phone· 
nwnbers: 

08/26/91 
11122/93 
11/28/94 

Illinois Hwnan Rights Commission 
William G. Stratton Office Building 
Room404-A 

' 

Springfield, IL 62706 
(217) 785-4350 

Illinois Hwnan Rights Commission 
32 West Randolph Street, Suite 5-100 
State of Illinois Building 
Chicago, IL 60601 
(312) 814-6269 
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427.01 Sexual Harassment Policy 

The College shall provide its employees and students an educational and employment 

environment free from unwelcome sexual advances by employees of the College, free from 

requests for sexual favors by employees of the College and free from other verbal or physical 

conduct by employees constituting sexual harassment as herein defined and as is otherwise 

prohibited by state or federal law. 

1. Definitions -

A. "Sexual harassment" or "sexuaUy harass" shall mean that term as defined 

by federal and state law, and, to the extent not inconsistent with federal or 

state law, shall mean: 

(1) Unwelcome sexual advances or requests for sexual favors or any 

conduct of a sexual nature when one or more of the following is 

present: 

-Submission to or participation in such conduct is made, whether 

explicitly or implicitly, a term or condition of the individual's 

employment at the College; 

-Submission to or rejection of such advances is used as a basis for 

employment decisions affecting such individual's employment at 

the College; 

-Submission to or rejection of such advances is used as a basis for 

grades to be given a student for course work or for the extent or 

nature of work necessary to successfully complete course work; 



Sexual Harassment Policy (cont'd) p.448 

-Submission to or rejection of such advances is used as a basis for 

a student's selection or participation in any College extracurricular 

activity. 

(2) Where unwelcome sexual advances or requests for sexual favors 

or conduct of a sexual nature has the purpose or effect of 

substantially interfering with an individual's work performance or 

creates an intimidation, hostile, or offensive working environment. 

B. "Aggrieved Party" shall mean any employee or student who believes he or 

she has been the victim of sexual harassment by an employee or at an 

employee's behest. 

2. Sexual Harassment Officers (SHO) - The College shall designate two Sexual 

Harassment Officers (SHO). The Affirmative Action Officer shall be designated 

as one and the President shall appoint the other. There shall be equal gender 

representation. SHO shall have the responsibility to observe compliance with 

this policy, shall have such further responsibilities as are provided herein, and 

shall have such other related duties as may be assigned from time to time. 

3. Sexual Harassment Committee (SHC) - The SHC shall include the members of 

the members of the Affirmative Action Committee , both Sexual Harassment 

Officers and the Coordinator of Personal Services. 

A. Function -

1. The SHC shall monitor procedures and policies pertaining to sexual 

harassment. 
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2. The SHC shall monitor/provide an educational awareness program 

pertaining to sexual harassment. 

B. Frequency of Meetings - the SHC shall meet at least once a year. 

4. Violations of Pol'icy - It shall be a violation of this policy for any person employed 

by the College who is authorized to recommend or to take personnel actions 

affecting an employee, or who is otherwise authorized to transact business or to 

perform acts or services on behalf of the College to do any of the following: 

A. To sexually harass any student or employee of the College; 

B. To make sexual advances or to request sexual favors when submission to 

or rejection of such conduct is, either explicitly or implicitly, the basis for 

recommending, imposing, granting, withholding, or refusing terms and 

conditions that either favor or adversely affect an employee's condition of 

employment or a student's status; 

C. To recommend, impose, grant, withhold or refuse to take any personnel 

action consistent with his or her duties and responsibilities either because 

of sexual favors, or as a reprisal against an employee or student who has 

rejected or reported sexual advances or sexual harassment; 

D. To fail to take immediate corrective action in the event sexual harassment 

has occurred; and/or 

E. To create an intimidating, hostile, or offensive working environment by 

continuing to make unwelcome sexual remarks, unwelcome advances, 

unwelcome requests for sexual favors, or exposure of sexual organs, 
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regardless of whether the person committing such conduct is in a position 

to adversely affect an employee's position of employment with the 

College. 

5. Effect of Violation - Violation of this policy may result in the discipline of the 

employee or employees who have committed the act or acts of sexual 

harassment. Discipline may include discharge. 

6. Responsibility of the College and of the Person Allegedly Affected by Sexual 

Harassment - An employee, student, or other individual who is an aggrieved 

person shall take the following steps: 

A. An aggrieved person who feels comfortable in doing so should 

immediately inform the person engaging in sexual harassment that such 

conduct or communication is offensive unless stopped. 

8. If an aggrieved individual does not wish to communicate directly with the 

person whose conduct is offensive, or if an aggrieved individual has had 

direct communication with the offending party but that communication has 

been unavailing, then such aggrieved party should contact a SHO. In the 

absence of both SHO's, the aggrieved individual shall contact a member 

of the SHC. An aggrieved person alleging sexual harassment by the SHO 

or a failure of the SHO to take immediate action on the aggrieved person's 

complaint, shall contact the President of the College. In the event that the 

aggrieved person alleges that the President of the College is the person 

committing acts of sexual harassment, the aggrieved party shall contact 

the Chairperson of the Board of Trustees. 
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C. Complaints of sexual harassment made to the SHO of a member of the 

SHC, or to the President of the College, or to the chairperson of the Board 

of Trustees shall be handled as follows: 

1. Investigation - The person receiving the report shall cause an 

investigation to be initiated within 24 hours. The investigation shall be 

conducted diligently and shall include at least the following: 

a. Interview of the person making the complaint to determine 

facts, circumstances, and identity of witness. 

b. Interview of the person who allegedly committed the 

harassment and, as necessary and appropriate, interview of any 

witness to the events alleged. 

2. Confidentiality - The matters learned in the investigation shall be 

kept confidential only to the extent consistent with needs to make 

disclosure to effect remediation or to protect the interests of the College. 

3. Remedy 

a. If in the judgement of the SHO, (or other person responsible 

for the investigation) it is more probably true than not true that the 

claimed sexual harassment occurred, the SHO or other responsible 

person shall, individually or with the SHC, as appropriate, promptly 

formulate and effect a proposed plan to remedy the harassment. 

b. If the SHO or other person responsible for the investigation 

does not have the authority to effect the recommended resolution, 
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the SHO shall make prompt report of the findings and of the 

recommended action to the President or, as appropriate, to the 

chairperson of the Board of Trustees. The appropriate officer or 

the Board of Trustees shall consider the proposed remedy, and 

shall impose discipline in accordance with the disciplinary policies 

of the College and take such other steps as are reasonably 

necessary to correct problems created by the sexual harassment. 

D. When a complaint of sexual harassment does or will likely result in 

discipline of an employee, the SHO shall furnish a written report to the 

President of the College within ten days of the date the complaint of 

sexual harassment is first made to the SHO or appointed alternate, or to 

the SHC. Such report shall contain, at minimum: 

-The date of the receipt of the complaint; 

-Identification of the complainant; 

- Identification of the party or parties and the action complained of 

including relevant background facts and circumstances; 

-A statement detailing the scope of the investigation that has been 

undertaken and the result thereof; 

-A statement of the corrective measures pursued including discipline 

imposed, the date such measures were undertaken and the results 

achieved; and 
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- Where possible, a written statement signed by the complainant detailing 

the conduct about which complaint is made. 

E. Quarterly a report will be communicated by the SHOs to the President 

concerning the status of any complaints made of a sexual harassment 

nature. 

7. Implementation -All levels of administration are responsible to implement 

practices for persons under their supervision which shall avoid sexual 

harassment. Ai:I members of administration shall correct and notify one of the 

SHO of any sexual harassment which occurs under their supervision. In 

addition, all members of the administration shall report any sexual harassment 

which they observe in other areas of the College to either SHO or to a member 

of the SHC. In the absence of both SHO and all members of SHC, the report 

shall be made to the President. 

8. Non-Retaliation 

A. Initiation of a complaint of sexual harassment will not adversely affect the 

aggrieved person's employment, compensation, or work assignments, or 

position as a student. 

B. The College will not retaliate against any employee for utilizing the charge 

provisions of the Illinois Department of Human Rights, Illinois Human 

Rights Commission or Equal Employment Opportunity Commission. 

9. Consensual Relationships 

A. Perceived sexual harassment frequently occurs in a situation where there 

is a superior/subordinate relationship between the parties to the 
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relationship. Such relationships exist between administrator and faculty or 

staff, between faculty member and staff member, between staff and 

students, or between faculty and students. 

B. In evaluating whether sexual harassment has occurred, the superior 

employee's perception of consent shall not be given greater weight than 

the student's or subordinate's assertion that the relationship was not one 

of mutual1 or voluntary consent simply because of the superior employee's 

position or status. 

C. College employees who enter into a sexual or amorous relationship with a 

student or subordinate where a professional relationship exists shall 

recognize that, if a charge of sexual harassment is subsequently made, 

the student or subordinate will assert the relationship was not one of 

mutual or voluntary consent. 

D. If an employee enters or seeks to enter into a sexual relationship with a 

student or subordinate when a professional relationship exists, and the 

student or subordinate brings any complaint or action against the College 

claiming sexual harassment, the College shall utilize all appropriate legal 

recourse against the employee to recover all costs, expenses, 

settlements, judgments, awards and attorneys fees incurred by the 

College in any way arising out of such claim or action. 

10. A charge of discrimination may be filed with the Illinois Department of Human 

Rights. The Illinois Department of Human Rights investigates complaints of 

discrimination. If charges are found to have merit, a complaint of discrimination 

may be issued,. leading to a hearing before an administrative law judge of the 
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Illinois Human Rights Commission. A charge of discrimination, to be timely 

under Illinois law, must be filed within 180 days of the event complained of. 

p.455 

The Department of Human Rights can be contacted at the following addresses and phone 

numbers: 

Illinois Department of Human Rights 
222 South College, Room 101-A 
Springfield, IL 62704 
(217) 785-5100 

Illinois Department of Human Rights 
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 5-100 
State of Illinois Building 
Chicago, IL 60601 
(312) 814-6200 

The Illinois Human Rights Commission can be contacted at the following addresses and 

phone numbers: 

08/26/91 
11/22/93 
11/28/94 

Illinois Human Rights Commission 
William G. Stratton Office Building 
Room 404-A 
Springfield, II. 62706 
(217) 785-4350 

Illinois Human Rights Commission 
32 West Randolph Street, Suite 5-100 
State of Illinois Building 
Chicago, II. 60601 
(312) 814-6269 



Agenda Item D-10 

For Board Meeting of 

June 25, 1998 

JOINT EDUCATIONAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 

HIGHLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

Attached is a proposed amendment to the Joint Educational Agreement between 

Sauk Valley and Highland Community College. We are asking Board approval to add 
Highland's new Graphic Design Program to the Cooperative Agreement we have 
had with them since 1989. 

RECOMMENDATION: Board approval to add Highland's new Graphic Design 
Program to the Cooperative Agreement between Sauk 
Valley and Highland. 



SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: 6-18-98 

TO: Richard Behrendt 

FROM: Phil Gover(}d--

SUBJECT: Addition to the Joint Educational Agreement 

with Highland Community College. 

I recommend that the College add Highland's new Graphic Design 

Program to our Joint Educational Agreement. 

--- --
------· �·--



ADDENDUM TO A JOINT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 
HIGHLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

AND 
SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

This amendment to the Joint Educational Agreement between Highland Community 
College and Sauk Valley Community College is entered into this 1st day of August, 
1998. 

By: Highland Community College 

Graphic Design, AAS 

Current conditions, agreement, and other exigencies covered within the Agreement shall 
be in effect for this addendum agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of the 
date and year first above written. 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
HIGHLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

DISTRICT NO. 519 

Chairman of the Board of Trustees 

President 

Date: 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

DISTRICT NO. 506 

Chairman of the Board of Trustees 

President 

Date: 
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114.01 Board Meeting Agenda 

A. The President of the College will prepare the agenda of meetings for the Board of 

Trustees after conferring with the Chair of the Board. The Trustees may introduce agenda items 

through the Board Chair or the President of the College. 

B. The Trustees will receive copies of the agenda ofregular and special meetings and 

any available supporting materials, at least 48 hours prior to each meeting. These materials will 

be hand-delivered or sent by mail. 

C. Copies of the agenda for each public meeting of the Board of Trustees will be sent to 

all news media who have requested notice of meetings pursuant to the Illinois Open Meetings 

Act and will be placed on file in the President's office for public inspection prior to regular and 

special meetings. 

D. The Board agenda shall contain an item called "Communications from Visitors." At 

this time on the agenda, subject to policy 114.02, members of the public and employees of the 

College may be heard on petitions previously filed, or requests to be heard on specific agenda 

items, or to comment or ask questions of the Board. Any written communications for the Board 

not previously delivered to the Board shall be furnished to it at this place on the agenda. In the 

Chair's discretion, any written communication to the Board may be read aloud by the Chair, by a 

member of the Board, by the President or by other designees. 

Chapter 102 Par. 42.02 (b) Chapter 122 Par. 103-8 

10/23/89 
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114.02 Conduct of Meeting 

Roberts Rules of Order shall be used as a guide in the conduct of all meetings of the 

Board of Trustees or its committees. 

Presentation of items of business shall follow the Agenda, unless varied by the Chair. 

The Board welcomes attendance at its meetings by members of the public and College 

employees and encourages their interest in the conduct of the affairs of the College. The Board 

also welcomes the orderly expression of concerns by members of the public or organizations 

relating to the welfare of the College, and welcomes questions or comments from members of the 

public and employees. In order that Board meetings may be orderly and serve the purposes of 

the College, the following additional rules shall govern visitors' participation in Board meetings: 

1. Citizens or organizations wishing to present written or oral proposals or 

petitions regarding matters of interest to the citizens, organizations, or the Board, shall 

summarize such proposals in writing and furnish them to the Secretary of the Board 7 

days prior to the meeting. Such proponents or petitioners shall be assigned a period not 

to exceed 10 minutes on the meeting agenda during the period for "Communications 

From Visitors" for any comments or additional oral materials the proponent or petitioner 

wishes to furnish in regard to the proposals. In the event an opponent to the proposal or 

petition is present, such opponent shall be given a like period of time to address the 

Board. The Chair may limit the number of citizen petitions to be heard at a particular 

meeting in the interest of time, but shall cause any petition· not heard to be placed on the 

agenda for the next meeting. 

2. Members of the public and employees of the College may be heard without 

prior written notice on matters on the agenda, may make comments, or may ask questions 

of the Board by requesting permission of the Chair during the "Communication From 

Visitors" portion of the meeting. 
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Agenda 

1) The Chair shall, during "Communication From Visitors" on the agenda, 

ask whether any members of the public wish to be heard on any agenda item. At 

the commencement of consideration of that item on the agenda during the course 

of the meeting, the citizen shall be called upon and permitted to address the Board 

on such item. Speakers for or against an item on the agenda shall be limited to a 

total of 5 minutes of meeting time for his, her, or their statement. If more than 

one person wishes to address the Board, the time shall be divided among them. If 

there are proponents and opponents present, each side shall have a total of 5 

minutes available for a statement of their position. 

2) Although citizens may address the Board on agenda items 

(pursuant to Paragraph 2 a.1 ), it is usually beneficial to the Board and citizen (or 

Board and citizen or organization) to inform the Secretary of the Board of the 

citizen's or organization's desire to speak and to give a general outline of concerns 

at least twenty-four hours in advance of the meeting. The advance notice permits 

the administration to solicit further helpful information and may avoid delay in 

acting on or responding to the item or concern. 

Persons Addressing the Board . 

Persons addressing the Board shall address the Board as a whole or shall 

address the Chair. No more than two persons shall address the Board on the same 

topic on the same side of an issue. 

Questions 

1) All questions to the Board shall be directed to the Chair. The Chair, 

(in consultation with the President if desired) shall determine whether the question 

will be answered at the Board meeting, and if so, whether by the Chair or by a 

member of administration. 



p. 120 

2) Questions directed to individual Trustees shall be deemed out of order 

and are not permitted. Individual Trustees may pose questions to the citizen 

speaking. Presentations by the citizen and citizen response to any questions by 

the Board shall be orderly. After the citizen or citizens' allotted time has lapsed, 

the citizen shall not further address the Board unless requested to do so by the 

Chair. The Board shall not respond to questions asked during the course of the 

meeting 

except as permitted herein. Persons attending the meeting shall not be permitted 

to interject comments or questions during the Board's discussion of the matter. 

The Board is not obligated to act upon items presented by members of the public, 

employees, or organizations, or to answer questions at the time such question is 

presented. The Board will make a good faith effort to respond to questions within 

a reasonable time. 

In order to permit time to consider other items on the Board's agenda, the time allowed 

under "Communication From Visitors" shall not exceed twenty minutes. The Chair may, for 

good cause, extend the time limitations provided. The Chair may terminate the privilege of 

addressing the Board of any speaker who does not conduct himself or herself in an orderly, 

decorous and respectful manner. 

The Chair shall serve as spokesperson for the full Board at all meetings of the Board. 

The rules shall apply to committee meetings, to the extent they are germane. 

10/23/89 
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114.03 Recording. Photographing and Televising Board andCommittee Meetings. News Media 

Recordation - Any person may record proceedings at meetings of the Board or 

committees open to the public. Such recordation may be by tape, film, videotape, or other 

means. Such recordation shall not be done in such manner as to distract, disrupt or otherwise 

interfere with the operation of the meeting by the Board or the committee. 

The Board shall provide a central location for microphones. The location shall be such 

that microphones of good quality and recording equipment of good quality will be able to pick 

up the voices of the Board member speaking in customary and ordinary tones used at Board 

meetings, and shall not be further than fifteen feet from any Board member. Unless the College 

shall provide a pooled microphone with leads, any person seeking to use the provided central 

location for microphones shall provide·their own microphone and cable to connect such 

microphone to the recorder away from the Board table. Placement of any wires or cables shall be 

done in such manner as to minimize any safety hazard. Except for the central location, no 

recording microphones or other recording devices shall be allowed on the Board table, except as 

may be provided by the College. 

Lights and Flash Bulbs - During the meetings of the Board or any committee, no flash 

bulbs, or lights other than normal room lighting shall be used. 

Television Cameras - During any meeting of the Board or committee, television cameras 

shall not be placed where they impede the view of the Trustees by any persons in attendance. 

Television cameras shall not be closer to the meeting table than the table or other location 

provided for members of the news media. 

Location for News Media - A place, in reasonable proximity to the Board's meeting table, 

shall be provided for members of the news media. If reasonably possible, a table will be 

provided for the convenience ofthe members of the news media. Chapter 102 Par. 42.05 

12/20/82 



SVCC ENROLLMENT 

Headcount 

FY97 FY98 % change 

Summer 1,223 1,259 +2.94 

Fall 3,016 2,972 -1.46 

Spring 2,886 2,866 -0.69 
--

I Totals --- I ---1 II 

6/17/98 
c:\ .. \ternp2\enroll.tbl 

Credit Hours 

FY97 FY98 

4,240.5 4,451.5 

21,059.5 20,897.0 

19,265.5 18,274.5 

44,565.5 1 43,623.o I 

% change 

+4.98 

-0.77 

-5.14 

-2.11 
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DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Agenda Item E-3 

SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 

MEMORANDUM 

6-18-98 

Richard Behrendt 

Phil GoverO;:J.__ 

Illinois Virtual Campus 

The University of Illinois has asked Sauk Valley Community College, 
Waubonsee Community College, and the College of Lake County to be 
inaugural partners with the University of Illinois in the Illinois 
Virtual Campus which is being designed to meet the needs of students who 
complete associate degrees at community colleges and then are unable to 
continue their education due to limitations imposed by family or 
employment responsibilities. The goal of the Illinois Virtual Campus 
is to utilize networked information technologies, enhanced 
interinstitutional collaboration, and specialized local support 
structures to remove the final barriers to true, universal access to 
higher education in Illinois: place and time. The University is 
applying for a HECA grant to provide funding to support this project. 

The Virtual Campus is designed to provide individuals with four­
year degree completion and graduate education opportunities. With the 
help of networked information and communication technologies, the 
Illinois Virtual Campus will provide all Illinois citizens access to 
diverse higher education resources for baccalaureate completion, 
graduate study, and professional development. 

The Illinois Virtual Campus will utilize the combined programming 
resources of multiple Illinois colleges and universities, delivered 
primarily by Internet-based distance learning technologies, and will 
combine these resources with network access and critical instructional, 
technical, and student support available at community colleges 
statewide. 

Participating community colleges will provide access, instructional 
support (e.g., proctoring exams, library access), and continued 
counseling for their graduates enrolled in online programs. In some 
instances, the Illinois Virtual Campus will facilitate existing or 
expanded reciprocity programming among the community colleges. 
Illinois's four-year colleges and universities provide much of the 
online programming (four-year institutions will not duplicate community 
college offerings) . A central office will provide coordination and 
leadership, disseminating information regarding available program and 
degree options, facilitating critical communication among the 
participating institutions, and identifying new areas for program 
development. 
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Agenda Item E-4 

ELECTION SCHEDULE 

COMMUNITY COLLEGE TRUSTEES 

The following dates have been confirmed by the State Board of Elections. 

November 3, 1998 

January 25 -
February 1, 1999 

February 11, 1999 

April 13, 1999 

April 20, 1999 

November 2, l 999 

- November 16 

First day to circulate petitions. 

Period for filing nominating petitions. 

i,ast day for board secretary to certify candidates 
to the election authority. 

Election of community college board members at 
the consolidated election. 

Last day for the community college board to 

canvass the election returns and declare winners. 

The former "Non-Partisan" election date ( 11/2/99) 
has been eliminated. Persons elected on April 13, 
1999 must be seated for the new board's 
organizational meeting. The organizational meeting 
must take place no more than 14 days after when 

the "Non-Partisan" election would have been -- or 
by November 16. 

The New Law 
PA 90-358 (HB 652) 

The term of office of a person elected at a nonpartisan election wb.Qse term begjns before the 
effective date of this arnendatozy Act of 1997 shall expire on the date that his or her term would 
·have e}\l)ired had this amendatozy Act of l 997 not been enacted. The term of office ofa person 
elected at a consolidated elee<tion held on or after the �ffcctive date of this amendatozy Act Qf 
1997 to succeed the to a teon of offics;: of a person elected a nonpartisan election shall begin upon 
the termination oftbe predecessor's term of office. The tenn of office ofa person elected to 
succeed to a term of office of a person elected at a nonpartisan election shall end after the next 
consolidated election at which a successor is elected and at the re�larjy sched,uled time for the 
roding oftcnns of office as provided in the Act or Acts creating or eoverning tbat unit of local 
goyemment or school districts. 

D 
ILLINOIS COMMUNITY CO L L E G E  TR:USTEES ASSOCIATION 



Agenda Item F-1 

For Board Meeting of 

June 25, 1998 

PUBLIC HEARING: 1998-99 BUDGET 

The tentative 1998-99 budget was approved for first reading at the May meeting 
and has been available for public review for the required 30 days. 

A period of time shall be set aside at this meeting for a Public Hearing at which 
time the Board will receive comments or inquiries from any citizen present. 



Agenda Item F-2 

For Board Meeting of 
June 25, 1998 

REVISED 1998-99 BUDGET (SECOND READING) 

The FY 99 budget is presented for final approval. Attached is a one page 
summary of adjustments made to the tentative budget that are now included in the final 
document. 

RECOMMENDATION: Board approval of the FY99 budget as presented. 

budget 



Sauk Valley Community College 
Changes to Tentative Budget 
FY 1998-1999 
Sauk Valley Community College 
Changes to Tentative Budget 
FY 1998-1999 

E1.md 1 - Edu�ati!:m EYrul 
Revenues 
Tuition & Fees Resident 
Tuition & Fees Out�of-District 
Tuition & Fees Course Fees 
Tuition & Fees Graduation Fees 
Pub Serv, Comm Ed, Cust Train 
Investment Revenue 

Expenditures 
Honors Faculty - overload 
Other Instructional Sabbatical Leave 
English Faculty - part-time 
Music Faculty - overload 
Philosophy Fac1,1lty - part-time 
Speech Faculty - part-time 
Physical Education Admin - full-time 
Physical Education Faculty - full-time 
Physical Education Faculty - part-time 
Economics Faculty - part-time 
Economics Faculty - summer 
Psychology Faculty - part-time 
Sociology Faculty - part-time 
Academic skills Profffech 
Academic skills Faculty - part-time 
Dean of Bus. Tech. & Scie. Administrative Salary 
Agriculture Faculty - part-time 
Biology Faculty - part-time 
Biology Faculty - overload 
Mathematics Faculty - part-time 
Physics Faculty - full-time 
Dean ofC & CS Administrative 
Bae.Oriented Transfer Faculty - part-time 
Bus. Occupational Faculty - part-time 
Tech. Occupational Faculty - part-time 

Computer Courses F acuity-Part-time 
Company Training Consultant 
Company Training Instructional Supplies 
Company Training Conf./ Meeting Expense 
Administration Profffech - Part-time 
Administration Materials and Supplies 
lnstruc. Tech. Center Instructional Tech. Mat. 
lnstruc. Tech. Center Conf./Meeting Expense 
Admin. Data Proc. Prof/ Tech - full-time 
Admin. Data Proc. Maintenance Services 
Other Stdnt Sup. Serv. Profffech full-time 
Business Office clerical part-time 
Transf. to Other Funds 

Fund 2. - OperatiQns & Maintenance Fund 
Tuition and Fees Tuition 
Transfers from Other Funds 

Description · 

Adjust to FY 98 actual enrollment 
Adjust to FY 98 actual 
Adjust to FY 98 actual 
Adjust to FY 98 actual 
Estimated increase per Tom G. 
Adjust to FY 98 actual 

Adjust to FY 98 actual 
Budgeted in Psychology dept. 
Adjust to FY 98 actual 
Adjust to FY 98 actual 
Adjust to FY 98 actual 
Over budgeted p-t to replace Barber 

Correct coding of R. Damhoff 
Correct coding of R. Damhoff 
Adjust to FY 98 actual 
Adjust to FY 98 actual 
Adjust to FY 98 actual 

Coverage during Sabbatica1·1eave 
Adjust to FY 98 actual 

Change in Employee Classific. 
Change in Employee Classific. 
Prorated to 8/15 date of hire 
Adjust to FY 98 actual 
Under budgeted 
Under budgeted 
Under budgeted 
Adjust to salary of new hire 
Increased allocation to grant 
Under budgeted part-time faculty 

Change requested by Tom G. 
Change requested by Tom G. 
Change requested by Tom G. 
Change requested by Tom G. 
Change requested by Tom G. 
Change requested by Tom G. 
Change requested by Tom G. 
Change requested by Tom G. 
Adjusted to FY 98 actual 
Adjusted to FY 98 actual 
Prorated to 9/1 date of hire 

Change requested by W. Clevenger 
Prorated to 8/1 date of hire 
Not budgeted 
Adjust transfer to O&M fund· 

Adjust to FY 98 actual enrollment 
Adjust transfer to Ed fund 

1 

Ientatbte Einal Change 
(1,798,500) (1,742,500) 56,000 

(11,000) (13,000) (2,000) 
(112,000) (115,000) (3,000) 

(6,000) (7,000) (1,000) 
(135,250) (162,450) (27,200) 

(65,000) (67,000) (2,000) 

5,000 6,000 1,000 
20,000 0 (20,000) 
25,400 22,400 (3,000) 
12,000 9,750 (2,250) 

9,000 7,000 (2,000) 
27,570 22,570 (5,000) 

0 12,967 12,967 
42,271 29,304 (12,967) 

9,000 6,400 (2,600) 
7,000 4,500 (2,500) 

0 1,200 1,200 
4,425 11,000 6,575 
1,500 1,000 (500) 

0 28,000 28,000 
35,000 12,000 (23,000) 
54,000 47,250 (6,750) 

1,400 1,050 (350) 
8,000 9,200 1,200 
8,000 9,200 1,200 

22,000 24,000 2,000 
52,450 60,433 7,983 
11,851 11,288 (563) 
28,000 30,000 2,000 

8,500 7,000 (1,500) 
7,685 5,100 (2,585) 

19,000 3,000 (16,000) 
0 4,250 4,250 
0 500 500 
0 250 250 

12,309 20,000 7,691 
6,300 0 (6,300) 
9,000 10,500 1,500 
2,000 1,000 (1,000) 

136,779 130,279 (6,500) 
10,000 12,000 2,000 
25,813 23,662 (2,151) 

0 10,000 10,000 
95,600 102,000 6,400 

(220,200) (213,800) (6,400) 
(52,600) (59,000) 6,4-0_0 

(0) 



SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

COMPARATIVE BUDGET SUMMARY 

FOR THE TWO FISCAL YEARS ENDING JUNE 30, 1999 

REVENUE 

Education Fund 

Operation & Maintenance Fund 

TOTAL REVENUE 

Surplus Funds for Technology 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 

EXPENDITURES & TRANSFERS 

Education Fund 

Operation & Maintenance Fund 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 

FY98 

BUDGET 

$6,461,500 

814,200 

7,275,700 

100,000 

7,375,700' 

$6,561,500 

FY99 

BUDGET DIFFERENCE 

$6,962,400 7.75% 

853,240 4.79% 

7,815,640 7.42% 

100,000 

7,915,640 

$7,062,400 7.63% 

__ 81_ 4� ,2_0�0 ___ 

85�,24Q_ ____ ---------�-

.J�r.�--. 

7,375,700 7,915,640 7.32% 

$0 $0 



Sauk Valley Community College 
Operating Funds Revenue Comparison 

For the Two Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1999 

Local Government 
Taxes - Current Year 

Total Local Government 

State Government 
ICCB Credit Hour Grants 
ICCB Square Footage Grant 
ICCB Equalization Grant 
ICCB Adverse Court Decision 
ISBE - Vocational Education 
Corporate Personal Property 

Replacement Taxes 

Total State Government 

Federal Government 
Other Federal Revenue 

Total Federal Government 

Student Tuition and Fees 
Tuition 
Fees 

Total Student Tuition and Fees 

Other Sources 
Sales and Services 
Facilities Revenue 
Investment Income 
Other Revenue 

Total Other Sources 

Total Revenues 

FY98 
Budget 

$2,695,000 

2,695,000 

1,536,500 

503,300 

84,000 

288,500 

2,412,300 

47,500 

47,500 

1,920,200 
122,700 

---· 

2,042,900 

16,000 
52,000 
10,000 

78,000 

$7,275,700 

FY99 
Budget 

$2,864,700 

2,864,700 

1,563,400 
27,775 

483,276 
53,039 
84,000 

315,500 

2,526,990 

45,0QQ_ 

45,000 

1,970,500 
127,000 

2,097,500 

168,450 
22,000 
74,000 
17,000 

281,450 

$7,815,640 

% of 
Increase 

(Decrease) 

6.30% 

6.30% 

1.75% 
100.00% 

-3.98% 
100.00% 

0.00% 

9.36% 
·--- -·-···- ---- -- -·-- ---··-· 

4.75% 
····-·- ------·----------· -

-5.26% 

-5.26% 

2.62% 
3.50% 

2.67% 

100.00% 
37.50% 
42.31% 
70.00% 

260.83% 
-------------· 

7.42% 
----



Sauk Valley Community College 
Operating Fund Expenditures Comparison 

For the Two Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1999 

·3y Program 
Instruction 
Academic Support 
Student Services 
Public Service 
Operation & Maintenance of Plant 
Institutional Support 
Scholarship, Student Grants, Waivers 

'fatal Budgeted Expenditures 

'fransfers 

l\djusted Expenditures 

3y Object 
Salaries 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 
Fixed Charges 
Utilities 
Capital Outlay 
Other 
Provision for Contigency 

·fatal Budgeted Expenditures 

0fransfers 

l\djusted Expenditures 

FY98 
Budget 

$3,302,520 
682,346 
658,526 

41,017 
883,500 

1,630,791 
236,000 

7,434,700 

(59,000) 

$7,375,700 

$5,273,877 
458,003 
119,900 
637,900 
130,850 

9,470 
302,700 
261,000 
241,000 

0 

7,434,700 

(59,000) 

$7,375,700 

FY 99 
Budget 

$3,341,130 
700,235 
664,494 
201,267 
912,240 

1,899,774 
276,000 

7,995,140 

·-�(79,500) 

==7gj5,640 

5,359,705 
488,215 
195,082 
681,870 
149, 150 

82,558 
298,200 
273,000 
290,560 
176,800 

7,995, 140 

__ _,_(7_9,500) 

% of 
Increase 

(Decrease) 

1.17% 
2.62% 
0.91% 

390.69% 
3.25% 

16.49% 
16.95% 

7.54% 

34.75% 

7.32% 

1.63% 
6.60% 

62.70% 
6.89% 

13.99% 
771.78% 

-1.49% 
4.60% 

20.56% 
100.00% 

7.54% 

34.75% 

7.32% 



1997-98 1997-98 
Pro"ections Bud et 

1998-99 
Bud et 

% 
Budgeted 
Variance 

�e�����ii���mental Sources ��= ���--= =+� �=-� 
Current 

_____ __ (2,379,862 -:-(2.4of,-C)50) �J2�552:8�Ql�-n:-_ _ _-- 6.3% : 
State Governmental Sources_ -- -·-----·-- --------- ! 

IC CB Grants 
--·· - ---·---·- --·····-- -· - -·-··- - - ! -- - - .... ······· ! .. 

----·· -------- -----·---· --·--- -·--·----·-· · -- ··-------·-· ·- ---- - ---·--- - · ---·-· ·· -·--·- ·-·· · - -·- - - . I-· . . . . 
=·

-
- :gg� �����;!!��" ��;��. - --H-

. --r��:���) J1���'.�ij_ L]-l_�*-��ilt 
----lfil��i;�t��:��=r�����u����� Grant _ _________ -- -· -· - ·· - - - - - ---1- ------�7 ,250 :  . 

�- Vocational Education -�--- ---84,600 =�:-- (84;Cidb)=·----
-
_@4

-
,090� 

_ _  CPPRT _ ______ 270 ,000) 257,000) - --�J!1 . .Q_�__QJ1 
Federal Governmental Sources . ; 

St�:��-��1t���I �no;��:e
ntal So���:_

____ : -(���O) =-(1�50� -

:- �5,oo� 
Tuition · 

----- -----------------· --------- ---- -
-

- ---+-- ---- - ---- - - ----- --- - ·- -- 1\1-- - - - -· - I ___ _ Resid�.!n_____________ _ _ __ __ _______ _ __{_�!)56 , 146 _ij_JQQ!90 Q�_ J.1.J4.?L5_ QQ1� ·-----_Corporate & Community Se_rvices ---- - ---- --- H - ___ _Q.,_ 702) -- - -----·----------------, ,f -- -- m u  .. . . H . " ··- I 
· - - ·-- _Out-of-District ____ . _ ---···- -- - - - - - - __ ----·----·-··-.... _ __ l1_�,768 _____ l1J�Q_Q9�. . ... i1.��9-QQ� 

Out-of-State 863 : : ·····-----····· ·---- ·-· ··-···---·- ···---·----·----- -·-·-----··--··- --·· ···-·-·-· .. · ·· · · + · · · · ·· ···--···· .. ...... , . 
Student Fees I ' 

_· __  -=-:�- ---course Fees-=�=
-
-=--��==��-

-
-===-=�--- ------(117�385 =:Jtf2:006- ___ ·��-�(jjs;9_QQ�_ 

. _ ____ __  Q�her Fees-Grad1:1atio�---------- ---------·- _ _ _ ___ (7 ,255) ··· ·· - - _j§, O_O O) _ . 
E,_q_<!�� 

__ __ _Q!_��!. _Student Tuition and Fees-Transcript ___ ---·· . .. j�§24 . _ ·-· ... t 41_?QQ}f · .. {�,_0.90� . 
_c:;_�!PC?_rate_�Community Services___ __________ __ _______ _ _____ _ .. ..... ; .. ___ . .. J 
_____ _p�Q__§erv _, _QommEd, Cus_LTrain___ _ __ _ _ _____ ______ _ _ _ ____ _ ____ _ ... ........ _ .. ·. _11���.?.Q11 
Jnvestm��!Be��nu!! _ ___ . · --··-- .. __ _ _ ________ _____ -·----·· (81 ,662) __ _ _ J4_�,_QQQL .... {�7.,0.QQ1 

__ _Q!��r. R�y_enu�- ---- ------·-··---·--··--·- -- · ··-- - - - -· -- ·---- ____ J1?RQQ2 _______ J1Q_,OQQ) . ... (1?.�Q.90.� 
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_·otal Revenue ___ · - - ------------- _ --·- - ------·- -----· _@,497 , 767 JL.A46_1.1_�_QQ}j _ _  ��62L49_Ql 
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0.0%, . . 9�3%'. 
233.3% 

2.5% 

18.2%• 

2.7%, 
16.?%' 
6.4% 

100.0%' 
48.9% ··-· · ·-- . 
70.0% 

7.8% 



% 
1997-98 1997-98 1998-99 Budgeted 

Projections Budaet Budaet Variance 
Expenditures 

t -_B_o c=3�-� ---=-t�-!-�:-t�-�5-=-1 �=-e
e_e�--:i,-ce-s---------+- - -----+-------- - - ·----·-_._ �:--= =-=� 

1- -=--L_e_..1g-:al-:cf-=-ee-:-s--=--:----:--=--=---------4-- -1.:._7_,_, 0=-:0=-= 0-1--___ 1=2�, 0=-:0=-= 0.-1--- 12�� --

--- =---��
-

-- Q�QY�� 
G

eneral Materials and Supplies t----::::-=-=-----:-:---�---------l---�--+-----+-------l--- -···-··· --- ···-·····- --- I 
Office Supplies 2,900 2,500 . 2,500 ___ _ __ Q_:9_0(o • 
Publications & Dues 8,000 6,800 6,800. 0.0% 
Advertising (legal notices) 1,200 - 1,500 

·
·· 1,500 l-----6Jl"[o 

Travel and Conference/Meetino Expense · 

f1 Presi���:erence/ Meeting Expense ___ __ 6;ooo-���--7�000----===7�i}OO f� -- : �--_9.:.0°lr�-· 

s
a�f ���f��:����tt - ftif

1
:trme

-
-

-

-

-- �:- -�i��� !-�:=�=�::�!-.••-- _ ���� 
, - -Employee Benefits -

- ----- - - -- -- ·--·- --·-··- -- · --·-

t
-- - - ---1 

r -·- - - - - - --- - ····· -··· ·-- --·-----·--+- - - ·· ·- ··--···· -·· . .,_ 

1 Medical 5,627. 5,627 ' 5,627 1 

I Life -----�-- 619 ----· 

-
---6Hf(---

-· -·519·! r----svccwarve-.=s_____ +----------·--a2---· - - - ----· 
or··- -- --- -

a
·

: 
i-- . ·-· - - --- -···--- ·-----·- · - - ·--· ··-·-······-·· - ·--· ·- ·-;- ... ---····· --·-·--·--·-1 · ·  L ______ Retirement Health Ins. Emp. Match _ ___ __ __ ___________ _  rn _ _  • •  _ ---\---- - ·· • • •• 

_38�+ 
: _ ____ co��au�!Q� Benefits ____ _______________ __ ____ __ J1,5?1- ___ _____ 1J�§_!-4+- _ _1t_�1�_1 

0.0% 
0.0% 
0.0% 

100.0% 
0.0% 

i----=� __ maintenance 
s
erVrces---�-=:�--=

-
===�---====�=--=��-137���:�_

-
:_· -·_ : _l-: - - �

-
�--:_ 

- -
- ·:j

· 

f G
e

��;������: :::.���
p

���
-
- ---

- -: T��� =::: :::i:���f- :J:;��-� -2� �� . 
r---------- · ·- · ·---- - - ---·-- ---- - - ···- ---···-- · ··-· ...... -·· ·· · · - ·  ·---- --·· r .... - ·-· .. ····-- -- .... I !----- Travel and Conference/Meeting Expense _________________ ... __ _ ___ _:_ __ __ ___ 

_ : 
i ________ Conference/ Meeting Expense ________ __ _ _  5,985 ____ n _3,50Q\ ___ _ ____ 3,590:. i-- ___ _____ Other Conf /Meeting (Special Aft) _______ ?,OO_Q _ _ __ _ ... --�900 !.. . 5,C!QQ ! 

0.0% 
0.0% 

�- __ C
C?��

��i:s
elations ______________________________ .... ___ +--- _ _ _ ______ -+-

:--------A
-dm-inls-tra1-,·ve Staff :1u-11-t- im_e _________ -----40�057 ------ -�fa:os-1t --------4rs:rot · 

-0.9%: 
: · =------- Erof/Tech- full-time - - -- - - - --===-----

-

�

---
-49,255 �-�-=

-
�sst ·

:
·--
__ ___ 49,255 [_-- -_-�_ j[Q-:0{: 

! - ------ .g::�:�:: �-����:e . -------------------
�

---- 25,443 _____ 25,41�+------
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r==-==��Life -==:===��==:�=��------. -------====-.:-: _____ 561_-H-�-=---� -H 561-r -= -=

-
=------���:- Q�Q_°!c>' 

1 _____ SVCC�aivers ________________ ____________ 82 _ __________ · - ---- -�---- __ 9_i 0.0% 
[ _ ___ Retirement Health Ins. Emp. Match __ ____ .___ _________ ___ _ ____ .. __ d _ _ _  -! .... .. _ ___ �±Q; 100.0% 
: Contractual Services ! ' 
·- --- ------ ---- -- - - --- - ---- ---·- --- -- - ---------··-------------·--·-------·--·--··· -- -- --- ----1 .. .. - ----·--····------- l · ·  
l __ _____ Consultants --

-

-·---- ------------- -- -----�--- - - - -- _4,00_Q� _________ 4,000 I __ _Q ._Qro . 
f---

-
--· Maintenance _ ________________________________ 3,050 -

-
--------�2_19_Q _j ____ 3,1 0Q� _ _ __ _ __ O_:O_°{o · 

\·=-������������:�ii��� and Supplies 
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i
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I Advertising 
Travel and Conference/MeetinQ Expense 

Conference/Meeting Expense 
Other Office Equipment 

Information Center/Faculty Office 
Salaries 

� 

Clerical - full-time 
Clerical - overtime 

I Em�loj'ee Benefits ---,---
Medical ! 

t- -- ·---·----------·-----------------·-�-------------·--

1997-98 
p . r0Ject1ons 

103,400 

4,000 
4,289 

1997-98 
B d u raet 

103,400 

4,000 
0 

1998-99 
Budget 

103,300 

2,500 
0 

% 

Budgeted 
Variance 

-0.1%1 
---· ------·1 

___ 
-37

.5% i ----- 0.0% j 
i 

--'--· --·-·-----·-·--- -� 

51,662 51,662 _____ 51,ss2t-
-
��-=-_·a-.:0°�l 3 0: 0.0% �==-- -=----= :::::::1=� ==-

4 4,833 . 4,833 I 0.0o/o 
·-···---· --···--- ---------1- - · ·· ·------- ·----! - - --- -- -·· · ·  

: ' 0 

3 

227 
0 

135 

O.OYo 

0.0% 
100.0% 

0.0% 

0.0% 
0.0%. 

100.0% 



% 
1997-98 1997-98 1998-99 Budgeted 

Projections Budaet Budaet Variance 
Publications & Dues 1,000 1,000 1,000 0.0% I 

i---__ T_ra-=-v_e _I a=- n_d_ C_ o_ n=-f e-=-r_e_ n�c_ e_ /=M_e _et_in�1g� E_x_._c p_e _n _se __ 1--------- ------� I 
Conference/Meetino Expense 3,700 4,000 3,500 -

-----�-f2:5%--I 
Capital outlay 1 1----'-------'-------- ------�---- -l------------- ------ ------ ------ - ---·--· -··-···-..I Office Computer Equipment 2,975 ' : : 

� Ho��1�ies --=-�=
===-�-=--=----� =:= :: f�=-==--=F 

: :: . 

Faculty-part-time 842 • 

L 

E1S�:
l
s���:,�:d ------��-:;=���o�f= =-_-s.o;j •·n-1{3�: 

� ���irement Health Ins. Emp. Match - - ---------- --- ------ -i-- - - - -- ----1a+ 
100.0% · 

1----·- --- ··- - ---- ·-----· -t- --·-··---------- - ---'-···· · --------·-- ., 1- Gel��������;:a��;��e�upplies ---------------
5-a

----------
20

0+ -- --- ---100+ - -- - �5(f60/o. 
r- - -- --- Publications & Dues 
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'------------ -306
-i-- . --- 3sol- --- T6. 7%- • 

1
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·
- --- --------------·- -- ----- ---- --- ------ ------------L- - --··· ________ , __ _ . ·· · · - · - · · ·---···--- ---- ----' Travel and Conference/Meeting Expense 1 • 

[· �1��������i;�:eti;��x:�se =···-···=-== ·�-�-�=�01-- -�oo
1_ 

· 
· · 

·
- Joo: 

i _ __ _ _  Em��@�:, ��;�r�t�ce------------------------------------------ ---t------------ ' 1 · ·  
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· · - - · · · 

[ -

-
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-
_ 

i- - ------Other-Suppfles(FacuTty-Asso-c�--------·-- ------j----------- 100 
- ---- ----·2061 ·· --- 200+ .- ----··- -·-·-------· �-- -----+-------- ----- -- ·-· - +- - - -- --- ----l 

�-------I��vel and Conference/Meeting Expense ·±- -- ---- -------- ------- - - - -- ________ _ _ _ _  f- _ ____ .. __ ____ __ -·--- -- - --� 
i _______ Conference/Meeting Expense ________________ ________ j _ _ _ _ _ ____ ____________ - i -- _ _ ________ --! 
I _ _ =�[)lS����t�fn��[;;;��=:�-�=:-=+:::_::_1��o�J: : : �.ooo; •- �.oool 
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-
_ ___ o; 1 _ _ _ ___ ______ _£_quip Instructional-Computer ___________ _ --l-- _ _____ J ,08�-�- ___ __ _ _ _ _ _ __ _Q j __ _ __ __ __ _ _ _  9J_ 

1 __ __ ________ E._g_uip lnst�ctiona):Othe�- ------- __ __________ 1-- _____ _ _ _  515 f---- _____ 4_Q!Q_Q_9 � ___ '!Q,000 1 
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4.3% 
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0.0% 
100.0% 
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.. - · ·  ... --- -

·-····· 0.0%• 
. 6.6%' 
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1997-98 
Proiections 

1997-98 
Budaet 

1998-99 
Budaet 

% 
Budgeted 
Variance 

------:-:��
f
:_d_ic_a _I ------------+-----1-------1-----1----- ----·---- 1 

Retirement Health Ins. Emp. Match 2'i.__ __ 10o.oo/�1 
General Materials and Supplies 1 

Instructional Supplies 600 600 600 1 ---------o.oro J 
Dean of Arts, Social Sciences & P. E. _ !----- -----!--------------� 

Sa��i��nistrative staff - full-time 
------ -----61,620�----6�C62o+ ---

-
--Ef1�(f2·o+-

·
· 

- -- - -0-�6°/o : 
r . 

Emi:z�: s:���:�e 24,623 . 24,B23_�_:-_ 2<(a2�l (J.0'7;: 
,

- -- ------ � - - - - -- -- ------1 - - - - - - - - -

�- Medical . __ ._ __ _ 5,627 -I- _____ _ 5.�±? [ _ _ _ 5,62? ;_ 
L---��---------- __________ 384J_ _______ --�?_'!_j __ 384 

t---��---���;ea���=aHh'ins�-Emp.-�iafoll-�------�--- - - - -

··· 

-�1§-f - - - -· ___ Q; · 

----���-
I · 
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� �=·Ge��f�aisandSUp���s .:::���=.:= 1·�3f _-_1�00
_i ...... _-��0[. -65.73 

; ______ m Office Supplies 
- - ----------------- - ----------- --------- 800 ______ J_._2Q9J __ J_1_�QQ_� _ 0.0% 

[ _______ �r�����ion����=plies ���----------------_::=:_ =i : ·.:. J I_: .... �J . . �.�� 
i_-�:��-=rE�������*�rvfeeifngExpense---==--�==�--�==�t�_ -_-::: ��9 �- _ __ tQ9 '. g:g� 
;_---�H�mfn���������d�n�d��len�� ----- :.: i- _:- 2,4��L _:· 2�00() J . 2�000: 

L .:=a�2l�iy.:, rurr-time -- -.::--::- - : :.:.::._.: J- � _j - - at · r����J���f-;�-���---�-·- ·--�:-�-·�··· = :]_-=�� �-� -· 
· -

-

-··· �: :- _____ E_m����=
1
Benefits _ _______ ________________ _ ------ --- --- -----! - __ ___ .. at .. __ 1 ! - - --- ·-· - -----· -u1e- --·-- - - -------·--· --·--------·----------------------- t-- - - - - - - - -r · - - - ···-- -or 1-- ----· ------ -----·---···-·-·----·-· - - ----·· ··--·-·---·-···- - - - ·· -- ------------ · · -+ - - · ·  · ---· ------·-··· -· -- · -·-· -· ·----· ! , ____ gg_�������-�=rvices ___________________ t__ _ __ ..... _ _ �- __ cf; 
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-
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-
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0.0% 

.. ·! . _______ _gonferen�e/ Meeting Expense ______________ ·- I- 0 1 ' 

:-=��������==-�-==;� �-�-·:�i-�������: ___ 3��0I .. ·······•-• o:o� 
1 ____________ Faculty_:_gart-time ·--------- ____ 1.Q_,325 -----�409-t-- _______ 8,500_�-- ___ -��'.4_0(o 
L _________ _fa�- overload_ ----

-
-----

-
--·-

·
·-- ____________ 0 ______ ______ 'l_J?Q;_ _ ·- _1,17Q__� ___ .. O:Q%. 
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-
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% 
1997-98 1997-98 1998-99 Budgeted 

Projections Budget Budget Variance 
Life 162 162 162 0.0% 
SVCC waivers 369 O O 0.0% 
Retirement Health Ins. Emp. Match 97 100.0% f-----------------'------1--------1--------'------l-----·--·------

Contractual Services f--------------------1-----_j__----�------l--
O the r Contractual Services 857 

_
______ ___ _ 

(QQ_ 
____

_

____ 

_IOO l.-----:----:1tQ0/o ! 
General Materials and Supplies -------��--

_______ ________________ ! _ _ ___ _______ __ _ _ _  _ 

Instructional supplies 3,739 1,300, 2,000 i 53.8% 
Tr����;�n��1�.:!����:;:�;e Expense

� 
300 �=-�:-� 36�r ��- 30� 

__ Q,<l'/• : English 1 • 

Salaries 
- -

-
---i- - - - - ------- ------r--- ----- - -

· 

Faculty- full-time 176,544 176-�54·f�---fi6,544 l----------O.o%-1 
--·-··--- 1

·
-· ----· ------ ----------- � 

l Faculty - part-time 
_ 

22,347 25,400 22,400 1 -11.8%: 

r- _ 

Faculty - overload 
__ 

5, 150 3,200 ""--=�--�---4,000 t_�--�-_-
__ 

-:?��.1)!6-J 
f---- Faculty -summer 

_____ ______ _____ 

2,400 
_

_

_ 

4,800 � --- ---- 4,000 i 
__ _ _  

-1(J.}0&_; 
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_ ___________________
_
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=
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-

·
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-

-

-
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-
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-
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·
-

·
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-
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_

_
_

_

_ 3.-ooo-I- - ·

-· 

- --3�oooi -- - - -- 0.0%. -- -- - - ----- ----- ------- ---- - - --- -- - -- - ---- -- - - --r --- -- . 

_ ____ 
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__ __ 
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_ 

_ 
_ 
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_ 
-1- _ 1,10? j _ _ 1,!;_00 1,5()() i 

i- -

: FO�����=��O
�pU

�
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�
UTp:

e
�

t
==:.f- :_- !,1_6� - -- -.Qj o, 

0.0% 

0.0% 

, __ ----- - ---------------·---------- --· --- -!-- ------- ------• - - - - -- - I , 
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�
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_
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___ ______ __ 

Conference/ Meeting Expense 
_ ___ ___ _____ ___ __ O __ _____

_

__ _ O ___ _ __
_

_ _
_

____ _Q_� ---- - _ _  Q_�0°(o: 
Humanities . 1 

_ _ ___
_

____
_ 

Salaries
-
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-
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-
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-

-
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·
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_
_ 
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-
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-
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General Materials and Supplies 
Instructional supplies 

Travel and Conference/Meeting Expense 

1997-98 1997-98 

Projections Budget 

300 900 

7 

1998-99 

Budget 

500 

% 
Budgeted 
Variance 

-44.4% 

0.0% 

0.0% 

0.0% 

4.5% 



1997-98 
Projections 

1997-98 
Budget 

1998-99 
Budget 

% 
Budgeted 

Variance 
SVCC waivers 287 0 0 0.0% 
T uition Reimbursement 0 0 0 0.0% 
Retirement Health Ins. Emp. Match 332 100.0% 

General Materials and Supplies 
t--------==-l_ns-: t _ru_c-:ti-=on=-a._1-=- s�up� p_li_e-o:s-=------:----==-- ---r-- -·----'2,'---3 _00-+-___ 2_,__,5_ 0_0+-__ _  2_,_,5_0_ 0 _ _., ____ __ 0.0_o/Cli 
r---_ T_r-..,a=- ve_ l-=a _n_d _C_o-:n-=- fe-=-- r _en-o-: c_e_ /M-=e:--e_t _in_,,.__gE_x_._:p_e_ns_ e_--1f----

-
---+--------- --·----- J-_______ __ ---- - - ·· I Conference/ Meeting Expense 5 00 1, 200 1,200 1 0.0% . 

Physical Edu cation ------_, .. . . . . ... . .  -- -

-
-- ---

1 . ------,--------------- .. ·----- -: ---

,_ _ _ _ P_h�y_ si_c _a_I E_ d_u_ c_a _ti_o _n _-_P __ o_o_le_d_B_u_dg __ e_t __ --+--------+---------+-----------+· -------·--------- _____ ;. General Materials and Supplies 1----
T
-

r
-�-�!-�-r�-�-�-o�-�-�-:

e
-�P-��-�--:-�

M
___._
ee

,__
t

_

in

-
gE
-
x
-:
p
-1
e

-
ns
-
e 

-�-·----O-+-----
-
� =-��-�=-- -�-� ---=�·b'fo_ Conference/ Meetin g Expense 0 O O, 0.0%, 

I-----------�-�------+--·------- ------ -·----r-- ·--- -- ·--- -----+ --· -·---- - ·· · · · · ·  _____ ___ , Physical Edu catio n : 1----�-------- -------1-------+- ------ ------------·----1 -----· ---------- - .I 
Salaries ___________ _ _____ _ _________ _ _ !.._ 

-
-- -- - -- -· ________ ___ _ , 

______ A _d_m __ in_-_ f_u_ll- _ti _m_e__________ 6, 484 ______________ ____ 12,96�L-_ 100.0%' 
_____ F_a�- full-time 33,065 42,271 29,304 1 -30.7% 1 

� �=��:� � ���;1��� 6,��� - -- �:��� -�:-��---�-:�-�-�T -·- - �2�:�� . 
�------ F aculty- summer ·--------+---- --'1,_ 8_84--+--_____ --_-- _--_-_1�,5_ 3 __ 5 __ =:--------f�535T __ -_ _  -_- _Q�Q_ %, 

Employee Benefits 
1---- Medical ·-- 1,792 ··u92--------1,t9·2-i-·---------o�-0°10, 

1 · -

-
---- --

Life 122 122 ------122 r ------ ---··a.a% ; �------ SVCC waivers 41 o 
- -------- -----,r:· · - - --- 0:0% 

f _______ Retirem�nt Health Ins. Emp . Match __ __ _ __ ,_ 
__ �=-���---=--�-- �- -�-_

-
-- f4_!_� ___ _j_Q[Q% I � _______ _ Contractual Services --� ------------ _______ -----+ ___ _ _ ____ i : _ _ __ _ Consultants _ ____ 1, 800 _____ _ 1!�Q_Q_/_ _ __ __ ��_QQ: f---- General Materials and Supplies __ ____________________ ....... ____ ... _____ .. _ J_____ _ _____ , j __________ Instructional supplies ________ _ ______ _________ 25_Q,_ - · - - __ ?.?J>OJ 500. 

0.0% 

-80.0% 
i Travel and Conference/Meeting Expense 1 • _ 
c·-==-�-- Conferenc�_ Meeting Expense 

-r------=·-fu-�-�-����-jogJ ___ -_-__ -_ �--�:�-��Q_\ _ 0.0% 
i Fitne s s  Ce nter i ' ; , r·--- - ------ ----------- l------------------+ · 
1___ Salaries _ ----------+----------� _ _ _  r---- Admin - full-time _ O ________ _Q+-- ______ o L __ __ �-.Q�(o . 
:------ __ _ �����=�� � ����::e ��:b�� ---%W_��t���-- --�¥s�+- _ -_: _ 11��%; 
L _______ !=mployee Benefits _ --�---- __ ___ J _ _ _____ ___ --+ ___ 

· 
�-

-
-

-
-��dical _______ _ _ ________ _____ 299 ____ J ,493� _ _ ________ _Q_1__ _-109_.Q %, 

L. Life ____ _ _ ___ 95 ____ __ ---��--!- _ _ _ ___ 95 i- 0.0% 
l______ SVCC waivers __________ ____ _ _ __________ ___ Q ___ _______ _ _ Q_j_ _ ___ __ _Q__'. 0.:9%_, 
�------ Retirement Health Ins . Emp . Match ___ 1 _______ _  j__ _ _ __ _ __ J33_; _ _!QQ_._QJo: 
1 Contractual Services i 1 : 
�------- ------- -- --------------+------------ ---1- ·- . ----- -- -

- 1·· - - -- - -----· ' 

�����;;���::i��ii6S ,
__ 1 ::�:I �-

�··· -;io�+ -���--;tl � n��� : ____ _Tr�vel and Conference/Meeting Expense J__ ______ t-=� _____________ ____ 1 
i__ _ _ ___ Q9_nference/ Meeting Expense 5 00 L ___ ___ 30Q_[

= 
_ __ �Q_q _ _L ___ ___ §§J�(o : 
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% 
1997-98 1997-98 1998-99 Budgeted 

Projections Budaet Budaet Variance 

E 
Other Conf/meetinQ(wellness) 1,

3
40 2,000 2,000 I _ _____ _ O.Q� J 

�uipme� 1 
··-- --!-···· ---· ...... -- --·· -

Instructional Other Equipment 0 0 to' 0.0% 
Social Sciences 

--� ----1 

Social Sciences-Pooled Budget 
--- ----- -- ---j 

Salaries 
------------ j 

Faculty- full-time 
-0�------1-------- � 

Faculty - part-time O 
------1--------------------·! 

Faculty- overload O 
--l---------1 

Faculty- summer O ==1------------ _1 
___ E _m�p_loyee Benefits 

-----1---- ____ _ _ ___ ____ ) __ __ ______ _ _ 
Medical 0 i ; 

-----------------------'-------L---·------1---··· ·-- · ···-- . 

Life O; -,--------------+----------L......... ------ ------ -r ----- ·---··· - -- --------· , 
__ _ . 

Ge
1��������::��;;i�;

upplies __ �=--=�-=�=�Qt __ ---_�- -�=-=:� _ _  L _ 

_ _
__ 

__ 
__
_ _ __ 

_ _  Tr
a����e����7f���f:��:����;

xpense __
__ ··-.1------- -�-----�t=:��-=-�==I . __ 

Anthropoloav : r---·--------- ----·····- ._ 

____ s __ a
� - full-time -� �-=-��=-=-o-f--: _=-=--��--��-

-
-
-
_:_-. _ __ __ _____ General Materials and Supplies ______ _______ __ _ ____ _[_ _ ___ _ _ _ _ __ __ , 

-----Crimi1�!!r����i�� supp����---
-
----------:�-�===--=i ---�=��--�-=:- _ J

---- - - - ·· 

Salaries , _________ Faculty - fuff�ffme-�-=-===-===�=�-37-:Cmf--
-
-=_-=_

-
�:�t_g97 _r- __ -

-
=---37,�!!?_ : 

____ Faculty - part-time 19,589 18,000( ____ ____ :1__�_12�!--

_______ F_a_c __ ul� overload 8,2
14
76
7 ____________ 48,

16
00
00
0 I _ ________ 8,Q_0

0
0+,---· 

Faculty -summer T 

O.Oo/o 
6 .3%· 
0.0% 

- --·· ·- -···· .. 

-1QQ:Q%. 
Employee Benefits · - -- 1---- - -- -- ---- - --- !- - - · 

==

-

1:�:ent Health Ins. Emp Match . 
3
� ----

3
���F -=:34��= 10M� 

____ ___ General Materials and Supplies 
-- ----�--- --------r-- - ---- --------�--- - --- --- - J 

---
--
---�structional supplies - -----

2,200 ----3]:Q_Qf-
-

-

�!_q_�-o:

-

- 6�q0(o_ 

:���==��:����e����7���f:��:;��;;
xpense 

�----443t-H- -��-��-3bo1-

-

-

-

-==--3o<fi __ 
· 0.0% 

Economics 
__ 

�
--------f------- --� - _____ ____ ___ __ ___ [ 

Salaries : ; 
---------- --"----------1----·-···------ -·----- �-------- ---- -----·---t·----- - ... - --·-·····-··-·--·--

Faculty - part-time 4 ,4 99 ____ 7,000 
!----------- _4,50

�-H- _ -35_:_(�; 
Faculty - summer _ 1,27� ______ __ _ _____ Q+ ____ ___ _ 1,200_f- _1 OO_:Q0� • _ _ _ ___ _ E mpl o�ee Benefits 

�--------------- ------+- -----------i- __ . ___ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ i _____ m_ed_1cal _ '------- _ _  _11 ._______ _  _ __ __ _ _ -!- _ _ __ __ _  ___ _ __ J__ __ __ . _ _ __ _ 

life O · 
· 

-�=-=--

-

-_---

_ R
_
e
_
t-ire--menTR eaTfll

--tns. Emp. Match _._ _ __ -----=-��--=��� -��

-

-r_--_� __ -::��--

-

-

-

1�i- _ _  J_99_:9%1 
________ Gener�I Materials and Supplies _ _ ._ _ _____ ____ __ _________ _ _ _ ____ , --·----------···----·-· __ , . . 

-·---- --
Instructional supplies 128 

- -----H 

100_j_ __________ _ 1_QQ_j ____ n HH 

O._Q%. 
Travel and Conference/Meeting Expense --�---------L __ _____ _________ l _ _____ _ ····------------·--· 
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Conference/ MeetinQ Expense 
Geography 

Salaries 
Faculty -part-time 

1997-98 
Projections 

150 

1,125 

1997-98 
Budaet 

0 

1,125 

1998-99 
Buda et 

0 

1,125 

% 
Budgeted 
Variance 

100.0% 

0.0% 

Retirement Health Ins. Emo. Match 3 1 --1 
General Materials and Supplies . T------------� 
Employee enefits 

Hi
���:::ctiona1 supplies 4 

f ����r:-� �� 
Faculty - full-time 25,534 25,534-t= __ 25,534 j _ ________ __ 0.0!o; 
Faculty� part-time 13, 106 10,90�-�--- 10,900 L _ _ _______ _Q:Q'Yo_: 

�:��:�: ��:::�=� �:�6� ---;:;�':::_.-.• �:���t- J§%; I Employee Benefits � -------------1__ ____ _ _ _ : 
�- ��dical 1,792 __1_!�--- -- ____ _1_!792�-- _ _ Q:Q0/o 

l Retirement Health Ins. Emp. Match 
176 -��-t-::=--=-�- _;��J-_-- ····Ta�:-�� · 

l. General Materials and Supplies _____ _L _________________________ 1 ________________ _ 

i-- Tr��:�r���o���:e����:�Meeting Expense 
7 40 900 �------- ----�OQ_� · ·· ---- -- - 9:9_!1� .. 

r� Hu;f :�:zl��eeting Expense ... 0 �--�Or:--���Or � �0% 

t=�=��aCulfy - full-time _. 30,959-�-?6.95[['--��-:--�-3o;9s91 _ - _- _Q:9�!�: 
L __ __ faculty-_part-time --�--- 8,263 Z_!?OO_ --------�,O__QQ_i_ _  _ 2.6% 
( __________ _Eacul� overload ______ _______ 1,785 _______ _1_,0Q_Q_ f _____ 1�7-�? [ 78.5% 
i- __ _____ F�_�_l!lty - summer _____ 589 __ 1,000_+ ________ J__,OQ_Q: _ 0.0% 
1 E�oyee Benefits ! f--------- ---- - -- -- --- --- ------- ----1 -- - ' t::==----��dical 

___ ---��;�� t -� ���1- __ � �1,_;;� L 0.0% 
0.0%, 

·- - -···-- --··· 100.0% l _ _ Retirement Health Ins. Emp. Match -------+---------- -+ - __________ J9_� _ _:_ 

l==�;:�i�§;�:�:�ls:�:----�-�- :::�- -��:f _:-�=��ri ��-2�:: 1 _ ____ Travel a�d Conference/Meeting Expens�-�---- .___--------- -----+----- _______ _ . -i 
[__ Conference/ Meeting Expense _ __Q_�------- 300_1 ______ ---�_Q_Q_�--� Political Science _ �-----------J----- ··--·---- l--

0.0% 

1 Salaries , · 

1
-
_-__ -_--__ 

-
__ -FacultY- full-time --17])23-"-------1"7;023i------f7;cf2-3"1"- - - ci.6%, 

[____ Faculty-part-time -
-
---------

-
1,125 �-

-
---T,125t -

==
-
o.

_
0°�j 

�--- Faculty -overload 1,314 ______ "t _ ________ J. ______ _ _____ 0_[ L------ Faculty- summer 1,200 1,35_9+ _____ 1,3� ---------- o.o_y�_! 
[ ______ Employee Benefits __ .___ _____ -----------+---------------------4------- _ ___________ _ 
i medical 450 1 ! 

[=-------______l::!f�---------- 40 --1:==�==�-r_�-���--=���==� 
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% 
1997-98 

Projections 
1997-98 
Budget 

1998-99 Budgeted 
Budaet Variance 

1-------R_e_t_ire_m
_en_t_H_e_a_lt_h_ln_s_._E_m_._1 P_._M_a_tc_h __ �-----l-----_J__---5::...:1:_i_ 100.0% 

General Materials and Supplies ' 
1----------- ---_.._.__ ____ --+-------l---------l..----i .... ___ .. _ ....... __ _ 

Instructional supplies 400 400 400 · 0.0% 1------------.__._.---------+------'-'---l--------=-=-=---i..---..::....:.....: . ______ j 
r--P_S�iY:;;-C-;-h� ol;-o--....... gy __________ -+------+----+-----1------ 1 

Salaries · 
Faculty -full-time 92,054 92,054 92,054 0.0°� 
Faculty-part-time 7,162 3,300 11,000 233.3% i 
Faculty-overload 11,458 11,750 11,750 0.0% !--------��------------+-----'--+-----'-----1-----'----1----·-----·------·--i 

1-------F __ a_ c_ u�lty....._,_ - _su_m_m,---e_r ----------+-----6,__,3_7 _2+--__ 7_,_,8_0_0-+--- 7,800 ... ____ __Q:.Q_�-! 
Employee Benefits I 

Medical 5,627 ?.627 5,627T __ _
_

_ -0�0%··: 
1-------L-i

i_
e 

______________ _,_ ___ _,__3_9_1 _ _.__ __ 397 397r
· - ·--- -

-·-a.0%
-
; c ------,----------------+---- --·-- - ·---- ---·------- --___:_--f-· ·- ---··--· ··-··-···-··----

Retirement Health Ins. Emp. Match · 300 : 100.0% 1-------,---------,-,-,---------,,-�------+---------'-- ·-·---------I-· --· -- ·---·--·-··f .... .  ··-·--·------·· 

t--------G_
e
_l

n
_
n�-�-��-�_ti�-�-ea_

r:a_���P�
a
P_�f_e_;_

u
_

ppl
-

ie
_

s 
__ __ �...___ __ 2_,,'-2_24--l-___ _,_1,-500 i --

_ �� 1,5ooJ-.--= . _ __ JLQ.% 
Travel and Conference/MeetinQ Expense h Conference/ Meeting Expense 127 - --60J>t:::::::=�Q.cf L :

-

cf6% . 
ociology __ --·--- ___ __ _J_ _____ _ ___ __ J_ _ _ _ l ___ 

sa����ty - full-time 52,261 ____ si:2[lt������2�2tfi:t_---:-�-�- -

6)>% 
[_____ _ Faculty.;. part-time 892 _____ 2,oooi _ _ _ . 1,00Qj -5Q.Q% 
� Faculty - overload 3,659 3,500 : 3,500 · 0.0% 
l Faculty - summer · ._____ _ _  2,550 __ ___ ·=-��- �-1-�§.Q.I_-- ---���Q(): · 100.6°10 
�-----·Employee Benefits _____ _______ _____ ____ f _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ; _ _ ___ 

O.O% 

�1! � -��:: �r�:::ent Health ins. Emp. Match --
1

·�;�-=�=� ·��J 
1���� [ 

. . 

10�:�� 
, ---· Early Retirement _____ ____ J ____ -�-�-9�}�:--[ ·

��j9_Q.Q_% [= Gel�':i�����:i��;;i�;upplies 800 �=--- 806t::� =::_-aoo i - 0.6% 
i Conference/Meeting Expense 215 . 300 I _ _________ 300 l- - - rn Q. .. 0% � ___ Lit�ra_!Y__Science � ---f------ ·-------·- ----i . . _ . . . . 
f -----§�lar_ies - -- -----·---· - ------ ·--- -

-
---··--- � __ __ _____ ___ _ ,_ ·-·- o.oo£1 

1-----_faculty- Full- �ime _____ ._ 10,7�+ ---10,74?_ 1 . _  ...... JQ_�I.'!�i. 
�------- Faculty-Part-Time _ _JJ_�------- _ -i _ - ··-- · _ ·- r .. .. �-·-----E��Jfu:

1
Benefits ______________ .__ _____ mf----------- -+ ____ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  -! _ _  _ _  ! 

[---�=tirement Health Ins. Emp. Match 

� - 21t=-=:-0��I-�-��-�ll t_ ���o'Jo 
�-- Aca�emic skills --� L

-
---·---- i----------- _ __ _  _ ... __ _ , 

1 Salaries 1 • , L__ Prof/Tech 
·---

------
-_ 16,1871 .----=-=·t��= -·=28�oo![L-

_ _  :1gg_:_Q�1 �-- Faculty -full'-time 
---·----------!---· 89,220 _____ 89,220_1 _ -�9,220 J_ 0.0% 

�------�culty-Qart-time -·----·-------1---- 22,600 ______ 33,8�.9.i .. .. . ... 12,000_\ -64.6% 
L Faculty-overload _ 7,488 _ ______ ._?._,80Q_1 ___ _ _ __ _7,SqQ, 0.0% 
i -----· Faculty - summe�_ ------"--- 5,5251 _______ 3,82�.i---·· _ .. . �!_��O_:_ 2�:.4% 
: ____ .S_l!!Ployee Benefits __ _1_ _____ ·--··----·· L-··-·- ______ ---·· .. ... i...... . .. .•..• .. . 
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1997-98 1997-98 
Projections Budaet 

Medical 4,833 4,833 
Life 411 411 
SVCC waivers 1,353 0 
Retirement Health Ins. Emp. Match 

General Materials and Supplies 

1998-99 
Budaet 

4,833 
411 

0 
352 

% 
Budgeted 
Variance 

0.0% 
0.0% 
0.0% 

100.0% 

Instructional supplies 5,600 5,800 5,800 . __ _ _  , __ O.OJi� 
Travel and Conference/Meeting Expense 1 � 

Conference/ Meeting Expense 600 600 , 6(f0 i- ----- --- - -·a.0°i� -
Ph�:�=�=l����als and Supplies -=1-----·__:=-=----�- -�-----�::=_ __ , 

Office Supplies 300 1�=--:_1 ;2oot :: __ - 6.0% 
Travel and Conference/MeetinQ Expense +----------i-- __________ __ _______ _ 

Conference/ MeetinQ Expense 600 __ _1_!_200 i- _ _____ ___ 1,200 j _ _ _ _ _ 9.:0°{o : 
Le��n�����::::::: Center 

-� ·-3,200�-- �.;�at-�-- 3;200 f---_--iQ'� ! 
Academic Support- Full-time __ 34, 164 __ 34, 164 ( _________ 34, 164 j _ _ _ _ _  Q.:.9YC> , 
Clerical-Part-Time 12,898 12,898; 12,898 � 0.0% -- . -·-··------· t··-·-- ... -- - ···-·--··---· ! 

Em��dl�=I Benefits 
----3,835 --------3]35 t ·-------3�835 \· -

- 0.0% : 

� Life - 153 ��--=�-=---1��t --- :_ : •  9:-o_ro' 
�-- ����::����alth Ins. Emp. Match 

246 -l-___:_-__::f:f�t- -50%�� 

�-- Gel��������:a��;;i��upplies 
_____ 

_ 
1 oo ··-1ciO-�==--·-= :-·:=:�Jo"Q�f - _- __ jJ�Q0/� _, 

1 ----=����e��:7��;ti���:����;

xpe:e __ __: ____:_--_= 206-=== ]Qaj - - �Q_oi - 6.6% 
I -- __ Adu I! Basic and Adult Secondary Education _ _ __ ___ _ _____ _ _ _ _ J _ ___ __ _________ _ ,_ 

�---�laries_ _____ _______ _ ______________ _________ _ _ _ _____ -----+----------- _ ___ __ ___ _; _ _ _ __ __ _____ . 

i-- Facu!!Y_: part-time __________________ ------�7__.475 1 ----�-Q!.��Q_\ _ _ _____ _ _  4_9_J_��9 ; 
i--· Employee Benefits _______ --------�-------- ____ --i------- _ ______________ . : 
L ____ Medical ________ ___________________ ________ __Q _______________ _______ i. ___ _ _ _________________ ---�-

0.0% 

' Life O : • l=��=--RetiremerifHeaith Ins. Emp. Match =�=:=-=�=-:�:-·t:· : - -_ __::-10�__[ _ 1 qg:g_o/o ; 
l--- Dean of Business, Technology & Natural Sciehce ---�------- _ ______ __ J _ _ ___ _ ____ _ _ _ _ _ _  j__ _ _ __ _ , 

� •_·· :- :a������������tt _ run-time 
--=�---����� lWf tH ��m} 

::2�� 

� _ __ Employee Benefits _ i . 

L-___ ��dica1 -----------------==- -��- _ 4,������==�r���T��--------���;f 

_ 1� :�� 
�- SVCC waivers 246 �- ·--- -=--°-�=-�==:::�

-

��= _o i_ ____ _: _Qj�_% 
i Retirement Health Ins. Emp. Match ------·-----L--- ______ 19[]_ __ _ _ __ !Q9..:.C?.�.i 

F
--�e��E�[��::: Supplies 1,:�---�crnoF::::=J�fiiil r - - :JfO'/o! 

i__ Trav�_�nd Conference/Meeting Expense t - -�------= 

100
J _ _  H-�:=-�Q% � 
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1997-98 
Pro· ections 

1,000 
1997-98 
Bud et 

1,500 
1998-99 
Bud et 

1,500 

% 
Budgeted 
Variance 

0.0% 
I 

-- --·-- ·---
--

- ·-- -----· - · .; 
Business - Pooled Bud 

Sa���� 0 
------- -r -

-
·� 

�:��:
t 0 -t---------� 

Facul - summer � ---- -----f-- -------------·· · 1 

------ ---1------·--·----·---------Em lo ee Benefits 
_ _j_ Medical O ------==----L=---==---=�=-�-= ! Life o , 

t'�� ::��:�::�=�c::d Su lies ___ -=�- · i-�------�� - -

. 
t= __ Tr��=t���o���:euren�:�Meetin Ex ense --

------q1�-�:�---- -=--=-�-l -:��:���: 

L Conference/ Meeting Expense -�------'- --=--��-=1)1-_-_::�=:=:�=-=-=:-�� m 

I Business 1 1 
--i 

t ______ Ac����i��g -------=- =--=-�=1= •• �-�-----···: 
[_ ___________ Facul!Y_:_!ull-time 64, 116 ____ _§4, 11§ 1-- __ ____ 64, 116_ � _ _  Q�Q�(o 1 \----------------- �=��:!; � ��:;,��� -----1{i�� --------1�:��g-,-- - - f�:�t�� ���:�� !- ---------·-- ·----- -·-- - ------ - ---------------1- ·---· -·- -------- · - · - ' 

' _________________ Fae� summer ______________ _ ____ ___ 't_�93_J _ ______ �_!1_Q_Q_J__ __ ___ ... �_.J§g. -6.9% 

�-� =--.=
E
_m��J;�_:i

Benefits
·-------==--=-=:: --=------=-5,627 _t_�_:_=-- !{62?t�--=�--:=:§,6� _'. o. Qo/o . 

\----=-�-==�:=-�cc �a!Vers-_ -
-

-----=-- �=�=:: ;��--��=-:�7_�:= �:::_�_---:�=���
-

K��; 
1 Tuition Reimbursement O O o i ______ o_·_-.-_o __ -_-0_Yc_-_o __ ' .. r--------------Retirement Health Ins. Em . Match- ----- - ----- ------·---·-

·
··-- ·---, -·-- -· - -- ·-···---··-:;f4- -1 I 

�-------------- - ------- -------- -------1----------------1 - - - 1QQ�Q°lo_, f--------- General Materials and Supplies ____ -- ---------l------- ______ -L , 
\ ___ Office Supplies ___ 2 ------- --1----··- ··- -----·------··i- ·--·· __ ____ . 
: _______ _____ Instructional supplies ____ 1,254 __ J_,250_j _____ _ �259_; __________ __ O:Q0(�: 
i_-_-:�===-_

__ Tr����e����7����:����:,�;x -�ns 
-==---=:_-__ Q±==-�:-=-_=6oo_L- --- -:-_ §_Q�fj __ - �-- _o.oo/o · 

j _ _______ Business _____________ -----------� ___ i_ _________ _ _j ____________ _ _ . 
i Salaries ' 'i ·

• 

!----==���-- Faculty- full-time--_-_------- =:=so-,846 ==--5o�846-r�-��-50,-if46T ___ �--:��--
-
9�iY%u: L--------- Faculty - part-time ________________ 13,649 ___ 15,6Q_Q_1 _____ Q,5�--- . _ _  :J_�:�-0� : 

L__ Faculty - overload _____ _ 3,283 _____ 4,300_: --------�·500 (-------��!!:§�; 
�- ________ Faculty - summer _ _____ _ ____ _ _  _1,080 �----- _ 1,080_L __ _____ Q:9°(�; r-- --------- Em����:I Benefits ------- ---3�542+-------3�042-J- - ---- - 3,042t - - - 0.0% 
r-------------Life ------ ------- ---- 2241 ----2241 -- --224-' - 0.0°/o �· =�=:----=�f !�;:".����m:��f-==• 

24
�t-��;!L•.--�_1a! !. _ .10� -�� : 
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General Materials and Supplies 
Instructional supplies 

Travel and Conference/Meeting ExpensE 
Conference/ Meeting Expense 

Computer Information Systems 
Salaries 

Faculty - full-time 
Faculty - part-time 
Faculty - overload 
Faculty - summer 

ro1ec ons 
1997-98 

p . ti 

500 
0 

80,916 
10,838 
11,747 
4,431 

1997-98 
B d t u 1ge 

500 
300 

80,916 
11,400 
4,600 
5,300 

1998-99 
B d t u 1ge 

500 

300 

% 
Budgeted 
v . aria nee 

0.0% 
0.0% 

. ,j 0.0%1 80,916 
8,0001�==--_-29.8°1c�-J 
8,000 I 73.9% ! 
5,300 _1 __________ _ _9.0°lc�j 

t 

Employee Benefits 
Medical 
Life 
SVCC waivers 

7,670 
268 

7,
���-:=1·���1 --=�%.§��: -------- �- -----·- -+---·-------- ---------- -123 

Tuition Reimbursement 2,185 -- ------ --------·- ------l---- ·-- ---····----······I 

O! 0.0%' ---------- ----- ----------- ----------!---- -----·· -· - ---- -- - -- - -

l 0: 0.0%, 
Retirement Health Ins. Emp. Match 267 i 100.0% 

� 

___ G_ e_�_�_ra_ l _M_ a_te_r
1
_1.a _ls _a_n_d _S_u__._p.._pl _1e_s ___ t _______ t _____ _ __ __ �

-
-� - - J -�- -�---=��--- -- - �·-----:-

------·---

ice supp 1es -
-

-

-

- -------- - - -------- · - - - - ·+-·· _ __ _ _____ _ __ _ _______ _ _ _ __ , ____ 

---··--·-
- --

-

· - - -··· 

__Q9_Q_ ' _ _ _ ____ 8,QOO, 0.0% 
� ---- - ----------

-
-----i ·-· ·-·--- ------ -

---8,000 
----

Instructional supplies _ _____ 8, --
Travel and Conference/Meeting ExpensE 

I 600 600 i 0.0% 
I- - ---- -----------+- ·- ------- -·--··---- -- -- --- - ·  Conference/ Meeting Expense 300 
\- - - - -- ---

-

- --- _____ ___ _  ; __ _ _  --
�--- - ------- _____ _ [__ . - ---- ----

Office & Administrative Services -- -------�----
Salaries 

[----- 846 ___ ____ §_l),8�J .... __ _ Q:Q0/o , 

1-----
OOQ_ ____ __ --�!,000 

L ____ _ �-�Q_��Ci 

_____ Facl!l_!y_- full-time 50,846 - -
50, 

Faculty - part-time 20,695 20, -- 0 0' 0.0%: �- - --- - 100 ----------Tf,ocftf! --- -

-
------8�9%-: i-- -- 66�-- -_- � __ 3 , 8]Q !

:

· - -
- _ --�4-��?0/o :_ 

Faculty - temporary 106 
---------- - -

r--·-·�------
---------

Faculty - overload 12,405 __ _!_� -· ------ - -�-
�------ � _____ _____ _fa� - summer - -· -- -· 6,918 

--
-
-
-

--

�

-· _____ ____ Err1ployee Benefits L----- -----1- - - --------- --j - - 0.0% 

r �=-- - -:��!1- �-���1----J��, 
----,_ __________ - - ---- --·-·-

Medical 1,792 _ _ __ __ _1, -- --·- - ---··-

----

- - · 

------·---��-·-
Life 
SVCC waivers 1

--·-·-·-·· 214 ----- ---·-·-· 123 ·--- ------ ---- ----

�-- ---+--11,��: �---- --1§&��:-i 
:-

-

-- ---
-

---------!---------------+- ··-·· - - - - - -- -- . 

Retirement Health Ins. Emp. Match --

-

-

-

_ _______ __ _ _E:ar!YBetirement 
---- ---·--

[_______ _ ___ _[ ___ __ _ - --- -------- -t-- -··-
i ' I 

- - - G eneral Materials and SupI�lies 
-----1-5ff ---- -··-··-

��===� .2-sa--j·=��=�-��;2s"<> J ... _ _Q§%; 
i 

+ 

Office supplies ---··----·--- - ------ --- - -

Instructional supplies 2,093 3 
- - -- - -- ---- ·------ --

Travel and Conference/Meeting Expe� r------
_"3o_Q_ -=--- _:_-_- -- 3q_Q -

- 0.0% · 
:----Te 

- -
�------=�-m= --=:�=�-: 

Conference/ Meeting Expense 

� �- t chnolog� 
-------· ------------------{------ -·-·--· --

_!�chnolog� - Pooled Budget I 
1---- - --- --- -L----------------1 - ------ - ---- - - --- - ' 

�- �-1 r� ��1�;�---�J 
� - ·---··---

Salaries 
---

- -- ---·---· 
Faculty - full-time 

-----
Facul!Y - part-time 

--
-Faculty - tem�orary 

Facul� - overload 
[___ ____ ___ �---------------'----------- --------! --- --- Faculty - s�mmer 

-
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Employee Benefits 

1997-98 1997-98 
Projections Budaet 

Medical o 

1998-99 
Budaet 

% 
Budgeted 
Variance 

I 
! 

! . -------j 
Life O 1-- ---
s

= v--:-
c

-=-
c

-=--
w

-
a
-,-
iv

-
e
-
rs

---------l-- -----l--- ---o--+----------"-----------------------1 

Tuition Reimbursement O ------! 
1--------------------1--------+----+----------"-·-- - · - - ---·---� 

Contractual Services r------
c

=-
o

_
n

_
s
_
u
-,-,-
lta

-
n

--,
t

-
s

----------l------+-- --------+- -----l,--------------1 
r------=-----:-:::-::--:--:--:----=--=---:-:------l-------+-----o--!-------1-------------1 
r-----G_en_ e_r _a _I M----,--at _e_ri _al_s _a_n-,----d_S_u�ppl _ie_s ____ l------------1------0--1----------f· ______ ___________ : 

Instructional supplies 
r----_T_r_a-=-ve_ l-=a_n_d _C_o_n,-,-fe-,-r_en__, c,--e_/M--=- ee_ t _in�1 g�E_x�: p _e _ns_e_l-------+- -----+-- ----

__ 
-

_--- t��-=��-= -�- j 
Conference/ Meeting Expense 0 l 1----------�-�------'------+---------�L__- -- -----···------ ·--··-· ·- ·· · ·--· 

Electronics 

I 
Salaries ---- ___________ 

1 
____ ____________ ·· · -· ·-- - ---- --· - · ·  ·: 

Faculty - full-time 88,947 j-----_-88j3�f7-i-·=------
-
88,�47"'. · .. 

():
_()_% 

• 

t Faculty - part-time 4,418 ---m§-1- --------- - ---Q \------- __ Q.O�o · 

I
- �=��:& � ����:� 8.�;� 10.��-

-=
-
-
-=

�o·���t 
_--

_
_ _ _ K��� t Employee Benefits ---+--------....1----------------: 

. _ 
��dical 6,��; 6,��; t-------

6·�:! !--- _ _ -��g� � 1-------- --t j 

� svcc waivers o -= _ _  _Q_�-: · -- -
-

-�=- :�-= -�[ -

-__ :-- __ :�fo0/o · 

1 _____ _ ____ Reti��mentH�alth Ins. Emp. Match 
·--- -------- - - - ) - - - -- _ _ _ _  26_1 __ !-- 100.0% i- _ ______ Gene!_�!_�aterials and Supplies _________ _ _______________ ______ _ __ __ __ _ __ 1 ___ _ 

Office supplies 292 
-- - - - --- . ··-· - - · ·--- -----�- ---·-··-··--- ·-··-- -·-f-·· ·-· · - ·  - ·-· 

__________ Instructional supplies ___________________ _ _ 7,658 _ ------ -----�-�9_00_� .. _1Q�9�, 1--------- Publications and Dues _______ 79 �-------------� _ __ _ __ ____ ____ ; _ _  
\_ __ Travel and Conference/Meeting Expense '-- ----- _ -- -- ---------- ------i- -----···- _ ------··--- ----- ····- , l Conference/ Meeting Expense __ 694 ___ 600 � -

-
-

--
-------�00 _, 

i Equipment , , 

25.0% 

0.0%. 
L. -----· -- -- - -- ------------- ---·--!- -- · ---- ------------

r

·--.. f-------- Instructional Other Equipment _ 0 __________ Qt __ _ _ _ ______ _ _(L __ _ ___ 9-:.9% 
r-=--�: H'{:a�aries 

- - -

-

---------�
-
=
-

-

�-�t� �
-

= -

-� ���-

-
-- :J - -

··- ---- - - I 

i---- Faculty - full-time 50,846 __ _____ 50,84��-------�o.���-J _ _ _ 0.0%. 
\-- ____ ____ Faculty_: part-time 11,875 _ __ J_�.25Q__� _ _ _ _ 1�1-2?Q.1 0.Q:aJo: 
; _________ _ _ _ _  Faculty-Temporary 1151 _________ 1 _ ___ _ _ , 

l_____ Faculty - overload 22,4231 13,000 l------_!�10Q__Q_1 _ _  __9__:Q0(o , 
: Faculty - summer --1-------�-------Q__\--- __ _ _ _ _ _ _  _Q__f _ _ _ __ Q_:_Q°!�: 
l__ Em����=

I
Benefits --"-- 3,042 ----3-,-042J----- -

3;0-42+ ---- - -

-0.0%

· \ 
r · Life 224 ----2241----- -- - ---224-i-- - ----0�0%-: 
!-------·-------�- ·------�--------·-···----+-- -- -- ··-··- · ---------·-I 

\__ svcc waivers 
__ ,_ 

250 _ ____ _ __Q_1__ _____ _____ Q__�-------- _ _ _  Q:9r� _1 1------- Tuition Reimbursement 0 _ _ ____ Qj __ _ _ _________ -�----- - --- _Q. 0°� _ 1 
11 _ _ _ _ ______ Retirement Health Ins. Emp. Match __ ____ __ __ _ _ _ __ _ _j _ __ --�-!!_ � _ _ _ __!90:_Q0fo. 
; General Materials and Supplies 
f-----·- - -·--- -- - -·· - I- -··-· · · · - -------·-----.!. · 

t�-�-=--:=�---�������ll
i
��pplies -----------��=-=-�--��---�:-4_!4-!; t=---�:---:�f�Q9 J _ _ : -��.�00 : 

1 _ _ ______ Travel_ and Conference/Meeting Expense -� ______ __l_ ____________ __l ______ _______________ _______ .1 _ .. _ 
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1997-98 
Projections 

Conference/ MeetinQ Expense 482 
Machine Tool 

Salaries 
Faculty - full-time 40,283 
Faculty - part-time 2,212 
Faculty - overload 9,527 

1997-98 
Budget 

300 

40,283 
2,370 
6,000 

1998-99 
Budget 

300 

40,283 

2,370 
8,000 

% 
Budgeted 
Variance 

0.0% 

0.0% 
0.0% 

33.3%1 
Em��J;:

1
senefits 

3,835 3,835 · 3,83n-==�.o%; 
Life -----'-1-7-8�--- 178 �-- 178 -------o1lo/�: 1----------------------l--------+-----+-------· ---------. 
SVCC waivers 410 0 0 · 0.0% · 

Faculty- summer 3,347 

t---------------------1-------+- - ----->- ----·--t- - -·- - - ·-·----···--- i 

, 

_
___ R_ e_t _ire_m_en_t _H_e_a_lt _h_ln_ s_._E _m�p_. _M_a _tc_ h ___ ,__ ____ ___, _________ ' ___ _ _ _____ 127 -f- _ J_QO .Q%_ i 

General Materials and Supplies 
1--------------��-----+-------+-------------

-
- ----------------- L-- -· - ·--·---·-- ·-·. ' 

Instructional supplies 2,200 2,500 ____ 2,500 LH _____ ____ Q.0!? i 
Travel and Conference/Meeting Expense 1 • � ---------------��� __ _,_ ___ _ _,__ __________ L------·------------------1----·-·--·---------- ---- ·- ; 

Conference/ Meeting Expense 0 .__ ______ 300 "' ____ _ __ ___ 300 J ___ __ __9:9% ' 
I 

Ma;�l:��ring Technology --'-----------�i--------- --- -----+ .. _ __ - --- -- � � Faculty - full-time ----- �---2�(853 . - ------2�(85_3_!_ --- - -

24;853; 0.0% 
_______ F __ aculty - overload 8,005 -

-- -

-
-

-

---

-
=l�=�----�(ooo_;___ ___ 1..QQ'.Q0(o. 

Employee Benefits ' 

1_ ��dica1 
-

_ 
-
-- ----�-83s------:fa35 --.-.:����

-
��-
-
-3·;-aa�r · · : __ �- �'.g� . 

t· 
. R etirement H ealt h Ins. Emp. Matc h 

115 115 
--

- -

----- -1��t --JQQ_.9-°!o i 

r-- General Materials and Supplies ___ =====�=�==-��=�-==-�=-�=_j _ ____ ··-- .. -· · 

[-.::=: �: Tr��::���o���:������eettng Expense ==��� =�==j)+= == :-11\ · · 

_
() Qro , t:=�: Fix���fi:1��

i
�i::ting Expense 

____ _ __ 
9:�3
�� �- -�= =�,20; 1 _ _  ���:. l- ____ Mechanical Design _ -----�------------�i�---- __ _____ -� ··- -

·

··- -··------···- _ 
�=-=�=�:r�����!------------�--;,;r�=�1�]%W--: 1::��� f ·

·· ,3�:�� 
[ ��=--=��: __ �:6�J;f :�:��:c?' _________ 

,____ 

__ � �==-��.oocrt� -�- __ 2,ooc»i _ _:-$i3:!0(o 
�-

Faculty - summer �---- 2,01 ?_ __________ _Q 1---- _ _b�_QQ� _ __ _ __Q:-9% 
f 

-
-----

--- Em����=
I 
Benefits ._ ______ 30,__ ___________ 896+- ------ff9st ·-

o:oo/o 

f=�f �'§!�i=]� 
�---

- General Maten a ls and Suppl,1es ___ ____________ }-_______ ____ _______ -\--------------------------· �- _ _ __ ___ _________ : 
\��==�=�--�����c�i���li��pplies 840 1 �Q��--=------2�5oot-_: __ _ :�� -_-Q�Qf�l �-� =-=�

--

�ra����e����7f������������;xpense _
0 __

_
_

_ �--=����fiot-�···--=-- --·o:_Q_!o_] 
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I Agriculture 
Salaries 

Faculty - part-time 
Employee Benefits 

Retirement Health Ins. Emp. Match 
General Materials and Supplies 

Instructional supplies 
Natural Science 

Math/Science - Pooled Budget 
Salaries 

Prof/Tech staff - full-time 
Faculty - full-time 
Faculty - �art-time 
Faculty - overload 
Faculty -summer 

� 
Emi?loyee Benefits 

-

Medical 
- -·-

I- Life 
Retirement Health Ins. Emp. Match [ _________ 

\----- Contractual Services 
Consultants I 

[__�=----_General Materials and Sueelies 
I Instructional supplies 
f-· --

1997-98 
p . f ro1ec ions u 1ge 

1997-98 
B d t u 1get 

1998-99 
B d 

% 
Budgeted 
v . aria nee 

1,050 

160 

26,960 

·--

- - -

3,835 

2,400 

400 

I 
I 

1,050 -56.3% i 
------� 

6 I 
I 

-- ·--------- 1 
_________ ____j 

400 0.0% i -------- -1 
�--·-----+==-==-�-��� 

-

� 
I . 

26,9BDL=��-- 26
3f£fo-J_-

------ �"Q�Q_0(o : 
----· - - ·  -- -· __ J ·-- - _ ____ ;_ .... .. - . ' 

---·-------·-·-·- · ·- · -- ··--- - 1- - ·- .... . --- -.. ·----------·- ... · ·•· 

---------·· __ ,,,( . . .  _ --- -··---- --·----· i · · -

-----------�-- __________ J - --- -
-

--- - . . 
--

' 
--0.0%. -- -3.835-r��-]�8351-

123 _ 1� ------ 1
�� I _ ----------r--·- - -- -- --+- . 

------·· · ·! 

0.0%: 
·- - ·· - · -- - - - - - · . ' 

100.0%. 
· ·-· ··-·---- - -- .. J 

o 1-----lfoo -
·---- --- -4oil-

� 
·

· - .. -- . - ·-

0.0% 
---· ·---- · ----·j-----··--··-·---·--1- ------·-------- -- ---· 

I , . 

-- --------r·--·-------·-- +-- -- -·- - - - - - + 0 0 I 0; 
-· 

' 
- ----· -·- --···---· +--·· .. - . . . ... .. . . , .... .. . ; 
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% 
1997-98 1997-98 1998-99 Budgeted 

Projections Budget Budget Variance 
Faculty - part-time 3, 130 3,130 0.0% 
Faculty- overload 9,028 9,570 9,570 0.0% 
Faculty- summer 5,332 3, 130 3,130 0.0% j 

Employee Benefits 
Medical 4,833 4,833 4,833 ____ 0.0% J 
Life 359 359 359 0.0% ! 

1------
--,=-:-:=-=--,-------------f-----,..-,-+-----

-,-+
-

---
-

-+-- - - -· I 
SVCC waivers 308 o o 

_________ 

0.0°(�j 
Retirement Health Ins. Emp. Match 261 ! 100.0% ! 

General Materials and Supplies 
-·---1---- ---------- ' 

Tr�]�f �lE���f ;J�����;;xpense 
5, ::: 5,::0 f ��-=

5·::[-:�-�i�;1 
Ea�u�:2�nal Other Equipment 767 ---==t= =.:__-=:::::�� = _-..:=• : 

Sa����ty - overload 
____ __o_ __ _ ___:_ j==-=--= -1 •-. ·

-···--· 
_-_ . 

General Materials and Supplies ------�---- --- --------·-----·--·-··--··---· l ____ _ .. .. . ... . . .. .  , . . f 
•
:---Mii���:::��onal supplies 30 ---=OQ� ·-=-==��·_<>, .. -1 oo 0% 

F �=.:i: ����::'n':e T��---irufr(�i:;g�}F H �tg� 
, Faculty - overload 3, 702 1, 120 

________ 
�,200 -i-- .. --�§._4'?'? : r----

Fa� - summer 1,400 1,520 
____ _ ___ h�±_<! I- .  _ _ _ . _ Q�Q°lo � r--- Employee Benefits 

____________ .. _ _ _ _ _ _ _  . .  _________ . ...... j .... 
_ _______________ Medical___________ _ ___ _____ _L875 f-- ______ 7-.!_87

_f?___ __ _ _ _  7 .�l§.J_ . . 0.0% 
I--- _____ _ 

Life ·------->-- 491 491 __ _______ 49t 0.0% 

1-- SVCC waivers -------------c--------1,599 
_ _____ _ ,, _____ ·--- - 1 - - - - - _ __ _ _ _______ [ 

1 Tuition Reimbursement 345 , , 
� Retirement Health Ins. Emp. Match 

--f-· ·· --=�J-=--==:__ 3�f7[_�-
-�--fOQ�9:°!o � 

f------General Materials and Supplies -+-----------------�------------ -----1 - . . . ... :.... . _ _  .. · t------�Trii-��:i:�pplies 2, 1 o� -----1,50-o-L=-�=-1,5oot -�-� _ . . 
QJ}0/o 

� :..:__ _ 

_:a���r;,���7��;����:�;xpense 
399 ---oooJ..:=::::¥oL=- O.O_o/� !-----Ph���es 

----- -- - -------e------------+- -- · -· __ _ ______ 1 .. - - - - -

����� __ Faculty- tull-time-
-
�--------�=-�����_-E5°0,84o f---�= �6o:a4of�--: _--6-o,4JJ � -0.7% �=- ---i���------- ��- - -� T�--- ;�� -·�:�� L..:� §�i 

� 
____ 

_Employee Benefits .. J_ __ .. _____ ______ __ 

�------- Medical 5,627 5,62� _ ____ 5,627 t ___ ..0�• 
1 Life 339 339 297 -12.4% 1--- . Retirement Health Ins. Emo. Match 

---
142- �=100]).07� 
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General Materials and Supplies 

1997-98 1997-98 
Projections Budget 

Office Supplies 21 

1998-99 
Budget 

% 
Budgeted 
Variance 

Instructional supplies 612 1,500 1,500 0.0% 
Travel and Conference/Meeting Expense I 

Conference/ Meeting Expense O 600 600 0.0°/� 
Dean of Corporate & Community Service i f----:::--'.,.--:----'---------------f---,---+------1------,--+--·-------- j 

Salaries i 1-------------------4-----+-----+------+--------� 
1----Ac=-d_m-,-- in _is_tr-,:- a-,-tiv_e_s_t _aff_- _fu_ll _-t _im_e _____ +--__ 1 _1,__,8 _5_1 +--·_1 _1_,_,8_5_1 f--- 11,288 

______ ____ _:__4.8%J 
Clerical - full-time 4,220 4,220 4,220 0.0% ! 

r----E_m
M
�P-��� -1� e--,

al
_B_e _ne_fi_1t _s _ ________ +- ----9-

5
--9+----------959 f-------959��

-
��

--
�--------0 .0�l 

r----------------------1----- ----1---- -- -··------·-- - -�--�-L. - · · --·-·--···-- ·--- · · 
Life 70 70 70 i 0.0% , ---- ------------r--· . ... . - -···· ' 
SVCC Waivers 3,014 

1----R_ e_ t_ ir_em_e _nt_H_e_ a_lt _h_ln_ s_. _E_ m�i p_._M_a _tc_ h  ____ 1-- -----1-------==·-=t�-- --
-
�:�---��42�t · ·

·- 100.0% 
General Materials and Supplies 

L �������pn�
i
:
s 
Dues 

2·:;; ----2�gg+-=-=�2·!��--r:·: __ - -- - ��-g� 1 
1--- Travel and Conference/Meeting Expense 

_

----=--��-=�---=--=l::-:- ___ 

:-�::--��; 
� Conference/ Meeting Expense 2,074 1,500 _____________ 

_t50Q___\__ _ 
___ _ 

9__.__g�CI; 
1�-.. -��=�omputer Eguipment --�======----j--:���--==::��=�: l Ba������ie

ate-Oriented Transfer 
____ ___1 ________ -\---------------------J _ _ _ _ __ ___ _ . 

1----- . --- --------------- �------------ - --r- ---------- -··-------------1-. 
'-----�� part-time . _________ 28,

927 
__ ______ }O,OOQt- ______ _ _ _ _  --�O,OQQ: 0.0% 

t:---�:����\tr��i�E��: . ···-· . --::�=--����� =--=-°-f-_ 
=�o·�� .. 100.0% 

, Consultants 0 , 
[--------General Materials and Supplies ------------==�=�--��-=t=-- _ .  ___________ _i _ _ 

_ _ 

l--- -
---

-
--- �:��c����:i:�pplies ---3.-oo{- --=��-=�:=?.15-o :�� =:-2,1s-trt 0.0%: ·L-- Business Occupational 

_______________ --·----···------ - --------- ___ _ __ __ ________ __ L 
i Salaries ; : ··---· -- ----------·--------- ---- ------- ---·---------·---- · --- -·----------·- ·------·· -·. 

· ·1- ·  ··----· -------·----·--------- -- 1-i------------ Faculty - part-time ________ _ ___ _ _____ 5,
972 

__ _ _ _ _  

5,3QQ_�--- _ _ _ 
7,0'!Q __ ; l----- Contractual Services ------------------------� __ _ ___ __ _ __ __ _  J __ _ __  

, 
1 Consultants 350 r 

32.1%. 

r-------------- --· --- ------------------ --- - ------ -- -- - --- - --1- --- - --- --

\:_=:-- Ge
l������i��;:��;;i�e;u_pp

li
��------------�=----�=-60-C>t�--�--:

--_--:=-_s-oQ:=--:- ��-
-

_ -Q:6°{C>-! 1 __ Technical Occupational -----�- -- - -----1--·--·--·----- ---·----------·----- -- ·--i·----· -· ·------------ - - - - --- --· ; 
I Salaries , i 1 
C::::=-- FaeiillYTart-iime -� s,24a . ·· -.r,-sJst: :=�101� �=� 1 o.0_%J � _____ Co������:��=rvices -

225 --------500�------- 500 -----------o�Oo/;l �------------- --- -- ------- ----+···--·-··----- ----·-- --- -·-·--- ----·--···-- -· - - --i �------- General Materials and Supplies 
_______ _ ______ ---···--------- --f----_--- - --------- \ - --------- ------ - - l 

\ Instructional supplies --------·· __ 1_ ---�QJ ____ _ _ ___ 

1,000.1 _ __ _ _ _ _ _ __ Q:_Q!o. 
, Remedial Servies . 
C_§ __ �arie�--------

---- -------- - __ =L ___ _j-=:==-
-�--�--=--���L=�--��----=:--�---=;- --

: �-�----- --- · ' 
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% 
1997 -98 1997 -98 1998-99 Budgeted 

Projections Budget Budget Variance 
Faculty- part-time 2,000 O 1,600 100.0% \ 

Employee Benefits I r---=-::--:-c--=-�--=--=--=--=--:-=--- ::--------+-------l---- --1------;---------j 
Adult Basic & Adult Secondary -l Salaries __ J 

Faculty -Part-time 3,350 O 1,800 +-- 100.0% !. 
Employee Benefits 1 

Community Services 
--1-------j 

Community Educational (Noncredit Ins true ional) 
�-----; - ----· ----- - : 

1-----------"'-----'---------+---'---___,I-------- -- ·--··--------------
>

- ·- ----· - ---- · - -·- -·-
Le��:�nd-Public Service 

- ±- t====� ·. 
I 

Faculty- Part time _ _ _ __ 2,000 _ _ __ 100:Q%_j � �ia::�l��:�:�me ·-----=t==---=i� :::::::::� .• .:__::::. � consultant 
- ! ------5�-sooj ____ --1ocf.0°1�: 

�-- Instructional Supplies ____ - �- __ --==---r--��--_ __ -�_!_700 L
- ----I9Q��0{<>, 

� Advertising 1------- --------1-------- __ 600, _ _ __ _ 1_Q9_:_()_!o, 
I Conference/ Meeting Expense ----------1------- _____ _ J _ ____ 600_1 100.0% 
(__ Facility Rental ---�-- ------------ _ _________ _ ____ _ j-- _ . ___ _ 600 1_ 100.0% 

f----------��!���s -----------�=+--- . r .... -1.0001 100 0% t :::::: .

... ·· ��:�;����I Sup�ikiS 
. - . -=�===-==-=i-=====- �-r- � =_1,�g�i Jg&�� 

\ ________ Co�f�rence/ Meeting Expense --1----------- - -------------- -- 1- - ___ SOQ_j_ 100.0% '.- - - ------b�
r
���-------- ----- --- --- -- ----- -- -- --- -- - -J · · - - - - - n-;s-oo! 

100.0%: 
(�-�- Senior Programs _ --=---= ���-------- --=�=���----�� _ _  - :--� 

--- ----�==-�f · ·  ----- --

! Consultant i 3,300 · 100.0% '. =�--=-=��--Instructional Supplies ------------�----�-==-=--�:
-
_:�-- �-_[ ___

__
_ 

: __ -�60�'. 100.0% 
_ _____ Advertising _____ _______ · __ __ _ _ _ _______ __ J ______ _ 1J_?_Q_Q_,_ _ 1 QO. Q% . 

_______ Conference/ Meeting Expense .. ---- ----11 ____ _____ 60� ______ 1Q_Q_:_Q_�_i 
____________ Facility Rental ---------------� ------------- _______ _ _ _ ___ _ ______ _ __ --�OO_l _ ___ _JQ_9:95'<>: 
_______ Coll��E_!_Kids ______________ ± _____________ ___ ___ ____ ___ J ___ _ _ __ __________ _ _: _ ___ _ ____ : ·-- ---------��ulty-Part-time ______ ______ ______ _ ______________ _ . J ____ ___ _ _ _ _ _  ]OQ_j __ ____ 19Q:9%: �------------ Retir�!llent Health Ins. Emp. Match __ ---------+- - ----- ----- -- --! - . _______ _____ · . . _____ _ 
:��-===-J���r��:i���I Supplies- _- -+--��==-- 1--��--==:-=��-J-�--- �-� ::g��i--�--u }gg'.��: 
l----------�dvertising --------=t---------+--------- � - -· _ 2,500.j_ 1()Q.()O/o • 
; ______ Confe_�nce/ Meeting Expense ---------i---- __________ j_ --�OQ :_ . 100.0% ( -------- �����ie�ef��� 

oth
-
er

l
=unds 

-------- ------------------�------------- ----- · --·- --- _; - - · 
;- -- Public service__

_ 1- - -- - - -- - --· - · -- - - - - - -

:---- Salaries --------------------------·- ---����=i--:==� 1 __ -_----:-���=��=�--t -�-��-:-��: _ _  , 
Administrative staff-full-time 0 i • , c- ___ Administrative staff - part-time ____ -18-,205 __ �--f ��2osl-�--=� 18�205\ · --=��-�Q_._o�: 

\_ -_ _ _ ����::::��=:�=���:�:: ��;____ ---- 1,00� -�==��--�--�&l=-�-�:--_ _  -__ _ _  -J- 1_ -- _-:_ -
_ _  g�-�: 
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% 
1997-98 1997-98 1998-99 Budgeted 

Projectio ns Budget Budget Variance 
I F acuity-part-time 1,646 

Clerical - full-time (80% SA) 16,878 16,878 16,878 0.0% 
860 Clerical-part-time 

i--=---=------=----:::-'."----------+-----+------1----- -- - ---------·- --·-
Employee Benefits 

Medical 3,835 3,835 3,835 0.0°M 
1-------,--L-:-:-ife-------------1-- ----'---9-9+-----'-9-9-1- =49 --------�!

. SVCC Waivers 62 
I, Contractual Services 

1----P- ro_ f_e c_s�-�-;-�-�t�-�-�-sv_e_lo-1p--m-e_ n_ t ____ __ ____.1-------5-50-1-·----- 2--'-'0 __ 0 __ 0-_ -- ---==-=
-
-2,_00Q �==-��Q.'o�& J 

l----- -----�------- ---+--- ----1----------- -·--·-·-------- -+ 

-
- - - - ---- _. 

Refund-Public Service , ------------------ --�-· - ·-- --- ---- ---- - ----- ----------·!- - ·-·-- - ----···-· -- - - - ·- ----6���1�1;:��-time ---------+-- -------- - ---:··- - - _ -�:���'. ���:�� 
�����

i
�f :I Supplies -���=:�-=-- ---=�: .. ::_:�-:���}-:���-- ---�·��j_l. ___ _ 

-

. . • -l�2�g� ; � Conference/Meeting i 700 i 100.0% : 
co����e r courses_ --f----��------��=�r�:-������:-::=:J-- :-- �- -�--�:_-----; 

Facul!Y_-Part-time I 3,000 i 100.0% · 

f--i=- -----�-n�-�-����� I Supplies ------------ -··· _f-���-1 -����t ·· ·-- �1���c 
r

.

-��-----����:;�nc�tMeetfn�=��=�==�-====��=�
t
--���:-�� �-�----�-j-�- J;���-r - � ��:§� 1 

i---- Facility Rental. ----------r -- _________  ________ _ _ _  _j _ _ _ �00 ;. 100.0'% 
i ______ _gomputer E_g_u1p�ent ____ _ ______ - - --- - --------+- �1_!>_ Q_Q_1 100.0% · �--�--�:�-���fty�����t��� Developm en t ----=r =-==:�-�--�---

-
--=-----�-=--_-- _t_ _:_:--

-
�--:--sooJ_ _ 100_0% � ___ _FC!��Overload -------�------=±______ __ __ _ j_ _ _ _ L 

t----���r������I Supplies 
----�-----

-
-- ---- ----1 - ���� j � �&g� : 

l __ __ _ ___t_gy__ertisi!!S_ __ -:-=-_ ----- __ _____ ___ --�=1+ __ =--=�-�---_:·-=�:·t=:--
-=--�--�501" 

-
- f9�:Q%-1 1-----_gon.f�ren_ce/fy'leE;!!!_Q_g_____________ _________________ _ _  __  _ ___ _ _ _ _ _ -l- --·- _ _  �Q_Q i 100.0% 

1 __ _ __Eac1h!Y_Bental ___ _______ · -------·---+-- --- ---

___ __[ ___ - · --- _ . . L 150 · 100.0%. 
I �C

o
t'iJ��'.ri-�:;;'�if nTrig(liiSiiUCiIOii3ij----+�=--===l =-�······ . . �: .. .. 

1 _ ______ Train ing/ Proj�cts --. ___________ --- --- - - l----- _ ____ L----· _ - -� _ .  _ �-- __ ___ Refund-Public Service ----· __________ ---� _____ _ ____ j__ _ _ . ______ j__ _ ___ __  _ _ _ , 
1 _____ fac���art-}"ime ____ -------+-------------+ --------------500 j__ ____ __ _1_9_0_:Q%1 
L------ Faculty-Overload ________ ----+-------- ___ 1 _ ___ _____ 500 l _____ J_00:.9_!o _j I ________ Consultant__ _ _____ , ________ ______ __ _ --+-- _ __ __ 10,000 1--- __ J_Q_Q: Q% : �===-�����c���E:i��ppffes ----==-- -[==-=·� ·=-- ____ -· t·-�- -----�-�-oo\-�--=--=JQ�b0/oj 
1----· __ Co_!'fere.nce/ Meeting E�ense _ ________ ___ __ -i______ _ _ _ L __ ___ 6,000 L __ JQ9_'._Q��� : 
�----------9ther Fixed Charge�------·------ _____ ----+----- __ _ __ _ L _ _ _ ______ 75�_ · - - ·  100.0% · 
� __ _____ Facility Renta _I -- --- --------·-- --- -------- +-- - --- -- -- L _ _ _ _ ___ _ __ _  _ 
L__ ______ _Q_!!ice Eg_!:!!.P_ment-Computer 

-----· ____ J ______ ___ _ _  l _ ___________ __ . -·-·----··· j 
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1997-98 1997-98 
Projections Budget 

1998-99 
Budget 

% 
Budgeted 
Variance 

Faculty-Part-time 2,000 _ 100.0% i Faculty-Overload 2,000 100.0% Consultant 10,000 100.0% Instructional Supplies ·---·--·- 6,000 .l----- 100.0% j Software --i--- ·-----i ... _______ __ 0 ___ l Conference/ Meeting Expense 
_ _ _  ·--- - -i----···----�,000_: . .  _

_
_ 1Q�.Q�o: 

���i1P%=�t
ntal �

-
-

- t---;,r.oooj=
_ 

:: 106.0•lo] 
co�!���:�tning 

_f ____ (2Sol--·-- 1·a·a:o°!o� 

Instructional Supplies 
_ _________ ��--�0-i=_=:-_1 OQ�O°!�- \ Conference/ Meeting Expense . �---- 250 I _______ J_Q_0.0°� __ ; 

� AT����;�=���:.�. -------- �--�� ==-==-=:--=-+ m =20,ot_-f.Q[O_o;. ] I 
H 

He
������:

1�i�!!tor ------===-=-=-

- .. --+ =�===-= -E -=� n - -

1 Salaries · 

, � =--= g�?:�r���f ��" - full-ti
me 

�====-

- �f:m ==��:!�lr 1tUi� 
1--------· ------- --------� .tl ___ - . --------L -

0.0%. 
9.Q% . 0.0% 
0.0%. !----· Em����:1 ����r�t�ce ·------=- ·· ==:-_6,Qa3 [-::-=�0ll�I,� __ :

·--
-�-�:os� .. 11 

1
··---

·
· -- - -

·--- --·
· Life Insurance ___ 32af _ ____ _ _  :gal _ 

328_1 __ OJ>!•: 
I-··---·- SVCC Waivers 

__ _________________ Q ____ _ _ __ _ _  Q_1 __ _ _ _ _ _  ! :_ Q.Q_0(�, f =�=-g_o����l��]:���: Ins. Emp. Match --==��- :::-- �t- =:::- 10�: 
f-·----

• 

. --. ----·-·---·-··--··-·-···-····- --···-----··--·-·--+ · ······ ······- · ····· · - ·-··!· ·-··· . . .. . . ____ ; . 
! Maintenance Services 0 300 i 300 · 0.0% -· 

·-�-·------- ---··------1--·--- ·-- ·· ...... - ----"··· .. ·-·- ----· ··-·- -·-� ___ _Q�rieral Materials and Supplies 
-------f---------- ---------·-·--1- -···· ____________ _ _  , __ .. ..... . __ _ -·-··· .. 4 

�--·-· Office Su_122lies -----�----·]_70 
____ _!,OOQ_1 ___ __ ___ JJooo+ --·· __ ()_._Q_C)(o _: 

r��==--·C
a
���li��!�-======�===�-==-=-:-=� �-�=-= � ,948 t·� -�- �: :· ·

-
-

. 
··t-- -

H - ·
_
··

-
�:--··

: 

�--- Health Careers _ _- Pooled Budget ------+--- --·
·
-----+- --------· _ .  L .. _ __ _  

· 
-·- · ·· ·'·····-···· ···· 

l-- =-=---���;��}e�tu11:ume-------------=:-=�-� t - · -
-2s)o3 ��- -=)��-�c53 f-�- -29·,203t - ·  

· 0.0%: 
� _________ _f acuity - part-time 

_ 3=-----1----- _ _ _ __ Q.\. _ . _ 

2,500 I · 
- {Q_(j:_g_Jo i 

L_ _
_ 

Faculty - tempera� ____ ---j--·-- __ ___ _ _ _  .i _ _ _ _ __ ____ .L . _____ .... . 

: ________ Facu.!!Y_- overload 
___ ____ _ ________ J_ __ ________ J _ _____ __ _ 
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Faculty - summer 

1997-98 1997-98 
Proiections Budaet 

1998-99 
Budget 

% 
Budgeted 
Variance 

Employee Benefits -
Medical 3,835 3,835 ---3-,8-3-5

-1-_.---o--.0% 
Life 133 133 133 0.0% 
SVCC waivers 41 0 O 0.0% 
Retirement Health Ins. Emp. Match _83  100.0% I General Materials and Supplies , 
Office Supplies 32 100 100 ----0.0°/� . . . --- ----·---1 
Instructional supplies 386 0 O, 0.0% ! 

Travel and Conference/Meeting Expense 
-- -· -- =-=-=-

-
t�===-----== ! Conference/ Meeting Expense 118 � ____ ]_Q_Q__ _____ __ _______ 30Q.j _ --·- Q�Q�(c>: 

E
q�;;�c��onal Other Equipment 1,490 ---=--=-��-:-���. �t rn ---·�--=��-��::--

. .. -

Clinical Laboratory Science ' f-----------1-----------1------·----- �·---·---·-- -- . ··- .j .. _.. . - - ·  ··--·- --··-- - .. 
Salaries 1 • 

Faculty - full-time 34,350 ----·��_4,3�Q _t
l_-
--
·_ ��I4,3�QJ-- -

--
-
- .. o.6%: 

Faculty-part-time 2,428 -�700 ___ ___ 2,60Q.L.u . .. . ::_29J0(()� 
�---- Faculty - overload 5,840 _______ 5,840L _______ 3,84Q_i . .  _ -�:t?�, 
________ Faculty - summer 1,200 __ 1,2QQJ.. . __ 1,20_QJ_ _ _ ... Q._Q°!e>; 

r------

Em��l Be11efits 
1, 792 --_ 1, ?92i�-- ��- -1 ��� [- - ---� _-

-
o.Q_o(o i 

r::=-
-

-!,;;:���::lns. Emo. Match -
14

� _:--==:1_� - ·�=·· !�li 10&��-
[_

_ ____ 
Contractual Services ---- - - - - - --- - -- --;- --- - - -- ------- - ,_ - · 

[�=-�=������- �-�·!:-���;��= _
4
·:�r 

-

�!�: 
i- Instructional supplies ---· 8,900 --- -------�·-�_QQ_J__ .. 

u ______ �!...�QQJ__ O.Q_0{o, r-=�--- i�:�:::� :::h;:�5gy Center 
. 

··- _ 
9

� =:::::=::=-=+:- ====---- ! ---- - ..... i 
� ·--· - ---· - ··- - --- ---- ·--- -·-···· . . • .  -····· ... !. •... · ··I 

! Travel and Conference/Meetinq Expense ! r--------- · -------- - ---- -- ---- - --+ - ···· · --2,soo: 
0.0% �

----·--- . Conference/ Meeting Expense ___ ,__ _____ 2,0QQ_�m---- .. -��9.9 :. . .. . __ _____ , 
L E

g���;;:,"c�:ona1 Other Equipment __ ::::_=_=: - �::_.:_:::::::::: �--- ::::_:::__.-_ :� __ . l _ __ _ Associ�te Degree Nursing ---·--- -···----·---l- - · - - - - ----· - - - ····-··-+··· - _ ·-···- -···-··· ···----·----�· . 

: Salaries i ' i i------ ... . [ ·-------!--- . - ---·-----·!· - - ··· - -·· .. - - . ····· ·-·- -· .. 

:------�_rof/Tech-part-t1me ------ � 1---·-- -·---··-- - ---··-- ---- ----i .... ·-· · --· ·--·-· ····-·- -

! __ Faculty- full-time______ 152,829 __ .. _ _ _ 152,829 . 152,829 1 ___ _ _ 0.0% 
[_ ___ Faculty - part-time 2,026 1,500 -· 2,400 L_. _ _ ____ 60.0°/C>i �---·· Faculty-temporary 693 _______ _§Q_Q ___ _________ 500l--··---------O.O_°t'e>_ 
�-- Faculty - overload 4,407 5,000 _ __. ____ 5,0510�-· _ ___ 0.0%. 
�---- -----· Faculty - summer 0 i---- --- -·-- 0 j- -- - - · - ------- --Q-L .. _ ___ Q�9_% 
l __ __ . ___ �mployee Benefits __ _ ______ __J_ ___ ______ _____ u __ 1._._ · ··-·-· ····-------- i ·. _ . --·--· --·-· I________ Medical __ 13,�ZJ ___ _:!3,2§)1 ______ _ 13,297_1__ _____ ____ Q.:9_0/� 

23 



% 
1997-98 1997-98 1998-99 Budgeted 

Projections Budget Budget Variance 
Life 669 669 669 0.0% 
Retirement Health Ins. Emp. Match 420 100.0% 
Early Retirement 18,943 100.0% 

Contractual Services i 
Consultants 0 100 100 0.0% I 
Maintenance Services 100 500 

- 500 · 
0.0% I 1----=----.,-::-::----:---:---:--=--::--- - --f-----+------+------+- ··-----· ·---·_:_:_i 

General Materials and Supplies 0 ' 
t------=-=--=-----:c:----��-----t-----+--- -- ---+---- -- ------···· -------------- ·- ··· l 

Office Supplies 250 800 _!JOO L _ _ _ _  �QJo ; 
Instructional supplies 6,735 5,000 5,000 1 0.0%' 1-------____;'--L-L._---- - - --+---�-+-----'----+--------'-- -l---------·----·---- · - I ��:��znal Technology Center ��� it= 1,50� 1 -=:�Jo�-j 
Publications & Dues 0 O O 0.0%: � Nu;f.�;;:��r���f:�������;

xpense 
1,540 --�·�����;��;�---��:�: 

bFaculty- part-time ____ _ ____ 15,807 ___ 14,000 _ _ _ _ _ __ 15,500 J__ _ JQ:Z� : 
Faculty - temporary 0 _____ ____ 0______ __ _ _ ---f . _ __ .. ___ . 

mployee Benefits O 1 
��--,--,----,----------------------------- -- ----- -r- - - -- . 

�.. 
co��;�s��p���� ins. Emp. Match 

_

_

______ 
49cf -----=-l=- =�::� =:��:. 

I-_ General Materials and Supplies ------·----- ---- - ----- - -!---·-- - -·---·-----·---- i-- -- · ·-- --· .- · 
1�

_

----- -- ����c����:i:�pplies -- -��----���-���I-:_-_--� =J��j _ -���:��: �----- Instructional Technology Center -�-- O _____ __ _____ 0 I __________ _Q_, __ ______ 0:9_0/o · 

!�-=�=:--��ra����e��������������!��;xp��
-�=-�=�-=----tr 

_
���

-
:��=-

- -

_
2o(f[- -

_
·:·

_
·: 

_ __ =:- : -- 2ogJ_ : · -- . -- 9.Q% [=- L��uracllcal Nu rsing ___ __ --�=:_�-=-===: = ······ �� =t -
·

·

=- � ' .. _ L Faculty- full-time 69,544 69,544 

I 
___ 70,84�r .... __ _1JI% 

!-------- Faculty - part-time 1,750 _ _ _  1,7�0 __ ___ 1,750 , _ __ _ _ _ __ _ _  Q:9.� 
�-----Fa�� - temporary 84 ----�-------Qt------ _0.0°(� 
1�:�===-����-;���=� - 6.��� ----�]+-=��i1� 1=�===�-�§��-
! _____ _E_l!).e!OYee Benefits ____ !--·------i- --··-----------·- -- . ·- · 

�--- Medical ---·---------- _ 6,877 __ 6, ______ 6,B�Z+-- ___ Q.0°� _ 

� Life 
____ 314 ____________ _ ____ __11_�+------ _ 510% 

�---------- Retirement Healtl"! Ins. Emp. Matct:!_ _ _ _ ________ _J___ _ ____ _ ____ 210 j _____ _ _ _  190.or� 
1 Contractual Services ! : 
r ··

-
Consultants 

----- - - --
50 I 

----------()\-- - - - - - ---0:- -- -----(f6°/o 
: ------·

--
Maintenance services-- - ----·-------------- --- --�------· -saol -- - -- - ·socfi · ·· · 6�6% 

-·- --·- - --·---r---- -- ------·--·-1- ·--- -·---------------· 
!------ __ General Materials and Supplies . __________ -- -·--·-- -- -·-·····; ·--··----··---------·--·.l· - · · · - - - ------·· . -·--- - - · -

\�:---��=-- �����c���i:i:�pp1ies 
--- --

· 4.�� -==::J.��gI=�J.���f: � 1]:��� f--------- Instructional Technology Center __ ·--------1-------- --1-- · -----------·-·--,___ _____ Software . _ ______ _ __________ l ____ . ___ _ 
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I 

1997-98 1997-98 
Proiect1ons Budaet 

Publications & Dues 16 
1998-99 
Budaet 

% 
Budgeted 
Variance 

Travel and Conference/Meeting Expense �--·--·-
Conference/ Meeting Expense 862 800 800 0.0% _1 Radiologic Technology i Salaries -l Prof/Tech - part-time 18,580 18,580 18,580 0.0% 1 
Faculty - full-time 86,961 86,961 86,961 ---- 0.0% 
Faculty - part-time 4,930 4,930 0.0% ! 
Faculty - overload 11,321 9,000 � 9,000 

-
-

· 
0.0%J 

Faculty - summer 7,857 5,570 5,570 0.0% I - -� 
Employee Benefits � -------- ---+ - ___ ----1- _ ______ ___ J 

1 Medical .___�,833 �---__jlJ331_ _ _ -�·833 � _ ____ 9.0�_. E=-=-��;ea���:alth Ins. Emp. Match 

- -�==--���--=�-���1==-�-�i· _19ZJ� 
f · Co��������=rvices - --�---2 ,4B�f-----

.
·--- --Tootl' _ _ _ _ ----1,3001 1200.0% � Maintenance Services 

�----T565 ------2:-000 ·-------
3,650-r- · -------82.5°/o: r-----· - - --- - ----····-· ---··---· ___ J_ ··----·"·"··--· -·---·-\ Instructional Service Contracts 880 1 

• 

I ----·-------------· '-·--.. -- .. ·------- -� - ......... . 1 _______ 9er:ieral Materials and Supplies __ ____________ __ _____ _ ______ _ }_ _ _  _ _ -----1 · __ -- -- -- · · ·  

f- Office Supplies _____ 300 ___ _?QQ_: _ _ _ _  60Q_ 1 _ _  ::J_'!:�0(o : 
�--------- Instructional supplies __________ .. ______ _ 3,000 _____ ?&Q9_� _ -�!5Q_q_ [ ___ _ �2.8% 
!----------- k�:���nal Technology Center ------·-·----------·-- ---·---- --.. I·-· _--·_·- . . .... .. -· !-

---
-
------ Publications & Dues 

---�--------166-- - -- -- - - - - · : · - -
i--·-·---------·----· ------------ -----�-----·-"" -------·I---·- -- . . . .. .  -· · - - -!.. 
i Travel and Conference/Meeting Expense 1 i, 

==-=--�-Conference/ Meeting Expense __ ___ '-
-_

-
_______ 5,800:==--=�-5�g_Q__f:-�---�-=_s;a[�! __ _ -_ .. . .. 0.0% 

__ Dean of Information Syst�ms _ 
_ _____ --·----- -- - - f · ·· ·--·--.. -·-------L . . _ _  . _____ _ 

Salaries 1 i ·--------------------------- ---- --� ------- __________ ,_j_ __ _ , ____ ,_ --·-----·--+- .. -·-· ·--· · ·- -- . . ... _ .. . 

Administrative staff - full-time 28,955 28,955 I 28,955 1 0.0% ------· - ----- - . ·--·-·-----r - -- -- -----: . - --- - - -- - · 

-_-_: -- 'C51811CaTStaf1Qart-time _____ �= i,74T =---=-tr1jJ- _ -----�--�a. 1s�t- - --_ -j � ._1_ 0(0 __ 
--

---�!"QPloyee Ben_�f.!!_� ____ _ . ... ________________ -----·--- ·--- ______ ------d-----·-·-----· -----·4-·---·-....... --· ·- ·---- .. ·-1--- -· ... . .. . .  

-- · ----�7ed i��--------------- ---------- -- --- --- �--- 3,�:�-�-- - ·  3,�:�-1-- - }_J�:�-' �:g�: 
:·- ��:__�_--svcc walvers=--�

-
=--=====--==

-
�����=l� - - -=�=�J_1��� ·· -��--

-

- -·- �-_Q_:
-- -

:.•
· -

__ 
-
-
-
-
���Q_1 0.0% 

.. _____ _Betiremen_!_Heal!b_lns. �mE:_�_atch ______ _ _ _________ j ___________ ____ _ J_ _ __ ... ______ _ _ 9�-: . 190.9_0/o 
Contractual I i • 

n ··-
-u���;=;f ��-�����·- -�� ��.10�-��::_1;�TH_=:.;o[-••-�-���; 

________ Instructional Supplies __ 1,800 _____ --�2-QOQ_j _ ______ 2,000 f· . . . .. _ ___ Q:0°�o_ 1 

_ _____ Publication & Dues 425 1 _______ '!Q_9_ : __ ____ 400 +-- .. . __ �Q��: 
. __ Travel and Conference/Meeting Expense ·- r �t=------ _ ____ _ _1 ___ .. _______ .: . - ···-···--- - -- --- ; 

_____ _  Conference/Meeting Expens�------- ___ 2,815 ___ __ b6_QQJ _ _ _ 2 ,60Q_ J_ _ _9..:Q�o: 
Learning Resource Center ; · 

-�-- ___ _§9larie�--- __________ -====-=�-=----==-����----L������ __ _ ---r_ ___ _ .. :---���--- _1 . . . . •.• 
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1997-98 
Projections 

1997-98 
Budaet 

1998-99 
Budaet 

% 
Budgeted 
Variance 

Academic support - full-time ,__ ___ _ 
85,009 
10, 169 

85,009 
10,169 

85,009 
10,169 

0.0% 
0.0% Academic support - summer 

Clerical - full-time 16,056 16,056 16,056 0.0% 
Clerical - part-time 7,648 7,648 7,648 0.0% 
Student Employee 1-------��"- ------ - - --l------4----------l-------�--·- ----

Employee Benefits l-----'---"----- ----------1------4----------l-------1-------·---·-··· 
Medical 7,875 7,875 7,875 0.0%, 1--------------------1------'--4------ ··-·--------·----··' Life 455 455 _ __ _ _ _ _ __ _ 

455 �-
_ _ _ _ _ 

O. 0% 
SVCC waivers 86 O o O 0°/c 

L 
��i�':,,��\m:e����n�01Emp Match 

920 
. 

· 
.H • --�11f :��O�' 

= C
o������:

rvices 
0 :: �f = 2�000 1.��100.DPo : 

General Materials and Supplies 

C. ��:;�PJ�i;i�es 4.��� ��i =;;�:: =�=-Q�O�J 
� �i�����;�sttware _ 

38,6� ·--40,0-6o-_=:-4¥ot�t-=:=---=��:; ' 

� _ 

Publications & Dues (Internet periodical) 20,500 . 
_ _  

17,700 
_ _ _ _ ______ _11,700_1 ____ _ ... CJ.:_Q0(o. 

t 
Other Materials & Supplies 3,000 -� 100 1----- 9,100 ! _ __ __ __ Q_.0°(o 

1-
_

_
_ 

Travel and Conference/Meeting Expense 1 1 
. , 

I c
.onference/ Meeting Expense 

__ 
"--=-�1�67 4 �:==_f 5q_ql�---���-rs·ool�-:� -� --_{).Qo/o · 

[:- __ ___E_gra���onal computer Equ"fiJment ____ _ 

------=�6]46--�-===--t - -==��=- ��=���-L 
_ 

· 
· 

··· - -

�- Instructional Other Equipment 7 47 __ __ _____ _____ Q.j-______ __ _ QJ. _ O.:Qo/o_, 
L----�uting and Instructional Technology '--- -------------·---+---- .. -------· __ ··-------- i-·--- ..... . 

t==. Sa����nistrative staff - full-time �.2s;6&4t === is�664i= :-:2&.66�
1 

.. 3.9% 

l
==--·---Enf#i�¥e%��tJime

-=--====--==
L
=: __ _  

31��00_ �-�=::::·=���-9-=: 
___ 

· -=·--.:��·�o� :: 23.�% 

: Medical 6,877 6,877 : 6,877 : 0.0% 
!---------------------�------ --------i------------·- ·---------·-·-·------·----------··1- ·--- - .. ·· ·- . 

i _____ _h�------ 355 __ _ _ __ __ _ 355 __________ 355 I- _ _ ___ Q.Q0�o 
\ __ _ ____ SV_.9C waivers___ 

_ -�476 
____ __________ _Q_'-_ _ _ _ _ ____ _ Q_;_ ________ _ _ Q.Qro 

[=--�------- ��i{ii�';,,����b�;���n:�
t
Emp. Match -----!-- 2

'
360 ·--====-O ==���=13�-[ � _ _ 

j_Q���_%_ 
t ·· C

o�������;�erv��e�ices o �-----·�- =����10;-Cfocf�-· ::�Jbo._Q�-
1-��-�----�eneral Materials and Supplies.. ----·---- - -!----- ----------!---- - ---

·
··-·-·----- ..... 

[ 
__ _ ______ 

Office S.!!Eplies --�---__Q_ _________ 9_'--- __________ _!!_ [_ _ _ _ _  _Q ._Q°�_ 

� .. 
_ _____ 

Instructional Supplies . _ 
_ _ _____ _Q_.__ ___________ . _ ______ 10,00_Q_I. _ _  

1_QQ.()_% 
l _________ _ _  gQmputer Software 

----------- C-----------·-_Q_ ___ ____ ----· .. _ .. _ _ 1 ,3_QO I ___ .1.9.9.:QJo 
\ 

_ _ . Travel and_ Conference/Meeting Expense 
� 

____ __Q_ ___________ . __ _ ··----- - ------·--·--:-!- - ·· · -· - - -------·----· ! . m • C_onference/MeetingExpense 
�- - 669 r- 1)l()Q i -- ___ .1,800_1_ - H 

Q, Oo/o 
\-------��ment 

_____ 
_ ____ 

· 
_ _ ___ .. -----\-----------L .. . ____ ____ . _ 

, __ ____ 
Instructional Other Equipment 2,663 _________ t-- - -- ---------\ - ···· · --·-· ___ _ __ _ 

i ____ lns�r:i�:ii:
s
nal Technology Center ----_e 

_ _ 

___ -------=�-t-��=-�=-=L _-:____ 
.. . . · 

L_ __ _ 
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% 
1997-98 1997 -98 1998-99 Budgeted 

Proiections Budaet Budget Variance 
Academic support- full-time 40,818 40,818 40,818 0.0% 1 

r----A-=-=-ca-,d_e -=m_ic--=-:su�1 p_,__po _rt_-_o _v_e _rlo_a_ d 
_____ +-------1-----'4-'--'' 7-4:....::.o-l--__ 

4�, 7-'-4-"-0'-1-------- __ O. 0%_� 
1----C-:::::-:- le--= ri_ca--=l.....,.-_fu_ l_l-t_im_ e 

_________ -1--_-=2'-=-3-'-=,0-'4'-=-5+---=2=-=3-'--',0=-4=-=5-+----'2::..:3:.!.,0-=-4-"-5=-+---- - _ __ 0.0°(?_/ 
Clerical-temporary 390 t---------'----"'------------i-----------=--=-----1--------------L-----L--------J 

Employee Benefits -� Medical 4,833 3,584 3,584 0.0% 1 
Life 269 269 269 0.0% 
SVCC waivers O 0 O ____ ).O!?J' 
Retirement Health Ins. Emp. Match 

�--
-- 179 100.0°� 

Co��������rvices 0 �---L·--
---o-i-

-------o.oo)c;-� 
Maintenance Services 1,500 

_
_ 2.�Q-r=----2,500_ 1 _ _  �--�=-=�--Q._Q_r?J 

General Materials and Supplies 
Instructional TechnoloQv Materials 10,500 -----�FCooO!

-- · ···-10,500, l--------------"'-"'-----------1-----
. ---------- !- ·  -- · . - ·----··--·- ... -4.5% 

Travel and Conference/Meeting Expense 
-

--------�----------- ---- -----1-- - - ___ _____________ ;_ ___ _ _________ _ . 
Conference/Meeting Expense 1,000 __ _ 3!00Q_�------ __ 

1,000 j _ ______ -§�:_?0� . 
-

Eg����uec��nal Other Equipment 
-

----�- 16,803._ ___ =::_�=--=±��- ���:�:�-=�t -�·· 
_ Administrative Data Processing 

-

-

�

-

_____ _ ___ _ _  --t----------------i _ .. 
Salaries 1 

' 

t Administrative staff - full-time 
-- ---55� -------5!{i62J-_ -·- ----_- ss�:Z-62 - i - ·· · • 1.8% · 

!----Prof/ Tech - full-time ----
- 104, 100 111�857 + ·---130,279 ;· - . - 16."5°/o 1 

1--- g::�:�:: � ����:e �=��==._-----§- ---���-�-=����-�t--:--=-��-��L 
- ---- g�§tt. 

-------·-··--- �------------------- -·-·---·-·· - - ------ -1 - - - . .. -· - --··- ,_ 
L ______ Clerical - part-time 7,741 

__ J,Z-411 _ �.!��. 13.1%. 1-- �m��J;�:,s:::s_-________ _____ . - -- 10,���-=-39;�� I= - jO,�I §§� ! 
!----------- svcc waivers 

- -- - 654 ---------
or--- -----=--r-o · ---· - -- ________ , 

I � 0.0%: 
i- -

---
- Retirement Health Ins. Emp. Match _ 

-
---

-
-

-
--

- - --:--- ------462 t - · -----100.00/o: 
r-----C-ontractual Services 

-------- ------ --------------�--- .. -- -----I ·- - · --· · - -- --. I 

1::��--��Q�;�����e
a���suppl·;:-- -----====10,�o�l-- �=?�·SQQ} _f2,���· · 

-564% 

1 �-== �������1,��ppnes-==-:--=-_ ===-7��t==� �·�o�l .. 
1
_3,00� ! 

0.0%· 0.0%i 9.4%' l- _____ Computer Software __________ ,___ 51 ,436 _ _ _ _ ____ ?J�?99+ . �3 ,_19_� i [�=��----��b�;a�:�e�i��;
s 

supplies -------��·-����-=���-:_:��sot: _--��=2s�f- .

.
. - o.6% '. 

'------------- -------------- ------- --·-··--·- ·--·· ----- ·-- - ··j ···----··---·------·---+--·-··--
i _ __ Travel and Conference/Meeting Expense ___ ______ -1-------- ----- -----j · u·····--------1- ______ _ --------i r--- Conference/Meeting Expense ----�--m-_J ,884 

__ m ___ _ J ,S®-1 . .. Hm ___ _ 1,500J __ - ------ O.Q0!? I 

f .::�i�a���:r�:=�:-=_ --��--:--
675t= -� -� lH-=�--t. 

H 

[�--==--�Acfmri1istratwestatr=Tun::ume------:- 55,212 __ _§_?.21�r: �--�-_ss-;2y�: __ _ _ __ 0.0% • 
i Clerical - full-time 24,396 _ _11_d�_§J _ ___ _ _ _ _  24,396_l__ __ _ 9:9�/o: 
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Employee Benefits 

1997-98 1997-98 
Projections Budaet 

1998-99 
Budaet 

% 
Budgeted 
Variance 

Medical 7,670 7,670 7,670 0.0% 
Life 378 378 378 0.0% 
SVCC waivers 1,804 1,558 500 -67.9% 
Retirement Health Ins. Emp. Match 208 100.0% 
Early retirement 1 . �---�---------------'------1-------'----------+ --------_J General Materials and Supplies �----------L ___ _ _________ ! 

�-
L 

Office Supplies 1,830 2,500 1 ____ 2,500J_ _ _ __ Q:9°{o i 

Publications & Dues 350 500 !-------- 300+ _ _ __ �4�9_0/o. 
Tr����e����7��=���'�:;!i��e Expense 

4,ooo 4,ooof---3,soo+---------=-f2.5o/�: 
Other Student Support Services +--�--==��-J_----�------ -=���- � 

Sa��i��nistrative staff - full-time 22,883 __ 22,883 1�:�: __ 22,883±��-=��:--91!!�' 
Administrative staff - part-time 20,985 20,985 - - - -------�J ___ __:_!QQ:0°� i 
Prof/Tech full-time __________________ __ 23,662_1_ __ _ _  J_Q_Q_:Q_l>J'o j 
Clerical - part-time 8,771 8,77_1_�--------8,771 J_ __ _____ 9_:Q0�o: 
Clerical-temporary --�--- _________ +----------- __ )_ _ __ _ __ _ _ _ 

' 
Em����:: ::��;ee 

-- --
-
- ---=---TM;-�-=----=-3.�;J::_:-_::::_6,0�4� · 

�-
100 ��. · 

�--�CS-waiver
�------ --�-----*�-----=�1i�-= ······ �:� 1-:==-5_���· 

:------ Tuition Reimbursement _ O ________ ______ Q_1::�-�= �=-�=�=--Q-(� - _ :: :- -9-:9-p�; 
1:-��-Eariy-Retirement 9,651; , -100.0% r----- General Materi�ls and Supplies ---=---=�_-: _____ --�==-=�:�t::� ----�-�==:-_J __ �- ---=-

--�-=-�:_·--: 
1 _______ Office Supplies ______________________ __________________ ________ __ -------j _ _ ____ '.!_QQ_: ____ J_O_q_.O.()J'o. 
[ ___ __ _____ JQ_5-tructi9nal S�ies (In-service) _______ _______________ 100_'-- ________ ]_Q_Q_I _ _ _ __ �OOJ -42.9% 
l _________ Publications and Dues ________ __________ 900 _ _______ �_QQ1____ _ __ _Boor; 33.3% 
i ___ _______ J��c!_Conference/Meeting Ex_e___�nse ______ _____ ____ _ -----!------------ __ _ __ ]__ _ _ ___ _ _ ·--
l-=com;���;���i Meeting Expense _____

__ 
-:::_ 100 ==�i-=== �- _ _ _  00•10 

1-_::�!%!�?���-:��� Expense -===-� =:a:�����-S,���t_-Jii 1 
l
-

-:
t

�r����ii;�:�:;�i�:;:��- -= =:==�Ii �·�i1��L-�-��.��f �!��� 
l= ::��;�f �:t�:����--:.:=���=-.����=�47.5�:L-�4i��.f �-��:�: c�==-- Prof/Tech� full-time -----_ =-)2,08� ---32,08�-1-�-�- 35,000_--- -=�jlJ_�l 
L �:= g:::: : ����:'e J :_ ��:;i6 =--����ti ·: s�:���+-�:-���.� 
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1997-98 1997-98 
Projections Budget 

I Clerical - part-time 14,968 14,968 
Clerical-Temporary 0 

Budget 
14,96 8 

1,859 

% 
Budgeted 
Variance 

0.0% 
100.0% 

Employee Benefits f----'---L------------ ------1------l------l------L- .--·-··----l 
Medical 15,555 15,555 15 ,555 0.0% ! 
Life 590 590 590 0.0% 
SVCC waivers 1,318 3,854 · 3,85 4 0.0% 
Tuition Reimbursement 0 1,035 1,0 35 0.0% 
Retirement Health Ins. Emp. Match 385 100.0% 

Contractual Services ----=-+-�==--=j Consultants 725 0 0 ! 0.0% i f--....,...Ge���� ������ and Supplies 
15,000 1-Q,QoOi=-- � ,oo�:=�J�OO(�] 

Instructional Sup lies 4 ' · 
f-------�'-'------ --- - ----+----·--·---- - - --- -·---·----!· ·-·· ... -· ··----·-·--�· . . - - · · ·· ...... . 

Travel and Conference/Meeting Expense 1 
� Conference/ Meeting Expense �-

5, 126 -_--
-
� 

· 5!.oO:[[ .. -� . ... ·�-� 2�·so�Q_J·.· . --�-�0.0°(<i. 

�-__ 
E

_q���=�omputer Equipment 
�-- -2,053 ·-----��o-i.-.-.�--:�=::���-ltt ··

.
·�-� ······ · Q�Q<i{o ; 

f · Financial Aid Administration ·-- · - - · - - -l-! ______ _____ _ :_ ...... . 

� Sa��i��nistrative staff - full-time -·_ 58,038 --Sf3°,638_t __ :·._:�I!.86i j . -10-.6°10: 
i__ Clerical - full-time 66, 153 · - . 66

3 .
. 
5
15

00
3 · I ·-· · ___ !!6

3,
,_15

5
0

3
0i .. · ·· -·· .

·
�:�f.Q_0(c, : 

i Clerical - overtime 6,020 0.0% , 
I- -·--------� -- - . -- -------:-· -·-- . ··---·-- - .. 
[ ________ Clerical - part-time . . ----· __________________ ...)_ ___________ 9L __ _7,698 __ ; 100.0% 

Employee Benefits : ·---·- -·---··-------------·--·------·- - ---··-·----··-· ·-··-·· ·-·· ------·- --·---·--· ..... ··· ···-··· · + ---····. . .. . - . ... . ' .. ·. 
Medical ' 10,461 -- · -· _1_9..��L 1 0 ,461 0.0% !··-- ··-----·Tl� -···--·--··- ·-·--··----------- ··-·-516

-
552; .. .. . ---5f6'. -

6.5% f·-----------
SVCCwalvers

-·------·---·----- --···---205 -- -··-- --· 
265 i--· ··· - . ·---··205 T"° - -· - · ······· . 

1--- . ----- -·------- -· ----�--- .. - - · --··--·=-+ . . O.QrC! i 
1. ______ 

. 

Retirement Health Ins. Emp. Match _____ - -- · - ----- --1-----····--·- 338 L _J9.Q:.Q_��� 
!_ ··--------�a.!!Y__Retire.ment . ___ 9,651 __ ________ --1- _____ 1_1,04�J-. _J_9Q ._Q��- i [ ____ General Materials and Supplies ·--·- __________ _______ 11 ___________ L . _____ . __ ____ j 
l____ Office Supplies _____ 7,000 __ ____ 6,500 _____ _J,00.Q_L . - ____ L?..°&1 
�-- Travel and Conference/Meeti�xpense 

____ 

78 -----------�---.. ·- -·-·-·····--·-·---·j ___ ·---··-··· ·-· · · ·- ··· � 

f :��:l��::��:;:;;�;n;:_ _ • J_=-�-:;�;l��BO:t- �3t :c:: · 
l---=�=::�:��������--== - --�-���];� 

_
_ �;:��;o =� 13:::j ·-··· ···

· 

:1�: 
f ________ Academic support - overload _ -·---- 7,414 ______ 7,414 ----�551-- _ _ _ -:44_:0% i 
�--- Academic support - summer 

-

·---- _ _]], 076 _____ 27, 076 --···--··--27 ,07_�·,_ _ ___ Q:.9.0(o : 
! Clerical - full-time 21,098 21,098 I 21,098 0.0%; , .-- --· • ---- -- H ----· ·---·--·1 ···· ···-. + .... ... ---·----· ' 
1 ________ Clerical - part-ti_!!l�------- 11,475 _______ 8..!.§�� _,_. ______ -9.i. .. -100.0% 
: ___ E�J2loyee Benefits______ 

__ __ --·-·-·----· · · · _ _ - · i·· ....... ·· ·-·-·----··-.l . .. 
:1 ______ _ _  _M�_dicaL___________________ 

_ 

13,502 ____ ..1�.§Q�J _______ !3,502j _. - ·  _Q._9°10 
· 

f-- _______ Life --··----------- -- -- - 691 .... - --- -·· · -- 6�.!.L · - . . . . . .. ..§.91-: 0.0% 
SVCC waivers 1,066 533 1 

533 · 0.0% - -·- ------·---- ----·---·-··-��--- -·-··-------··· ······· · - · · · · ···-- ··-- - . . 
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1997-98 

Projections 
1997-98 

Budget 
1998-99 

Budget 

% 

Budgeted 
Variance 

T uition Reimbursement 2,760 2,760 2,760 0.0% 
Retirement Health Ins. Emp. Match 516 100.0% 
Early Retirement 9,948 10,097 100.0% 

Contract ual Services 
Cons ultants 0 0 0 0.0% 

General Materials and Supplies r-------=-=:::----=:---::----�------+------=----c�- -------,---,,-::--=-+--------+-··- -----�---� 

Office Supplies 3,500 4,000 2,500 -37.5%, l- -----_._._-----------+--- ---'----+------''-----1---- ·---''-----!-- --···--------·--· ·· -4 
I Instr uctional Supplies 4,500 4,000, 2,500 i -37.5%' i---------,-___,_,>-----------+------'--- ------+------------· - · ·  ··· - · · ··-·-·--- · ·-··-·-· ---· . .  f Tr����e�������:���'�:;!i�;e Expense 

--+----5.-2-9-1 
+--

_
--5;oooJ�-��- s;ooo l-- ________ Q:P�o, 

I E
q���=�omp uter Equipment __________________ =_ o-j-��---=��==��---�------�--:9.:9_%-: 

f-- Op�:i����a��� Maintenance _________ ---- - --·---------]-- ---- _ ___ ---------+ _ _______ _ 
---

-6-�-os_f�-�-i�-�-, �-:-�-�--t:-�-: -n-c_e_- -fu-11--t -im_e _______ -----=====�==/�-� --�==-==��--- - --- : :� 
--- � 

>-----------------------+-------- ------------------�----- -- ------· -·· f
1
---- -�-if_�d_i_c_al ____________________________ -----------------!---- --- -·-·-·· 

__ _ 

1 Custod ial 
-� ---------- -+- - - - ------ - - - --1- ·· - -

t- Custodial/maintenance - full-time 
--------i----- ----------

f �_:. __ � __ �G_
·

·-
_,�_{_�- -:�-'. -:::-�-

---:--:=:
1

-t�-:=:=::--:--�: -

f-

p

u

_a

_l��-:�,��:�
e�--=

-

-=-��-

-

-��-��-:�i---�-i���-------f- � -� .. 
···----- --- -- - -------- - --------- --------- ---·-···- ----------1--- - __________ J _ _____ Custodial/maintenance - part-time _ _ _____ ----------------f- - .. ________ _ 

1 Medical 1 

i-:--�=-=-F>����eufffitT�-�=--------------�=-- -=�==����==-:-.-==--�=��- -·-:r. -
-

- - -- ---- -- - : 
[�==---�te}el?hOnC.:=-=�=----------=----

�-�=��-��=� ---------_
----�- --:�.: - _ - - - -- - j 

1-::::.fldJ:.'��iffii\r.illve-slaff - full-time ____ :==:= :::::::t:=- _-:-: j _ 

-= = • J _ · - · · - · · -t
-
_

:___--=��ii�:', 
staff cfull:l�" -------. _

__ ==�� I =-� --L--� ::=_r 
_n =-

, 1--==�1���==�:�-���::____ -==-_f_�� ==_t-_== =-r =-== · 

1-:-----��=�;.iVer:_
- ==---=-�==-:_-t-=--=H_t= -

�J - H H .

. 

� - -VP�A��!sf /��:��rvice_s_________ --- --r------- -+- ------------�-. -- ----- ------- i 

\�=�����b��J:����ff�fU"4l:=��-- -���1t-ji�;il�---i�:�iif;�:����1 
1 _ _ _ _______ <;!�ical - overtime _ 0 ____ _Qj_ __________ _Q! _ _ ____ 9_JJ% i 
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I 
' 

Clerical - temporary 
Employee Benefits 

Medical 
Life 
SVCC waivers 
Tuition Reimbursement 
Retirement Health Ins. Emp. Match 

Contractual Services 
Architectural Services 
Consultants 

General Materials and Supplies 
Office Supplies 
Publications & Dues 

Travel and Conference/Meeting Expense 
----

Conference/Meeting Expense 
Capital Outlay 

-- Office �ment 
Other Institution - - ·--

Clerical-Overtime 
--- -

Clerical-Tempora!Y__ 
____ 

------·--
Student Employee 
Medical Insurance - - ---- ----- ------

·----------

j _________ Jife lnsu_i::anc� ----------------· -- ·· ---·----
i Contractual Services 

-

-
-

--

--- - ---·------- ···-·· -- -·----.----

1997-98 
p . roJections 

0 
5,627 

369 
0 
0 

350 
900 

1,700 
-------2,945 

-�-

------2,663 
>--------23 
�- . . 4,500 

1 ,__ _________ 

1997-98 
B d u 1get 

1998-99 
B udget 

% 
Budgeted 
Variance 

0 
5,627 

369 
0 
0 

2,500 

0 0.0%\ 
I 

··--·- -·--- ' 
5,627+ ____ _____ Q_._Qro : 

369 1 ___Q.0°� j 
0 0.0% 

_Q_ _______ Q.Oo{e>_j 
213. 100.0%j -·---t- �---- -1 

--2.soo·��:-:::::-o�Q� 
---·- --------i----- - - ----- --0 ! 

1,500 _____ _ 1,500 ___ _ _ _ _ Q:O Yo i 
1,000 �---- ___ 1,000 L ____ _9.0°{o: 

I ' 

�---- -----+ - - - - -- ---- I ---· -- ·· --- - ·. ·' 3,000 ' 3,500 ��==���l�---_ ��--==�=.:.-
16.7%• 

·- ·-·-· · · - ·--·-· ----· · 

. ·- ·· ·- -
-

· · 

' 
r-- -- - - ---- -- ------+ 

----·- ·-- - - - ·-1--· - ·  ---·· - -···-· ----·-·--···· - --·+· ·  

. - ---��==-��:--�-t�·: :=_-- ���=��-- :: 
. . - -----·---- - - ·J ·-·--· ··-- - ·------- · ___ .J. 

I - - --------------- f .. ··- ····· --- ·- - - .l 

·---- . . 
·-· 

- - ·  

.. --- - - - - -

· ---· 

' 
····· -- ---- --------- - ·---- - -··· -· · · --·- - I · - ---- ·--· -··· -· --· 

I -- ·--· ·--·--1·-· -------·-·· .. · ·--· . - - . -- - + 

t==---����t�1����e servlCes----�-==-=-�±--==-=�����-�---==��---��-�--�: __ \.-_ .. __ 1�.Q9Q. 100.0% 
[ ____ General Materials and Supplies.@ffi____ ------·- ----·------- - - -- +·- ---- ···--··--·-- ---· --·-··-I- -· , 

[ ______ Pos�----- ____ 65,000 __ _14,50�-j--- ----�--'Q_OO_[_ .. _'."1Q.1%; 
f-------Publications and Dues 6,046 

__ 5,000+- ___ 5,0�0 I. . __ 9.:9_0(o, �···· 
- �:!�������

5

�ference/Meeting Expense =---==;OOO . m�iJ,�o�l--��2S,oOQ:1_ �=�5��% j 
l
-
:-
-
-�-=��

=-��T:����ent 
----· -� �:��; . --=-9-;470L = 4::��}T ==��K�� ! 

l� .. �-�==--�J;��!)�:s;:la1ty insurance_____ _ ---== 
9

·
33� -�=:=-��= ===--j--- - �--24,o<[<!: 100.0% · 

! ___ Capital Outlay ________ _ --··--·-·-· --· ··-+ ------·------- - · -·--··----+ _. . -·- ., 

I Equipment-Office · · f ·---•m•-- --------------·--- ------ -- ------------- --- + •• • - - 1 
0.0%: l. ____ ----- Equipmen� Of!!ce - Computers ----- rn _Q_t· · · -·---. ___ O_j . - - - - I 

i ___________ Equipment Office - Ot�------- _ 12,240 ______ ?_�Q_QQ _ _  ----�O,OQ_Q__i_ .. 14.3% ! 
[________ Servic�Eguipmer:!L_____ -- ---·-·-·---+ - ------- - - -'-- - ___________ J __ __ 
)_____ Other Capital Outl'!Y_____________ _ _________ 11 --------·-· --· -·· -·--.!..--·-------- ___ j___ _ _ 
t --��

-
=�-=�-=�--������������:�hone ------=-��� --=-===---��-L�:==:: __ -:�� _ i: ···--�-:�---=�=-�1 -_-_ ... -. - - �-- --

- - -- · 

. 

t= __ �=��g�:��� : ���:�t����':s°y"s�em _:: _ 73,86Qj:::-_JQQ,OOol- �Too,o_oO I · o. 0% 
i __________ Te<?_hnology - Hardware _ __ 12,360 ] _____ _ _________ L _____ .. ___ ___ ..... 
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Technology - Other Eauipment 
Scholarships, Students grants, and Waivers 

Fringe Benefits 
SVCC Waivers 

Waivers 

1997-98 
Projections 

1,798 

0 

1997-98 
Budget 

1998-99 
Budget 

% 

Budgeted 
Variance 

r-----:=-:-�----:-:--:--:------------l--- ·----+-----�----------·----. Tuition Waivers 213,684 19 0,000 222,000 16 .8% 
Business Office 1 

Salaries -·--i---------+------- 1 
Administrative staff- full-time 39 ,300 39�6o _

_ _
_ 24, 641t- ------_3y33 Profffech - Full-Time 1 

·
-

- --
JQ,OOol

-- --

-HY6�6% Clerical - full-time 101,001 101,001 
· 

101,00 1! _
_ _

__ (f.if%: 
Clerical - overtime 1,237 2,000 ,_ 

_
_ ____ _!,OQ_�+--=-�:_5(9jc;-·. 

clerical part-time ___ ____ ,__ ____ _ 10,000 1 __ .. .  _JQQ:9 °�o; Clerical - temporary 5,6 6 0  10,6 58 l -100.0%: ---�--1----�--- !---···---------·-·----- ___ ,_ ··- ···--·--···- -·-··-- ·-···-· - l Employee Benefits 
------·t··--------·---j--- . __ --···-· ···-·, 

,___ Medical 13,
6
04

10
5 ______ 13, 0

6
4
10

� _ _ __ 13,06410
5 _1_ __ __ _ 9: Q� : Life 0.0% • 

svcc waivers 6 56 24 0 r - --- 2401- ... 0.0% 
.
• 

�- Tuition Reimbursement ----�-=---510--- --=· 510 � :__- _:--==--510_; 6�0% 
1 

Retirement Health Ins. Emp. Match _______ _ _____________ _ ,_ __ _ _ __ 49_� , 100.0% �-- co���������=rvices 
13,4 3ff,___ 

10,000+-----To�ooor-
· --

·a�b%: 

r·�-��=:���=��fa�ea���5upplies -�--- __Q_ ---==� - :::=99� .. . 
JOO O% 

\---- Office Supplies ________ _,__ 8,000 ____ 8,000 . _ _ _ _ _ _  8,2_Q_�1 _ __ _ ?.�0(o_' 
· Publications & Dues 250 200 250 I 25.0% l=.=-_=-- Other Supplies (switchbo�rd & fax) -:-=--· 1,800 -----=-�--�rwo 1�:-- -_--:-_ �}fQQ : - - -- 5�_-�1% : 
I ___ _ _ Jravel and Conference/Meeting Expense ___ ___ ____ ___ ________ _______ 1_____ ---·· --·--·--·- ·---�--- __ 
i------···-Con��ence/Meeting Expense - --

----
->------1,500 __ ___ _  2!_60Q+ .. . 3,§_�Q i _ _ __ 34 .6%. : Capital Outlay � r----· . --f-----··-- -------- - ·-· �----·---·----t·· · -··· - · -· -- ·-- -�-----Eguipment . _____ 13,31_§_ ______________ ' _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ------··-·--·-··· ... . .... ·-· 

L�-�----��fna�rg�����s and Adjustments -- - ·--8:t82 ------ 5,006-�-------3,oooi .• _ : _- �'!Q_.Q:0(o: 
!._ _________ Bad debts __ _11101 _____ ___ _Q _____ ______ ____ _QJ _______ ··-·· Q_._Q0(o i 

i _ _ _ Cash/ Over Short (4 16' ___________ _Q ____ _ _ _ __ ____ _!>_( _ _ _ _  Q:.9°(?' 
[_ Chargeback/Contractual Agreements __________ __________ ····-··· ___________ ___ ___ 1 .. _ _ .. 

.
. . . .. : � _____ _Tuition Chargeback/Contractual Agreements 55,486 4 6 ,000 ______ _ 54,00Q_J 

.
. _____ J? '._4_"/o i 

� _____ Pe�sonne I Services_______ __ --------+- ----····-- ________ -----····--·-··--··· ___ _ ; _________ _ ___________ _ . · 

1 Salaries · I i �- -���----AdiTITnTstrative-Sfaff.llitt-ti me ·-
=--37-:414�---IDT�f=- -

- -�-3-7�4-f�f r--_ _ _ :-_ -_ : ___ Q .Q_% 1 

l
--�-'!lployee Benefits ___ -------------�----------- L- _ _________ , ___ _ : 
_ _____ Medical _ 3,835 �-- ___ _ _?1_83�1- 3,83 5  r-· _ �0% 

! Life 183 183 183 0.0%' 1----· ------ - ·->----- - -- -- ---------- --f 

f�_----=-
. 

;�;..;,:��v��alth Ins. EmJ>. Match -� 16 4 
····. :t.::::� --98 · -100 6'fj 

t--=- G�������;i1f�! and supplies -�oo�----1.-�foqi�--==� s·ooJ_ �:��-�-4-5:§_0(� 
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% 
1997-98 1997-98 1998-99 Budgeted 

Projections Budget Budaet Variance 
Printing 18 0 O 0.0% 
Inst ruc tional Technology Center 0 0 O 0.0% r-_________ _.._.__, _____ -1-----4--------1------+-
S o ftw are 0 0 0 ·--0.0%: f----.,,----,---,---0-------------!-----4-------+----- -----------·--·----- I 

Publication & Dues 800 700 700 0.0% •. 

O ther Materials And Supp lies 600 O 300 100.0% � 
1---__ T _ra_v _e _I a_n_d_C_o_n_fe_r _e _n_ce_/_ M_e_et_in_,,1g�E_ x __..:p _e_n _se __ +----___ 4_6

_
3

4----
-

------l ------
2
-
,0
-
0

_
0 

'---·--·
3
,_,_ 44_.4_0110 

i,. Conference/Meeting Expense 450 ,, 
=====::::o:::::::: th:::: e=r ::::c::::o::::ni=e:::: re::::n:::: c::::e:1M: e= e:u:n:g::::E:::: x=:p=(s::::t::::aff::::=re::::c::::a::o: ::::::::::::::::::::4=,s::::o::::o:::::::::::::_-4-,5'-o-o--1----4-'-,-50-o-1.. __ ____ , __ o _.0_0/�1 

Capital Ou t lay 1-----�--�-,------------+------l----- ----�-----..I. , ______ ,, ____ , ____ j 
Equipment-Office (ADA) 0 1, 000 ____ 1,000 1------- O.O°{?_J 

1--------------------'>------2--',_66-'-3--l----- 1------------f·- --- - --- -- ----- : 

Total Expenditures 6,664,322 6,551,20Qt-Jf,9_22,96-QJ --��� _-- -§�?o/o-1 
-Provision for Contingency __ �--- Cf -----·���--=�-�j�J:------�- -;fG0,000 r. -- --j-QQ;Q% , 
fiiiterfund Transfers 

-!---------[-- -- ·--------! 

1 ��:��::� :�o�,��=����d• -
- _ <�;��=-b_;�:��t��ill::�t= :-1U�: 

I i : 

�Revenues (Over)/Under Expenditures _
__
__ ----1751355--------nio�ooof�-- -�-ftio,opo f-- -_:_�Q�_Q_o/o. 

;, __ , ______________ _____________ , -·---·-�--------· __ J_, __ ·--·--· ____ .. ____ .__J - - -- ·---- ---· ' 
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I Education Fund 

Revenue by Source 

1997-98 
Projections 

1997-98 
Budget 

1998-99 
Budget 

% 
Budgeted 
Variance 

Local Governmental Sources (2,379,862 (2,401,000' (2,552,800 6.3% 
State Governmental Sources (2, 171,300 (2, 158,300' (2,235,650 3.6% 
Federal Governmental Sources (45,000 (13,500' (45,000 233.3% I 

1---S_ t_ud_e_ n_ t  _T_u i_ti o_ n _ a_n_d _F_e_e _s ______ -+-_,_(_,1,_80_ 2-'- ,9_4_3-4----_,_( 1--'-,8_3 _3 _,___, 7 __ 0_0'<J-_J!,882,500 _ ________ 2. ?°l.?-l 
Sales and Services O O �_(1§2,450 ___ ... _ _100.Q!? 1 

Facilities Revenue O O O; 0.0%: 1---l- n-ve
-
s

-tm
_
e_n

_
t

_
R

_
e

_v -
e n

_
u

_
e----------+---(8_ 1_ .-66 - 2-1-- --(4- 5-·.

-o- b o --
__ _j_67_,oooi_-===�8.�% --! 

----�-�-�-�r_
o 
R_
v

:_�-�
m
_n _ �e_

n
�-a -1 G_i_f

t
_s ._s_c_h_o _ia_rs_h_

i
p_s ___ ---+ _ __._(1 _

_ 
7__,_,0_0_�-'+" _ __,_(1_o_ •. _o_ o_�..Lf--�

-- -11_i;ao��-
- -
= ---=J�:�� -J 

1----T_o_ta_l _R_ev_e_n _ue_s __________ __,r---'-(6�, _49_7__,_,7 __ 6_7.Lf-'' 
--
� (16�,4_6 _1�15_ 0__,0 )'t----'--(6,962,400L_ .. ________ Z_:?�(o; 

1-------------------1------+--·--------�-----·-·- ·-----�----- ·- ----··----·-··-; 
Expenditures J!y_Program _ --· -------- ----- ---------- ------- 1 - - ·-· ___ ....... -·-··-· ___ " 

Instruction 3,367,520 3,302,520 _ 3,341,130 j _____ J:?�{o. 
Academic Support 706,476 _ 6821346 _____ JOQ,23� I _ . .?.:.§o/o. 
Student Services 681,965 658,526, 664,494 · 0.9% -1-- --- - -- - I 
Public Service/ Continuing Education ----+------43, 135 _ _ __ __ �-:L01_?_� _ �-q1I�-�7 · �9 _0.7%. 

�--- Auxiliary Services _____________ __Q_ ____________ _Q _______ _______ _ Q · _ _ q.Q%, �- �����:������i�r:����nance of Plant ___________ Q_ ___ -----g- _ _ _ �\ _ ______ g:g� 
[--- Institutional Support ___ 1,593,392 -=---�0)91 -�J;7I9;%�- :

-- ___ §}�; \ ---Scholarships, Student Grants, and Waivers ____ _ 269,170 _ 236,000 ___ -�z 6,00�j- ____ 1�·�_0(? i [:�-=={������ i���s��;�ngency 
. -------10]00--

-
---=-�-=�-��--J��:���L -- .. --�������:i i _____ _____ IQ_tal E�penditures _ $6,671,959 $6,551!200 $7,062��0Q j ?:8 _°(o i 

i- --- --------·-- ---· --------------+-- -- ··--· ··-··-·-·----·-··--·-·- -·-- -· -- ---·-· 
L��penditure by Object _ ___ ·-- --·-··------- ----

1
----------------- --_J ____ --· · · __ ··-· 

1-----· ·  Salaries _ _ _ __________________ 4,8j)£3!�_!I _ ___ 4,984,645 i-- 1'.?0�: 
! __ ___ _____ _E_mp����en�fits___________ . _________ 418J63 _ __ 447,995 i _}_:Q_o,t� 
�- __ Contractual Services _______ §�1400 ,__ __ __153, 782 I . _ __ ?2.?_0(� 
\ _ ____ _Qenera� Materials and Supplies ______ __ 552,500 ____ 591,170J_ _ __ 7.0% 
i ____ TrC!_vel��d_Conference/Meeting Expense �----- --- _ _125,250 __ _ __ 143,250J _______ 1.4-4% 
j Fixed Charges . 9,470 82,558: 771.8% 
1 ---Utilities --- ----------- - -- ------o --- ot·--T60.0°J; 
r----- -------- --- ---- -- - -------

- - ---- - -·------ -- ------------------------- . ----- --------···---- -·-·----
\-- �ital Outl�--

-
____ ____________________ _______ 22 j_,_000 _ ______ 229,00QJ .. ___ 3'.E)0(o 

t_------�;��i���p:�t����gency · ---------=-=:=-== =t �-=-=
2�1�

0t-J�&:� i ___ .1�� 8� 
i lnterfund Transfer�. _______________ 1 __ 19,30_() urn •••• Qll.!i_llCl�- __

_

_ _::��----�_Q}:'o 

� =�:rai EX(Jeii<lltures _ -
� -----

. $6,561�500 [$7
'.
06�� =- 7 �% 
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1997-98 1997-98 
Proje c tio ns Budget 

1998-99 
Budget 

% 
Budgete d 
Variance 

S auk Valley Co m m unity Co llege I 
Co mparative Operating Budget : 

r.:::----:-::---:=----;-;;-'---:::---'�--:-=------=-:::--:-==----t------+----------ii------+----- ----� 
For the Two Years Ending June 30, 1997 1--------- -��--�--- -1------+----------il--------- --· -·-----------·--' 

I . 
1-------------------1--------l---------1�--------+-·---·--·-------·--' 

1-0_._1p_e_ra_t _io_ n_s_a_n_d _M_a_ i _nt_e_n_a _nc_e_F u_ n_ d ___ __ j__ __ _ __j__ ____ ,_ _ ___ �-------·-' 

,_R_e _v _e n_ u_e_S_o_ u_r_c _e ______ _ ____ ,___ __ _ --l------''-------11---------) 
1----L

-
o-c a

_
l

_G
_
o

_
v

_
e

_
rn

_
m

_
e

_
n
_
t

_
a

_
I S

_
o

_
u
_
r

_
c -e s  

_ _____ ,___ ___ --1------ +------l------------� 
._ _ _

L
_
0

_�-� -r�-=�-�-
s
--------- -- --l------>(_29_ 6_,__,4_1_3Ll---_ __,_($'--29�(��iof ��=iTu_: 

Prior 4 ,896 ---t------------f-- _ _ ____ _ . 
1--__ S _ta_te_G _o _ve_r_n_m _e_n_ta_l _S_o _u_rc __ e_s _ ______ -1-_______ ._ __________ j ____ . _ _  -----------1 

I IC��g���dit Hour Grants _______ ,___ _ _.(_16_7_,_,6_0__.0 "--�z..6o6t=-(170,550�- ·-�- fB',1<, __ r-
____ 

:gg� ���=�����<l�Z�ant 
(54 90�· (s4-9aat- - ���·�fil--

-
-
-
--

10�:��-J 
I _ ___ . ICCB Adverse Court Decision Grant ' o - -

·-�------ (5
1
ia9) ·--- · 16·a:cfJ� l c PP RT (33�500.__ 

___ 
(31-:sao)\--- - -��-134,sool� �------=-�� s0J�: 

�------ Other lllino_is Governmental Sources (1,831) ____ -!--- _____ _ . -r _ _ _Q:_9_o/� : 
! _ F ederal Governmental Sources --------·------- --/- _ _  _ ________ i ... 
: __ __ _ DepartmentOfEducation . ______ ___ __ 0 _ ____ (34!._QQ_QJi_ _ _____ _____ Q_I- ��-Q�lQ�� 
[==-=- �\��i'�e���!'1o�o�:��:snia������J'ttive 

_
R 

_____ -:: - gt-=- =jl -: = g·: g g� 
1- -Studen!J!Jiti_o� and F��-------------------- --·--·- ___ _ ________ _ _ ___ . . .. _ .  -.)1 -- _ _  .. . ___ ... . . ·' 

�------_T-�ition ----------------------------------- ____ (204 ,6 912�-- _(2Q�2oo�j-- �1��80Q)/ 2.8% 
i------- Out-of-District ______ _ _________ _____ ____ ___ (_1_}02) _____ jj,200_1 _ _ ____ _(11�QO� . . . Q._Q% 
f _____ Out-of-State _ _ ____ _{_!OT _ ___ _ ____ _ j _____ _ -- - -·-------•·-·· 

1 S ale s and Servi ce Fees 1 : 

:·--- Food/Cafeten_a___ 
· --------1.000 _ ____ ___ 6, ooo�----------6, i:l'ocl'1 ___ -

- · ·- 0�6% j 
:---Faciffties-Revenue--------------------- -ie�4 06 �-- · --��-- · - -- cl2 .ooo'� - · 126.0% ·: 
f-- . -- ------ �- . . --------1· · ·-·-········- --- -+· . ······ - --- . . J 

: · �=5;�r;;L�-=���icivestments ---- ._ ___ __ (5�830) -_ -_ (f,oOOf: _-:--11.ooot . . §il_o/� • \ __ ___ Qt_b�_r______________ __________________ __ (5,012 _____ _Q_4 ________ _____ _ Q __ ; ... ___ _ Q_:_Q0/<?., 

IT o tal Re_'{enue���-�====---=---=�==-=-=- � ($793, 09�($81�2oo)C��j�!!�3-:-24Qt-__ H- ���4'. ?_o/o.: 
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1 Expenditures 

Maintenance 
Salaries 

1997-98 
Projections 

1997-98 
Buda et 

1998-99 
Budaet 

% 
Budgeted 
Variance 

Prof!Tech - full-time 29,029 $29,029 $29,029 0.0% 
Custodial/maintenance - full-time 77, 163 77, 163 77,163 0.0% 
Custodial/maintenance - overtime 810 2,900 2,900 0.0% I Custodial/maintenance - temporary 4,738 

__ ---------� 
Employee Benefits 

. 
�

-------..-i---- - ----------------- · · ·· ' 
_Medical Insurance 11,710 11,710 

____ 
11,710 [ 

_______ 
_9.0%_i 

Life Insurance 487 
___ 

487 '------ ___ 487 _ _ _ _ __ Q:_Q°!?. i 
SVCC Waivers 410 

_________ Q_ _ ___ ____ _ _Q-f- _ _ _ _  O.O��o J = 
C
o����E!���;i:: Emp. Match -

42,000 25:���" ---J�.::: I u-1:�:: 
General Materials and Supplies c_Q_ _________

_
___ _____ _ _ _ ____ ____ -i- _ . ... __ _ _ _

_
__ _ _ 

Maintenance Supplies 45,000 40,000 45,000 1 
1
2.5% . 

� Travel and Confer�nce/Meeting Expense '---

-
-- �===--=--��=-�-:-�=-�=�-�- · ·· · - - · -·- -

l. 
_____ C

a�i��t��tl�;/Me�-�i��xp. '--· 
_____ _

_ _
__

_ 
264 \�===--1!���j·:-.:-

__ �-'��-�; 0.0% 

l---- Buildin_g_ Remodeling 
__ _ ----------- \ ____ ____ _ _ _____ , _ _ __ _ 

�Cust:��ice Equipment 
---------·-- --l------ --------- --------·-f _ ___ _ _ __ _ ___ _ 

t- -- ____ . ·--------······-··-----·-··· .. ----·--------1- - ·  · · ·-···  

I Salaries 1 

f ·--
_ _  

Custodial/maintenance - full-time 128, 782 �= 128°.7�=-::_=J 28,ia2 ll'--
_

-- · 

-

-
_ 
_Q: Q0(�_: 

f---- Custodial/maintenance - overtime 1,634 _2,0Q_Q_ 
___ _____ 

2,000 _ _ _ _ _  Q:_Q_0(o; 
! --- Custodial/maintenance - part-time . -- 25,055 ---- 30,265 

_ 
__!0,265 mm _____ _ Q_.Q�(o I � 

_________ 

gustodial/maintenance-temporary 
____ 

3,505 l ________ L _ __ __ _________ � _ ... .. _ --- -·-\ 
_ _ _ 

---��£!2.y_ee Benefits 
_____ _ _ ______ _ __ j_ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  : _ 

tf =-- ��d:����c;:
nce 

. . =-1�·�j;1==��5·�� 1 ='�iii �.�� 
_ _ ____ 

svcc Waivers ---�-----1,866 
_ _ ______ _

_
___ Q_1 _____ ..... _____________ _ Q_� _ _ _9.o_<r� 

� 
_
____ 

_Retirem�nt H_�alt�!ls. Em_e:_ Match ---·-·'----------- ------------1 - ___ _____ _ 421 1-- _ _  J9_Q_._Q°t_'�_ 

[_-���-- -�
o
��f �t�����erv��

e
�ice-s -----------�= =---=�-3. ooo l-===- :fooof-:-�::==-=-3-;ooifl_ . - -� -: _9�q0(0 ��=-

-
Ge�����:�;:�

u
a;p�

i
;
s
upplies 

·- -zci:ooo�=:.20.ooot =: -20;000 1-
_ 

Q. 6% 

f :--�,:����:;'!�7��:i;��,��9_

E
::_

s
� fl====-== 76i = _:::J,i50jj l ::-:- :- 1;oo(j L - · 6 6% 

i--------
.

--------------------------'--· ----· ··---·1·--·-----··-·-----···-�--- ·- . .  · ---- --- --··· · I .. - --
i Salaries ' ! 1 !.-- -----------·----·· -··------------------ -------·-·--·-··--· · · · ·· - ···-·· · ---·- --···-----f·. ·--·· - ·-·-I  

�---- Custodial/maintena_�ce 
_
:-

_
full-time 

___ 
,_ 

_
___ 

�.926 --------�·926_
t
' 

_ __ _  
36,92�: 

_ _
_ 

0.0% 
i--- Custodial/maintenance - overtime ----�-�12� 

_ _ __
_ 1,60Q __ ______ 

1,600 [- _ _ _ ___ - �_Q _!<>_ 

�- -�--·_9ustod�al/ma�ntenance - part-time __ �----9,490 
____________ 

4,_?�_1-L _ _ _____ 4,5�!t-- _ _ __ _ 9:Q_!�-
�-- Custodial/maintenance - temporary 

_ _ _ _ _ ___ __:! ,48� _ __ _ _____ ___ _QJ _ _ ______ Q_�--- ___ _ ____ O_._Q%_ 

!·---�--�����=I ����r��ce 
-

-- --------==-�=-�-=--4,833J��--�fa33J=:=::=:�--4�83It ___ 

·

_��� �-9j�_%_ 
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% 
1997-98 1997-98 1998-99 Budgeted 

Projections Budget Budget Variance 
Life Insurance 

165 165 165 0.0% 

SVCC Waivers O O O 0.0% 

Retirement Health Ins. Emp. Match 112 100.0% 

Contractual Services --�------------! 
Maintenance Services 

6,500 6,500 _ 6,500 _____ O.O�� 
General Materials and Supplies 1 

Maintenance Supplies 
12,2

7

1 20,000 20,000 -
-

- -(fo01�:J 
Vehicle Supplies 

1,200 1,200 1,500 25.0% ; - ·-···-·-·-- ---··---- < 
Travel and Conference/Meeting Expense ____ _ ___________ _____ i 

E
q��S��:::::::�g Exp. 

__ 
7

4

: 
____ : 7

0

_:-=
=----- -

•

-

�;t

--�

4

�-:�;: 

Public Safety : ! , -- ---- ------------------- ----+---·-- -··-- _ ____________ (_ --- - -

. Pla���;;����ual - �=====-+==:-(,-� ••. �Oo/o' 
Gas ___ 120,000 16a-=

-

��

-

�135

,

oo�� - -- -:fs�6°i�: 
Oil 

----
0 200 200 

- ---------0.-6% : 
----E

-
lectricity 112,000 85,000 

--

---
H4

,

ooo �- - ----34.-1°/o ; ---
Water, Sewage ______ o __ 4,ooo __ --�= _ ___ _Q _�-- �=-�E�_Q.Q� '. 
Telephone 41,500 40,000 40,000 0.0% . 

:�-� Refuse Disposal _ ---

-

------------=-=--==t�-

-

---4_,

100

_��==

3,50

0_�:��==�--�·

o

-oo�- _- _ _  1I_��(o '. 
--------9�ht?r �tiliti�-- ----------------- - ---�---- --

-

�

90

_Q_ _ ____ _ _ ! o,ooq 1 _ _ _ �10_�0-i -

50.

()

%

. 

__ Admm1strat1on - ---------------------------!------- ----------------�---- ... ______________________ i. _ ____ _______ __ : =�=---���i��mstrauve sfa-tr=-tuii=time�=�=---=-�- ---�-�=--3�f.32-9·t=�-�=-39�329 � __ __ --�9_!_329-j HQ. Q°lo . 
_______ Clerical - full-time ___ 22_._535 I ___ 22,535 _ __ __ ____ 22

L

53�

-

�- 0.0% 

· 
_________ Clerical-Overtime _ - ---------i------------�-- __ __________ _______ _ _ 
_____ _I=m���:1 ��;�r��ce ---- ---- ------------6�083 ---6�a3+ --- ----6

,
oa:f!-- -

· o.6%: 

=�=��{�����:������ --·-��-�:�F·•�·-�::L-.-•. 10�!!1 
---- --- -------- -- ---------i - ---------------- ,. 
. Architectural 2,

7

94 

· : · �==Ge������������ and Supplies ----
----

- --� ____ 2�56�!-=:_=-;.�o"J-· � �-��. j 
�-==- J>ublicatlon & oues- ___ 

------=� - 1
00 

-==-1
00

_ -�=-��= __ 1o

[C�-=�-=

-

--

0

:

0

°�1 L ____ Other Materials and Su lies-Cafeteria ____ 1,6�4 

-

-

-

-�·000 ------------t -100.0� 

I ______ _Travel and Conference/Meeting Expens�_ _____________ _ __________ i ___ __________ J t-------- Conference/Meetin_g__ Expense ________ ___ 2,2

7

0 ______ _ _  ?_�?-9Q 1_ _ __ _ -�' 7_!>J!1 __ ___ _ __ _ Q_i)_0(c> \ 1----- Capital _Qutlay ___ _______ _ __________________ ____ ______ _ . __ 1 _ _ ___ __ _ ------------�------ ------ --· - ___ --·--··--- i 
f--· -----·--Build_!_ng Remo<;!_�-------------- ---- - _ _1_1

,51

7 -----�OOQ _ _ _________ _____ _ \ -�1_Q_(1_Q0/oi 
! Equipment-Service 2

7

,296 _ _  _ 25,000 27,000 l 8.0%; 

r- ---Otherlnstitutional ------=-=��====- -�--------�-l��-=��=-----
--
_ _ _ -:=��=�----: 

3

7 



General Materials and Supplies 

1997-98 

Projections 
1997-98 

Budget 
1998-99 

Budget 

% 
Budgeted 
Variance 

Other Materials and Supplies-Cafeteria 1,000 100.0% 
Fixed Charges 

Interes t E x pense 1, 143 
Capitalal Out lay 7""""'� Building rem o deiling O 15,000 -� 

r---__ E_.q�u�ip_m_e_n_t-_S_e_rv _ic_e ______ _ ------i __ _ _ o--t---- --t 2,000 100.0% 1 

Total Expe nd itures 896,398 883,500 895,3��------����JJ°4J 
1--P_ro_v_is_io_ n_fo _r _C_o _n _tin_,, 1Q.__e_n_cv._____ __ ____ __ 1-------- _o +--___ _ o--+--�- ----16�8scft_�-=1QQSt'{o_ J 

------------ ----------+---------+------------ ---- +-- - ---------·----- __ \___________ - - i 
lnterfund Transfers · 1 

____ T_ra_ n_si_e_ rs _ f _ro_m __ O_th_e _r _Fu_ n_d_s ____ ___ ---t--_ _(69,300) __ _{§9�-3oQt _ _  :fs9�_Q_Q_Ql- -
--�j_��Jo ! 

�_e _v_e _n u_e_s_O_v_er_/U_nd_e_r _E _x�p_e _n _d _i t _u _re_s_ _______ ---34,oo2 -�==�=-=Q_l: __ -���:�---=--=:�Cft _ · _- -- -Q�Q�0/o i 
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I 

Jperations and Maintenance Fund 

1997-98 
Projections 

1997-98 
Budget 

1998-99 
Budget 

% 
Budgeted 
Variance 

i=--------:---=------------+-------+-----f-----------� 
Revenue by Source i 

Local Governmental Sources ($296,413 ($294,000 ($311,900 
_
_
___ 6:1°/�-l 

State Governmental Sources (257,831 (274,000 (291,340' 6.3% J 
_ Federal Governmental Sources O (14,000) O __ _:1_00.0%� 

Student Tuition and Fees (206,500 (209,200) (215,000' 2.8% 1 
1-------------------t------'----''-----'.f---'-----'-------"f---'----''----'f---·----··-- -I 

Sales and Services (7,000) (6,000 (6,000' _____ _Q;_O%; 
Facilities Revenue (19,406 (10,000) ____ (22,000t ___ 120.0% j 
Investment Revenue (10,842 (7,000 _______ (7,000 _ _ __ Q_._Q�{o; ��h�ro�=������al Gifts, Scholarships g ---------=--g !-=---�= --�-�-�-l �:g� 

Total Revenue ($79�99i,_ _{$81 _ _4,_
26oi_ -=JI853,24o�_ .... q�_

-
-4._?.'Yo . 

,

E:peE!���:£::;::am 

---- -===�� =��-��it-���-$� ·
·

· -�·� 2��-: 
�-- �����������e�ontinuing Education--__ g -===--=�=�-�-----=·:=-=--=��j- ___ d-=-�g:§%: �-- · Org�.

nized Re�earch _ _ _____ Q_ ______ � _ _ ll_l ___ __ 0,0"/o . 
�=�-=��1�-n¥��aTnteilance-otPl8nt---�-=-��a9§,25�-L �-�==aa���Qg L. ����}�;-�4� 1 ··· 

_ .
. �:-�� . 

Institutional Support 1,143' 0 i 0; 100.0% -- -- -- --------- . • --·-1---------·------·-··---- --· ··-· - -· . . - - I-···-.. - ... - ------ -· � : . ------��:�����=��f�r�ent Grants, and Waivers 
--.--····- __ (ss)o� _ - ---·-c-_691_36��: 

._ ... __ ("s§,oogY, 
��=-=--rotafEX(?endltLires---=--·--_ =- �-:- ·la2�.090 __ -_j��11:�g_o _ ----�-�s3,_?�t 

I 

0.0% 
····-·-·· I 

-14.9% I 
-·

4 .�% : 
-·-------------·-- -----·-- -- ---·-··-··--·-···--1 -···- ··---·-··-···------1- -··- i 

i-���enditure by Object _ ________ ------ ----·--i · · · -· - -··· - -- --1 
O.O%: : ________ SaJaries________ _ _______ _  $�75�§_Q1 ____ -�?5,Q_�QJ. . . ---· -. 

___ Employee Benefits ________________ ,_ ___ 39,_240 
· --- - �o,g20 I· ____ ? . .§_�_: 

__ ____ _f_ontr�ctual Se_!Yices __________________________________ 35,50Q _ -�_h30Q+ 16.3%; 
_ _ General Materials _and Supplies _________________________ �5.4QQ�---- �_QJQQ: 6.2% • 

____ T!�'!.�?nd _�onference/Meeting Expense . ------------L - __ _ §.�_QQ; . . -���_QQ J 5.4 % 
.. ___ Fixed C�arges ________ __________ ,__ ________ --!------ __ _____ Qt--· .. ____ Q; 0.0%; 
---����OufulY________________ --=�-T- ---��§]��l�-� __ 1-��:��t.· - ... ;�:3-�:' ��-��flf,��i!�::: ·-- --==f-�-.c:s�o�)

r
��-����._-�1���.-

- Total Expenditures __________ _ ___ __j_ __ _l814,2Q_Q __ $85],2�Q_1 ________ -�-'.-�0!.�. · I I ----- -------- -----------------·-_______ ___L_ .. - -----·-·-- ·---·--· l.- ····--·--------· - ---- - _J ____ • . . .  -··-- ---·-···- ···--·· ··· 
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Sauk Valley Com. ..ty College 
Summary of Revenues, Expenditures and Transfers 

Fiscal Year 1999 Budget 

• 

DEBT PROPRIETARY 
GENERAL SPECIAL REVENUE SERVICE CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

·-�---

Liability, Operations & Building 
Operations & Restricted Protection & Working Bond & Maintenance Bond Auxiliary 

Education Maintenance Purposes Audit Settlement Cash Interest Fund Proceeds Enterprises 
Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund (Restricted} Fund Fund 

Beginning Balance $931,523 $253,209 $0 $19,856 $5,411,741 $2,570,784 $131,043 $753,131 $1,048,663 $1,264,579 

Budgeted Revenue 6,962,400· 853,240. 2,465,687 43,500 646,050 137,500 738,534 657,800 45,000 1,750,525 

Budgeted Expenditures (7,082,900) (912,240) (2,473,887) (34,600) (589,303) (725,534) (645,800). (35,276) (1,696,542) 

Budgeted Transfers from 
(to) Other Funds 20,500 59,000 8,200 (137,500} 41,300 8,500 

Budgeted Ending Balance 3i83:1 523 $2.5.3..209 � � 3i5 �68 '188 3i2.5ZO ZR4 �:1440-13 $806 '13:1 �l 058 3!lZ i:I J2Z062 

,_. 
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Sauk Valley Community College 
Summary of Operating Revenues by Source 

Fiscal Year 1999 Budget 

.ocal Government 
Taxes - Current Year 

-otal Local Government 

3tate Government 
ICCB Credit Hour Grants 
ICCB Square Footage Grant 
ICCB Equalization Grant 
ICCB Adverse Court Decision 
ISBE - Vocational Education 
Corporate Personal Property 

Replacement Taxes 

)ther Illinois Sources 

fotal State Government 

=ederal Government 
Other Federal Revenue 

fatal Federal Government 

3tudent Tuition and Fees 
Tuition 
Fees 

�ratal Student Tuition and Fees 

Jther Sources 
Sales and Service 
Facilities Revenue 
Investment Income 
Other Revenue 

Total Other Sources 

·atal 1999 Budgeted Revenue 

Educational 
Fund 

$2,552,800 

2,552,800 

1,392,850 

430,550 
47,250 
84,000 

281,000 

2,235,650 

45,000 

45,000 

1,755,500 
127,000 

1,882,500 

162,450 

67,000 
17,000 

246,450 

$6,962,400 

2 

Operations & 

Maintenance 
' Fund 

$311,900 

311,900 

170,550 
27,775 
52,726 

5,789 

34,500 

291,340 

0 

215,000 
------

215,000 

6,000 
22,000 

7,000 

-
- - 35,0Q_Q_ 

$853,240 

Total 
Operating 

Fund 

$2,864,700 

2,864,700 

1,563,400 
27,775 

483,276 
53,039 
84,000 

315,500 
0 ------ -·-·-- ·--·--

- --------�,_5_?_��9_�_9 

-----�5,00Q 

45,000 
--------- -----

1,970,500 
- _____ _!?J"-Q9Q 

2,097,500 

168,450 
22,000 
74,000 
17,000 

---- 281 ,450 

$7,815,640 
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Sauk Valley Community College 
Operating Funds - Summary of Expenditures and Transfers 

Fiscal Year 1999 Budget 

Operations & Total 
Educational Maintenance Operating 

Fund Fund Fund 
By Program 

Instruction $3,341, 130 $ $3,341,130 
Academic. Support 700,235 700,235 
Student Services 664,494 664,494 
Public Service 201,267 201,267 
Operation & Maintenance of Plant 912,240 912,240 
Institutional Support 1,899,774 1,899,774 
Scholarship, Student Grants, Waivers 276,000 276,000 

Total Budgeted Expenditures 7,082,900 912,240 7,995, 140 

Transfers (20,500) (59,000) (79,500) 

Less Non Operating Item: 
Tuition Chargeback (54,000) ----��000) 

Adjusted Expenditures $7,008,400 $853 240 $7,861 L640. 

By Object 
Salaries $4,984,645 $375,060 $5,359,705 
Employee Benefits 447,995 40,220 488,215 
Contractual Services 153,782 41,300 195,082 
General Materials & Supplies 591,170 90,700 681,870 
Conference & Meeting Expense 143,250 5,900 149,150 
Fixed Charges 82,558 82,558 
Utilities 298,200 298,200 
Capital Outlay 229,000 44,000 273,000 
Other 290,500 290,500 
Other 160,000 16,860 176,860 

Total Budgeted Expenditures 7,082,900 912,240 7,995,140 

Transfers (20,500) (59,000) (79,500) 

Less Non-Operating Item: 
Tuition Chargeback (54,00Q2 (54,000) 

Adjusted Expenditures $7, 008_,:100 $853,240 __ $7,861,640 

3 

% 

41.79% 
8.76% 
8.31% 
2.52% 

11.41% 
23.76% 

3.45% 

. ___ _JQ0.00%_ 
-·------· 

67.04% 
6.11% 
2.44% 
8.53% 
1.87% 
1.03% 
3.73% 
3.41% 
3.63% 
2.21% -- --·--- ----.---------

''-'==o-�c.-. 1P�Q,:,Q7Q�� 



Instruction 

..
.
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Sauk Valley Community College 
Education Fund - Statement of Expenditures 

Fiscal Year 1999 Budget 

Salaries $2,887,395 
Employee Benefits 239,273 
Contractual Services 23,312 
General Materials & Supplies 115,550 
Conference & Meeting Expense 32,500 
Fixed Charges 3,100 
Capital Outlay 40,000 

Academic Support 
Salaries 515,577 
Employee Benefits 41,358 
Contractual Services 15,330 

. General Materials & Supplies 116,070 
Conference & Meeting Expense 11,900 

Student Services 
Salaries 532,659 
Employee Benefits 78,835 

Contractual Services 200 
General Materials & Supplies 37,600 
Conference & Meeting Expense 15,200 

Public Services 
Salaries 67,783 
Employee Benefits 3,934 
Contractual Services 60,350 
General Materials & Supplies 30,750 
Conference & Meeting Expense 16,650 
Fixed Charges 2,300 
Utilities 0 
Capital Outlay 8,000 
Other 11,500 

Institutional Support 
Salaries 981,231 
Employee Benefits 84,595 
Contractual Services 54,590 
General Materials & Supplies 291,200 
Conference & Meeting Expense 67,000 
Fixed Charges 77,158 
Capital Outlay 181,000 
Other 3,000 
Provision for Contingency 160,000 

Scholarships, Student Grants & Waivers 
Other 276,000 

Total Expenditures 

4 

$3,341, 130 

700,235 

664,494 

201,267 

1,899,774 

276,000 

$7,082,900 



Sauk Valley Community College 
Education Fund - Statement of Expenditures 

(Continued) 
Fiscal Year 1999 Budget 

Transfers 
Transfers to Operations & Maintenance Fund 
Transfers to Operations & Maintenance Restricted Fund 
Transfers to Auxilary Enterprises Fund 

· 

Transfers to Restricted Purposes Fund 
Transfers from Working Cash Fund 

Total Transfers from Other Funds 

5 

($44,000) 
(27,500) 

(8,500) 
. (22,000) 
122,500 

$20,500 



Sauk Valley Community CoUege 
Operations and Maintenance Fund - Statement of Expenditures

Fiscal Year 1999 Budget 
 

Expenditures 

Operation & Maintenance of Plant 
Salaries 
Employee Benefits 

Contractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 
Utilities 
Capital Outlay 
Provision for Contingency 

Total Expenditures 

Transfers 
Transfers from Education Fund 
Transfers from Working Cash Fund 

Total Transfers from Other Funds 

6 

$375,060 
40,220 
41,300 
90,700 

5,900 
.298,200 

44,000 
16,860 

44,000 
15,00Q 

$912,240. 



Sauk Valley Community College 
Restricted Purposes Fund - Statement of Revenues and Expenditures 

Fiscal Year 1999 Budget 

Revenues 

State Governmental Sources 
ICCB Special Populations Grant 
ICCB Workforce Preparation - Business & Industry 
ICCB Workforce Preparation - Education to Career 
ICCB Workforce Preparation - Welfare to Work 
ICCB Staff Technical Skills Enhancement Grant 
ICCB Advanced Technology Equipment - Instruction Equip 
ICCB Advanced Technology Equipment - Technology 

Support 
ICCB Retirees Health Insurance Grant 
ISBE Vocational Education 
ISBE Adult Education 
Other Illinois Governmental Sources 

Federal Governmental Sources 
Department of Education 
Other Federal Governmental Sources 

Total Revenue 

7 

$59,261 
87,143 

109,764 
61,700 
17,505 
41,758 

. 137,051 

38,318 
76,861 
96,800 
50,158 

1,664,342 
25,026 

$776,319 

___ 

1,689_,?_�_?_ 

$2,465,687 



Sauk Valley Community College 
Restricted Purposes Fund - Statement of Revenues and Expenditures 

(Continued) 
Fiscal Year 1999 Budget 

Expenditures 

Instruction 
Salaries 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 
Fixed Charges 
Utilities 
Capital Outlay 
Other 

Student Services 
Salaries 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 
Capital Outlay 
Other 

Public Services 
Salaries 
Employee Benefits 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 
Utilities 
Capital Outlay 
Other 

Institutional Support 
Employee Benefit 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

Scholarships, Student Grants and Waivers 
Salaries 
Fixed Charges 
Other 

Total Expenditures 

8 

$248,980 
20,792 
48,015 
58,372 
26,600 

1,449 
63,600 

210,092 
_ _  _§�29Q_ 

176,137 
33,799 

400 
8,385 

14,434 
2,780 

----- _1�1�_1_ 

90,777 
9,424 
5,068 
4,400 

950 
1,000 

550 

38,318 
__ 1_�,50§_ 

202, 156 
9,482 

_J_J__O 5 I 0 71_ 

$738,100 

251,086 

112, 169 

55,823 

1,316,(09 __ 

$2,473,887 _ 
·�---------·-
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Sauk Valley Community College 
Restricted Purposes Fund - Statement of Revenues and Expenditures 

(Continued) 
Fiscal Year 1999 Budget 

Transfers 
Transfer from Education Fund 
Transfer to Operations & Maintenance (Restricted) Fund 

Total Transfers from Other Funds 

9 

$22,000 
(13,800) 

$8,200 



: '  

Sauk Valley Community College 
Audit Fund - Statement of Revenues and Expenditures 

Fiscal Year 1999 Budget 

Revenues 

Local Governmental Sources 
Taxes - Current Year 

Other Sources 
Interest Income 

Total Revenue 

Expenditures 

Institutional Support 
Contractual Services 

Total Expenditures 

$42,700 

800 

$34,600 

10 

$42,700 

800 

$43,500 

$34 600 
----�--�-·· 



Sauk Valley Community College 
Liability, Protection & Settlement Fund - Statement of Revenues and Expenditures 

Fiscal Year 1999 Budget 

Revenues 

Local Governmental Sources 
Taxes - Current Year $405,050 

$405,050 

Other Sources 
Interest Income 241,000 

·---�1j _ _,QQQ_ 

Total Revenue $646 050 
::.:..::=:.:-�L.:::.....::.-====::-

Expenditures 

Institutional Support 
Salaries $230,057 

Employee Benefits 124,946 

Contractual Services 51, 100 
Materials and Supplies 4,200 

Conference and Meetings 4,600 
Fixed Charges 28,000 

Capital Outlay 142,500 

Provision for Contingency 3,900 

Total Expenditures $589,303 
-- -------·----

11 



Sauk Valley Community College 
Working Cash Fund - Statement of Revenues and Expenditures 

Fiscal Year 1999 Budget 

Revenues 

Other Sources 
Interest Income 

Total Revenues 

Transfers 
Transfer to Education Fund 
Transfer to Operations & Maintenance Fund 

Total Transfers to Other Funds 

12 

$137,500 

($122,500) 
(15,000) 

$137,500 



Sauk Valley Community College 
Bond and Interest Fund - Statement of Revenues and Expenditures 

Fiscal Year 1999 Budget 

Revenues 

Local Governmental Sources 
Taxes - Current Year 

Other Sources 
Interest Income 

Total Revenues 

Expenditures 

Institutional Support 
Bond Principal 
Bond Interest 

$725,534 

13,000 

$455,000 
270,534 

$725,534 

_1__c3 '000_ 

$738,534 

Total Expenditures $725 534 --�-------

13 



Sauk Valley Community College 
Operation and Maintenance Fund (Restricted) - Statement of Revenues and Expenditures 

Fiscal Year 1999 Budget 

Revenues 

Local Governmental Sources 
. Taxes - Current Year 

State Government Sources 
ICCB Deferred Maintenance Grant 
ICCB Technology Enhancement Grant 

Other Sources 
·interest Income 

Total Revenues 

Expenditures 

Institutional Support 
Materials and Supplies 
Capital Outlay 

Total Expenditures 

Transfers 
Transfer from Education Fund 
Transfer from Restricted Purposes Fund 

Total Transfers from Other Funds 

14 

$476,600 

45,200 
124,000 

__ 1b_OO_Q_ 

$45,200 
--�Q_0,60Q_ 

$27,500 
13,800 

$476,600 

169,200 

____ _12_,_Q_QO __ 

=-_o_-_16�I!c_�QQ 

$645,800 
--·- --- -··-.------- · -- · .  -

$41 300 
_____ J_ ______ _ 
- - -



Sauk Valley Community College 
Building Bond Proceeds Furid - Statement of Revenues and Expenditures 

Fiscal Year 1999 Budget 

Revenues 

Other Sources 
Interest Income 

Total Revenues 

Expenditures 

Institutional Support 
Debt Retirement 
Interest Expense 

Total Expenditures 

15 

$45,000 

$30,453 
4,823 

$45,000 



Sauk Valley Community College 
Auxiliary Enterprise Fund - Statement of Revenues and Expenditures 

Fiscal Year 1999 Budget 

Revenues 

Student Fees 
Sales and Service Fee Sources 
Investment Revenue Sources 
Other Sources 

$243,000 * 
909,300 

29,300 
568,925 

Total Revenues . $1,750,525 

Expenditures 

Salaries 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 
General Materials and Supplies 
Conference and Meeting Expense 
Fixed Charges 
Utilities 
Capital Outlay 
Other 

Total Expenditures 

Transfers 
Transfer from Education Fund 

Total Transfers from Other Funds 

*This figure includes $98,000 of Technology Fees 

142,945 
5,630 

33, 135 
1,331,231 

58,216 
15,363 

500 
104,000 ** 

5,52_� 

8,500 
--

**This figure includes $98,000 of Technology Equipment Expenditures 

16 

$8,500 
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Agenda Item F-3 

VAN BID 

For Board Meeting of 
June 25, 1998 

We advertised in local newspapers and sent bid requests to all dealers in the 
Sauk Valley district and the College received one sealed bid for the purchase of a 15-
passenger van. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

van.bid 

Board approval of the low bid of $18,500 from Fisch Motors 
Inc. of Walnut for the purchase of a 1998 Ford Econoline E-
350 Van with funds from the Auxiliary Fund (Booster Club 
and College Van Account). 



• SAUK VALLEY 

COMMUNITY 

COLLEGE a 

173 IL Rte. 2, Dixon, IL 61021 • 1151288-5511 MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

Dr. Richard Behrendt 

Jami V. Bradley ...fa 
June 15, 1998 

Bids for Purchase of College Van 

After due advertisement, the College received one sealed bid for the purchase of a 15-passenger 
van. The bid opening information sheet is attached. The low bid of $18,500 from Fisch Motors, 
Inc. (Walnut, IL) meets bid specifications. The bid price includes trade-in of the College 1992 
Ford E350 Van. 

The College last purchased a 15-passenger van in 1995, at which time three sealed bids were 
received. Don Mullery's World o�Cars (Dixon, IL) was low bidder in the amount of $17,787 
with trade-in. 

I recommend acceptance of the bid of $18,500 from Fisch Motors, Inc. (Walnut, IL) for the 
purchase of a 1998 Ford Econoline E350 Van, with funds to be derived from the Auxiliary Fund 
(Booster Club and College Van Accounts). 

n 
att 



SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

BID OPENING - COLLEGE VAN 

Present for Bid Opening: 

Name of Bidder 

Fisch Motors, Inc. 

Walnut, IL 

June 9', 1998 - 2:00 p.m. 

Jami V. Bradley and Nancy Breed 

Total Bid 

$24,700 

Bid with Trade-In 

$18,500 



Agenda Item F-4 

For Board Meeting of 
June 25, 1998 

PROTECTION, HEAL TH, .AND SAFETY PROJECT - TENNIS COURTS 

In December, the Board approved repairs to the tennis courts with the funds 
to be derived from accumulated interest earnings in the Protection, Health, and 
Safety Fund. The attached memorandum explains that the architects/engineers are 
recommending more extensive repairs which will result in a longer life. 

r 

RECOMMENDATION: 

protec.tennis 

Board approval of the attached resolution, budget and 
certification statements for tennis courts repairs in the 
amount of $176,764 to be funded from accumulated interest 
earnings in the Protection, Health, and Safety Fund. 



• 
SAUK VALLEY 

COMMUNITY 

COLLEGE a 

173 IL Rte. 2, Dixon, IL 61021 • 1151288-5511 MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

Dr. Richard Behrendt 

Jami V. Bradleyfa 
June 17, 1998 

Protection, Health & Safety Project 

At its December 1997 Board meeting the Board approved repairs to the tennis courts in the amount 
of $36,270. The funds were to be derived from accumulated interest earnings in the Protection, 
Health and Safety Fund and no additional levy was required. 

The tennis courts have become a safety hazard for anyone who plays or practices on them. Instances 
have occurred where tennis players have sprained ankles or have tripped on cracks or injured 
themselves. The existing courts have a six-inch thick concrete playing surface with a tennis surface 
applied. Cracks have developed over the years on all the courts, with several major cracks having 
as much as a 3/4" difference in elevation on either side of the crack. This past winter weather proved 
very hard on the playing surfaces, with additional cracks and fissures forming. 

After reviewing the initial project and discussing the repairs with the architect/engineer, it has been 
determined that the best option is to do a more extensive repair/replacement to the tennis courts than 
was presented in December and this will result in a longer useful life (20 years versus 5 years) upon 
completion. The new proposal is to replace the existing concrete slab, provide a 2" binder surface 
over the existing concrete surface with a 2" finish asphalt over the binder, and install a four coat 
surfacing with court lines. 

This additional work will increase the Project Budget by $140,494, for a total cost of $176,764.00. 
(Protection, Health and Safety Projects must be at least $25,000 and require ICCB approval.) The 
College can still use accumulated interest earnings in the Protection, Health and Safety Fund for this 
project and will not require any additional levy. 

I recommend that we seek Board approval of the attached resolution, budget, and certification 
statements regarding this project. 

n 
att 



RESOLUTION TO APPROVE PROTECTION, 
HEALTH AND SAFETY PROJECT 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the statutes of the State of Illinois, Community College 
District No. 506, is authorized to complete necessary projects dealing with health or safety of 
students, employees or visitors; and, 

WHEREAS, the Board has received reports from a licensed professional architect/engineer that 
there is a project at SVCC which require repairs and alterations, as defined in 23 Illinois 
Administrative Code, Sec. 1501.601; and 

WHEREAS, the project recommended for repair and alteration is: 

Outdoor Tem1is Court Surface Repair $176,764 

WHEREAS, all facilities described by the projects set forth are owned by SVCC. 

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of Sauk Valley Community College District 
506, as follows: 

1. The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made a part hereof. 

2. The physical facilities described in the project set forth above requires alteration or repair 
and is necessary to remove a health or safety hazard to the students, employees or visitors 
ofSVCC. 

3. There are not sufficient funds available in the Operations and Maintenance Fund of SVCC 
to complete the project set forth above. 

4. The Board approves the completion of the Protection, Health, and Safety project described 
below: 

Outdoor Tennis Court Surface Repair 

5. The Administration is authorized to execute all documents, and to take all actions necessary, 
for approval and completion of this project consistent with Ill. Rev. Stat. Ch. 122 Paragraph 
103-20.3.01 (and all other applicable statutes) and 23 Illinois Administrative Code Section 
1501.608 (and all other applicable regulations). 

hairman Secretary 

Community College District 506 Community Col ege District 506 
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Page 1 of _5_ 

Illinois Community College Board 

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF A CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDED 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 3-20.3.01) 

(PROTECTION, HEALTH AND SAFETY) 

District/College _ ___.S=a .... ul ... c ..... Yt..::al=l=ey.,L....-o;C.,:.o=mm=--un-----it.,._y.....::C==o=ll-.e.,._ge 

Contact Person Ms. Jami Bradley 

Project Title Outdoor Tennis Court Surface Replacement 

Project Budget _...z$=1.;..;76=,.;..;76-..4=.o=o'---------

District N i.unber 5 06 

Phone Number 815-288-5511 

ICCB Project Number -----

Protection, health, and safety projects require that special criteria be met in order to be approved by the 
ICCB. By providing the infonnation requested on the following forms. an applicant should satisfy these 
requirements. The information necessary to complete this application is summarized by the following 
checklist. Please mark each box indicating that tl1e information is attached to this application. 

[!] Board of trustees action--a copy of the board resolution and minutes is required. 

ULl Identify the appropriate categories (page 2) 

@ Certificate stating that the project's budget was estimated by a licensed architect/engineer 
(page 3) 

[!] A detailed description identifying the scope of the project (page 4) 

[i] Detailed cost breakdown identifying the cost of major components 

GJ Certification for the project's justification--this should be signed by the proper authority, 
as applicable 

D Energy conservation�·estimated payback period 

D Legal order by building inspector, fire marshal, etc. 

GJ Structural integrity 

G1 Feasibility study identifying the need 

Ci] Narration supporting the justification of the project 

D Other docmnentation which may support the justification of this project 
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Page27 

Page2of _5_ 

PROTECTION. HEAL TH. AND SAFETY PROJECT 

I. Project Category: 

Handicapped accessibility 

General Infonnation 

Energy conservation (estimated payback period )* 
Environmental protection 

_x_ Protection, health, and safety 

*Attach architect or engineer certification. 

2. Type of Facility: 

__x_ Owned 
Leased for more than five years with intent to acquire, and the district has assumed the 
obligation to make alterations or repairs (attach verification of intent to acquire) 

3. Justification of the Project: 

__ 
Lawful order of an agency (attach dated copy) 

_x_ Architect/engineer certification of need (attach appropriate ICCB form) 

__ 
Attach copy of minutes/resolution including board of trustees determination 

4. Financing of the Project: 

�· ,
_ 

Tax levy 

Bond sales (to be repaid in ____ years) 
X Accumulated Interest Earned 

5. Tax Rate: 

$ __ _ Estimated tax rate for this project. If for more than one year, 
indicate the rates associated with each year. 



Capital Projects Manual 

PROTECTION, HEAL Tl-I, AND SAFETY PROJECT 

BLidget and Certification 

Name and address of architect/engineer providing the estimate: 

FGM, INC. 
1211 West 22nd Street, Suite 209 
Oak Brook, IL 60521 

Page 28 

Page 3 of _5_ 

I certify that the recommended construction project description and cost figures referred to herein were 
prepared by me or under my supervision, and to the best of my knowledge the description of the existing 
conditions and cost estimates are true and accurate statements of the work to be performed as funds become 
available. I further certify that the project has been designed to meet the codes and standards required in 
lllinois Community College Board Rule 1501.603. 

001-009845 
Illinois Registration or License Number 

Approved by the SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

Date _,:.... OF IL \'' :�-c.� •·•··••··· �/,.f, s, - �'·· .. �v.o � :)'�."" "· •• �·01 
� ""� •• •• O'> I � "J o • 'I. 

�. [ JOHNF. \ � 
:t ;.. f)EAOCHOA : � 
·1, f, • AC • ;' '!. '; � #98..., ... � 

, . . (' . ,,.,. 1,�.. .· f..,.. ,,... t •• ••• <v"' 
Board of Trust Ws······-···��\' 6:;:;. ,,,-�n Af'.C �...7-·· 

..... �,� ... :"-... 

Chairperson 

Secretary 

Proposed budget: (may be provided on additional forms if necessary) 

I. Base Cost (see attachment I) $140,000.00 
2. Escalation 9,800.00 
3. Contingency 14,980.00 
4. A/E Fees 11,984.00 

Total $176,764.'00 
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PROTECTION, HEAL TH, AND SAFETY PROJECT 

Scope 

Provide a detailed description identifying the scope of the project. 

A total of eight (8) regu.lation size outdoor tennis courts are in immediate need of playing surface. 
repair replacement. 

The existing courts have a 6-inch thick concrete playing surface with a tennis surface applied. There 
are two (2) rows of four (4) courts surrounded by an existing chain link fence. 

Cracks have developed over the years at all the courts. In particular several major cracks have 
occurred such that there is as much as %" difference in elevation on either side of the crack. It is 
proposed to replace the existing concrete slab and providing a 2" binder surface over the existing 
concrete surface (broken into small rubble), 2" finish asphalt sutface over the binder and installing a 
four (4) coat surfacing with court lines. 

The tennis courts have become a safety hazard for anyone who plays or practices on them. Instances 
have occurred where tennis players have sprained their ankles or have tripped and injured 
themselves. 



Capital Projects Manual 

PROTECTION, HEAL TH. AND SAFETY PROJECT 

Structural Integrity 

Name and address of architect/engineer providing the estimate: 

FGM, INC. 
1211West 22nd Street, Suite 209 
Oak Brook, IL 60523 

Page 30 

Page 5 of _5_ 

I certify that the proposed project is necessary because the current condition of the facility poses a 
threat to the structural integrity of the facility. 

001-009845 
Illinois Registration or License Number 

Date .v:- OF IL \\\' -�� . •••.•••••• (1"o''J 
- 't-:Jt"'" 

•.:v. 'l :/:i·.� ··· .. � ,, � -.,, ·. ' 
� f. .JOHN F. : � � \SE�CHOA J � 
� "• #98-45 :' L ,_-

' JI" •• • ,..., ,,, 
I \/,. • •• � ,,.. , ""��·· ••• • -<.� .r Approved by the SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE Board of Tru���s .......... �\'/ � 11, fO MIC..--

Date June 25 99 

Sig�, Chairperson 
· /IA·(� L <D ) V .{Llf«w . � ( 1 dii�Secretary 

I �q-; oJ· 

\'"'-. ......... 
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ATTACHMENT I 

SAUK VALLEY COMl\1UNITY COLLEGE 

PROBABLE COST OF CONSTRUCTION 

FOR 

OUTDOOR TENNIS COURT SURFACE REPLACEMENT 

Break existing concrete by drop hammer method. Rubble to 
remain in place. Work includes temporary removal of existing 
chain link fencing. 

Provide 2" binder surface over rubble and 2" finish asphalt 
surface over binder. 

Apply one (1) coat of acrylic tennis court primer & one (1) 
coat of acrylic surface. 

Apply two (2) coats of acrylic color coating . 

Stripe tennis courts 

TOTAL 

N0.428 P.7/7 

$55,000.00 

52,000.00 

20,000.00 

10,000.00 

3,000.00 

$140,000.00 



SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
PROTECTION, HEALTH AND SAFETY PROJECTS (TAX LEVY) 

June 22, 1998 

Projected 
Approved Completion-

PROJECT 
1 ADA Accessibility Modifications 
2 Door Hardware (safety) 

3 Energy Efficiency Lighting 
4 Chiller Rooms and Theater Asbestos Removal, and Replace Curtain 

5 Repair Cooling Towers 
6 Walkway Lighting Repairs 
7 Repair Building Perimeter Cracks 
8 Well House Roof Membrane 
9 Retaining Wall Repair 

10 T-3 Roof Repair 
11 Tennis Courts 
12 Life Safety Egress Corrections 

13 HVAC lmprovement-(Basement Kitch., Bio., Chem., Prnt Shop) 
14 Asbestos Abatement, Fire Partitions/Corridors 
15 Repair Sidewalk Heating System 
16 Asbestos Abatement-(1 K4,theater,gym) 
17 Repair Climate Control System (AHU 4) 

18 Replace HVAC Controls 
19 Upgrade Domestic Water System . 
20 Chilled Water Loop 

21 Replace Chiller 
22 Replace AHU 15 
23 Replace Roof Over Admissions 
24 Repair Primary Electrical System 

25 Replace Chiller 
26 Replace AHU 2 
27 Replace AHU 1 

(A) Project complete - pending close-out. 
(B) Project approved by SVCC Board, ICCB and IBHE- contract awarded. 

BYdgfil 
226,900 

98,300 

375,200 
200,000 

54,040 
26,861 

226,584 
40,960 
51,128 
40,889 
36,270 
40,000 

150,000 
254,000 

25,000 
85,000 
75,000 

275,000 
50,000 

250,000 

350,000 
100,000 

40,000 
100,000 

375,000 
100,000 
100,000 

(C) Project approved by SVCC Board, ICCB and IBHE - currently under design. 

Caleodar Year 
1998 (A) 
1998 (A) 

1998 (A) 
1998 (A) 

1998 (A) 
1998 (C) 
1998 (C) 
1998 (A) 
1998 (B) 
1998 (B) 
1998 (D) 
1998 

1999 
1999 
1999 
1999 
1999 

2000 
2000 
2000 

2001 
2001 
2001 
2001 

2002 
2002 
2002 

(D) SVCC Board approved at the 12/97 meeting - seeking Budget adjustment at 6/98 meeting. 



Agenda Item F-5 

RAMP 

For Board Meeting of 
June 25, 1998 

Attached is the Resource Allocation and Management Plan document which 
must be submitted to the ICCB by July 1, 1998. The Board should be specifically 
aware that we have included the renovation of the west wing of the College as well as 
the renovation of T-1 in our planning contained in this state request. Since capital 
budget requests from community colleges are faring better than in the past, and since 
we have completed the initial planning for these major changes, we felt it appropriate to 
include them in this year's RAMP. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

ramp.99 

Board approval of the attached RAMP document to be 
submitted to ICCB by July 1, 1998. 



• Fiscal Year 2000 RAMP 
Community College Capital Projects 

Page 12 

COMMUNITY COLLEGE CONTACT FOR FuRTHER INFORMATION 

Occasionally it is necessary to contact the individual(s) responsible for completing the Capital 
RAMP tables in order to reconcile discrepancies or to obtain further information to clarify 
requested project(s). Please list the person responsible for the Capital RAMP submission in the 
space provided below who should be contacted for follow up inquiries. The individual.below will 
be the person ICCB or IBHE contacts to answer questions concerning the Capital RAMP requests. 

Community College District Sauk Valley Community College District 506 

Budget Year Request 1999-2000 

Capital RAMP Contact Person Jami V. Bradley 

Telephone Number 
(815) 288-5511 

ONE FORM ONLY 



TABLE 1 
FISCAL YEAR 2000 CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST 

01sTRICT1COLLEGE: Sauk Valley Community College District 506 

PAOJECTNAMEAND10AoescA1PT10N Remodeling: T-1 and West Wing 01STR1CT PR10A1TYNUMBER 

ChockoM: 
NEW FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION/ACQUISITION 

REMODELING/REHABILITATION PROJECT 

OTHER 

PROJECT STATE 

CATEGORIES' FUNDS 

BlOGS, ADDITIONS 

ANOOR STRUCTURES 

LANO 

EQUIPMENT 

UTIUTIES 

REMODELING & 
REHABILITATION 

SITE IMPROVEMENTS 

Pl.ANNING 

TOTAL 

_____ IComplele Table 2) 

--�X�_ <Complete Table 21 
----- (Complete Table 2 or prcMde adational lrl� per instruclions) 

PRIOR YEARS FUNDING" CURRENT REOUEST FY 

LOCAL TOTAL STATE. LOCAL TOTAL 
FUNDS COST FUNDS RINDS COST 

0 273,000 91,000 36 4,000 

0 � ,427, 000 809,000 3�36, (XX) 

2,100,mo 900,000 3,600 ,(XX) 

• 0tKrfbt prior y11r funding IDdfQt """" RIC fuadlog m fbc ICqpt tlallm«m 1tdlgn ualoe cbt CHV!flled fpanal 
Sfll• luod1 1bould MUI/ 75" or Cpfll eod '°''' "'""' •Multt taucl "" pt Mtaf ICCB wfl '""'' lpc """" 

TOTAL PROJECT REQUEST (CURRENT YEAR) 

TOTAL COMPLETED PROJECT COST 

DESIRED PROJECT START DATIE 

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATIE 

ESTIMATED OCCUPANCY DA TIE 

ESTMA TED ANNUAL OPERATING COST 

s 3, 600, 000 
,3,600,000 

March 2000 
November 2000 

January 2001 

s 36,000 

Checlrone: 
NEWREOUEST 

REOUESTED PREVIOUSLY 

BEYOND CURRENT YEAR• 
STATE LOCAL TOTAL 
FUNDS FUNDS COST 

0 

0 

0 

M.ATCHIMli CONTRlllUllON 

LIK:&L BM&MCIMQ &m!BCE 

AV AILASLE FUND BALANCE 

ICCB CONSTRUCTION CREDITS 

(llMy) 
DEBT ISSUE 

OATIE OF APPROVAL: 

OTHER (please specify) 

TOTAL 

COMPLETE ONE SHEET FOR EACH PROJECT REQUESTED 

1 OUT OF 1 

x 

TOTAL ..,..""'"9'C0ST 
STATE LOCAL TOTAL 
FUNDS FUNDS COST 

.. . .  : 
: 

: ... ... 

27 3,000 91,000 364,000 

b ,427 , 000 809,000 3, 236,(XX} 

:z, 7 00 ,(XX) 900,000 3,600,(XX} 

I 
900,000 

I 
426,895 

I 98,105 

250,000 Donation 

I 125,000 PH&S 

I 900,000 

() . 
0 
3 
3 
c • 
::s 

�-
() 
£ 
0 

OQ .. 
n c 

() 5 
c.> .. 

�- .. 
.... 
c.> -



TABLE 2 

SUMMARY OF REQUESTED SPACE AND/OR ACREAGE 

PART A 

NET ASSIGNABLE SQUARE FOOTAGE SUMMARY 

Scace Tyoe 

Classrooms 

laboratory 

Office 

Study 

Special Use 

General Use: 

REQUEST FOR NEW REDISTRIBUTION 0 

FACILITIES 

Net Assignable 
FICM Codes Square Feet INASF) 

110 thru 115 

210 thru 255 

310 thru 355 

410 thru 455 

510 thru 590 

Space Prior 
to Remodeling 

2,425 

15.515 

2,050 

875 

Assembly and Exhibition 610 thru 625 

Other General Use 630 thru 685 

Support Facilities 710 - 765 1, 150 

Health Care 810 - 895 

Unclassified 45, 48 5  

TOTALNASF # 22.015 

TOTAL GSF* # 67.500 

·Gross Square Feet 

F NASF SPACE 

Space Alter 
Remodelina 

9, 818 

17. 389 

4 , 258 

10, 760 

2, 062 

1, 999 

21, 214 

46,286 

67, 500 

PART B 

ACREAGE SUMMARY 

1 landscaped Ground 

2 Physical Education and Athletic Fields 

3 Buildings and Attached Structures 

4 Experimental Plots 

5 Other Instructional Areas 

6 Parking lots 

7 Roadways 

8 Pond Retention and Drainage 

9 Other (specify) 

Total Assigned Area 

Currently Unassigned 

Total Acres 

COMPLETE THE APPLICABLE SECTION-ONE SHEET FOR EACH PROJECT REQUESTED 

Number of Acres 

Requested In Budget Year 



TABLE 4 

MOVEABLE EQUIPMENT LIST 

District/College: Sauk Valley Community College 
Project Name: Remodeling: T-1 and West Wing 

Room Use 
Programmatic Unit Classification Name of Eguiement 

Corporate & Community Services Secretarial Desk 

Fine Arts 

Secretarial Desk Chair 
Conference Rooms Tables 
Conference Rooms Chairs 
Conference Rooms Tables 
Conference Rooms Chairs 
Conference Rooms White Boards 
Conference Rooms 
AV Equipment 
AV Equipment 
AV Equipment 
AV Equipment 
AV Equipment 
Other 
Other 
Other 
Other 

Faculty Offices 
Faculty Offices 
Faculty Offices 
Faculty Offices 
Faculty Offices 
Classrooms 
Classrooms 
Classrooms 
Classrooms 
Laboratory 
Laboratory 
Laboratory 
Laboratory 
Laboratory 
Laboratory 
Laboratory 
Laboratory 

Projection Equipment 
Overhead Projector 
Projector Carts 
Large Projection Screen 
Small Projection Screen 
TV Cart 
Large Lectern 
Small Lectern 
8" Risers 
Portable Coat Rack 

Desks 
Staff Chairs 
Chairs 
Bookcases 
File Cabinet, Four-drawer 
White Boards 
Tables 
Chairs 
Multi-media Classroom 
Tables 
Ceramics 
Tables 
Mat Cutter 
Table Saw 
Radial Arm Saw 
Midi-Lab 
Band Saw 

Number Cost per Estimated 
of Units Unit Total Cost 

2 800 1,600 

2 300 600 

1 500 500 

8 162 1,300 
137 340 46,600 

300 160 48,000 

7 200 1,400 

1 10,000 10,000 

4 300 1,200 

4 200 800 
1 500 500 

2 200 400 

1 200 200 

1 400 400 

2 100 200 

3 300 900 

2 200 400 

115,000 

8 800 6,400 

8 300 2,400 

8 150 1,200 

8 250 1,800 

8 300 2,400 

8 450 3,600 

24 175 4,200 
40 20 800 

1 42,000 42,000 

10 600 6,000 

1 72,000 72,000 

10 300 3,000 

1 1,300 1,300 I 

1 900 900 
0 
I 

1 600 600 

1 27,700 27,700 

1 700 700 

177,000 



TABLE 4 

MOVEABLE EQUIPMENT LIST 

District/Coliege: Sauk Valley Community College . 
Project Name: Remodeling: T-1 and West Wing 

Programmatic Unit 
Physical Education 

Career Education 

Room Use 
Classification Name of Equipment 

Training Equipment Batting Cage 1Ox12x75 

Training Equipment Golf Net 
Training Equipment 6x12 Mats 
Training Equipment Hitting Streak Ball Machine 
Training Equipment Promat (Archery) 
Faculty Offices Desks 

Faculty Offices Staff Chairs 
Faculty Offices Chairs 
Faculty Offices Bookcases 
Faculty Offices File Cabinet, Four-drawer 

Faculty Offices 
Faculty Offices 
Faculty Offices 
Faculty Offices 
Faculty Offices 
Laboratory 
Classrooms 
Classrooms 
Classrooms 

Desks 
Staff Chairs 
Chairs 
Bookcases 
File Cabinet, Four-drawer 
Lathe 
Tables 
Chairs 
Whiteboards 

Number 
of Units 

2 

4 

4 

2 

4 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

1 

48 

80 

6 

Cost per Estimated 
Unit Total Cost 

850 1,700 

575 2,300 

300 1,200 

400 800 

175 700 

800 2,400 

300 900 

150 450 

250 750 

300 900 

12, 100 

800 3,200 

300 1,200 

150 600 

250 1,000 

300 1,200 

40,000 40,000 

175 8,400 

20 1,600 

450 2,700 59,900 

364,000 



Fiscal Year 2000 Ramp 
Community College Capital Projects 

District/College: 
Project Name: 

Programmatic Justification Narrative 

Sauk Valley Community College District 506 
Remodel: T-1 and Fine Arts Wing 

Page 17 

Purpose - Since August 1996 the Trustees and administrators of Sauk Valley Community 
College have reflected on the fact that our potential is clearly limited, largely because quality 
space is just not available for some of our newer and more tech�ologically oriented programs. 
Programs throughout the College are finding it increasingly difficult to find space on-campus for 
scheduling classes, meetings, and special events. The areas in the most urgent need of improved 
facilities and room to grow are: 

• Corporate and Community Services which offers tailored education for business 
and industry, 

• University Center whish provides baccalaureate programs from several universities 
in Illinois and Iowa, 

• Selected Career programs which need improved infrastructure: 
Air conditioning Machine tool 
Electricity Refrigeration 
Heating Solar energy 

• Physical Education programs which need suitable indoor space for: 
Archery Batting cages 
Fencing Self defense 
Golf 

• Fine Arts department needs more and better space for several programs which are 
growing and attracting more students: 

Art Orchestra 
Chorus Theater 
Music Foreign languages 
Graphics design 

Many of our space constraint problems have developed due to the addition of many 
specialized labs - the Write Place, the Learning Assistance Center, compressed video rooms, the 
Computer labs and the Instructional Technology Center-that have taken at least a dozen rooms 
"out of circulation." They are no longer available as classrooms or meeting rooms 

Instructional Objectives 
1. Renovate T-1: 

a. The nature of the programs provided by the Corporate & Community Services Division 
requires flexibility to accommodate requests for training and other services. The 
Corporate & Community Services Division does not have allocated space within the main 
building, and due to scheduling conflicts has literally had to turn business away. And in 
some instances, Corporate and Community Services clients have been relegated to 
locations that most others consider to be undesirable and non conducive to learning such 
as the old diesel lab or the basement. 



Programmatic Justification - Continued 

b. The growth of Athletics offerings such as fencing plus the addition of new athletic teams 
have resulted in inadequate practice space. 

2. The renovation of the West wing of the main building into a Fine Arts Complex will 
accommodate the following expanded instructional objectives: 

• Art 
Expanded offerings in ceramics, sculpture, and painting, 
Installation of listening-looking library for art, and 
Establishment of an art gallery for displays by students and guest artists 

• Performing arts (theater and oral interpretation/performance) 
Classroom with a stage to "free up" Mathis Theater and 
Shop for building stage props 

• Music 
Required keyboard lab; 
Enlarged and enhanced rehearsal space for: 

· 

Choir, 
Concert band, and 
Orchestra, and 

Commercial music program 
• Graphic design 
• Speech communications and foreign language programs 

Comparison to Existing facilities 
The T-1 (temporary) building is not currently used for instructional purposes and could 

be remodeled to improve the utilization of the campus, and provide adequate space needed by 
both credit and non-credit programs. The building is a 43,600 square feet warehouse structure 
that with minimal improvements to 26,400 square feet of it will provide the needed space for 
Athletics and Career programs that can operate in a warehouse style environment. 12,400 square 
feet of the building will be remodeled and finished to provide a professional location for seven 
conference rooms and office space for Corporate and Community Services and the University 
Center. The roof of the T-1 building was replaced in 1993 and has been maintained in excellent 
condition, and we have been advised that the building is structurally sound and could easily last 
for another thirty years with good maintenance. 

The growth of Athletics offerings and the addition of athletic teams have resulted in 
inadequate space for new offerings such as fencing, and inadequate practice space for batting and 
golf. Currently, batting and golf practice are held in the basement recycling room. 

The West Wing of the Building vacated by the Career programs will then be remodeled 
for a Fine Arts Wing that will allow for expended offerings and improve the utilization of the 
West Wing. The Original plans of the building included a Fine Arts department that was never 
constructed, and therefore the department is scattered around the facility and lacks adequate space 
for the programs to grow or expand offerings. 



Programmatic Justification - Continued 

Facilities currently available: 
Current utilization 

1. Corporate & Community Services and University Center - utilization numbers are not 
gathered on non-credit classes provided by this division. 

2. Career programs - room utilization rates of career programs average approximately 
35%. 

3. Athletics - room utilization rates of credit classes held in the basement hall and 
recycling area was not available. 

4. Fine Arts - room utilization rate for the art and music classrooms average 
approximately 26%. 

Inadequacy of current facilities 
The instructional credit programs have first priority to classroom space on 

campus leaving Corporate and Community Services and the University Center with 
inadequate designated space within the main building. 

The growth of Athletics offerings and the addition of athletic teams have resulted 
in inadequate space for new offerings such as fencing, and inadequate practice space for 
batting and golf. Currently, fencing class is held in the East Mall (main entrance to the 
College) and batting and golf practice are held in the basement recycling room. 

The original plans of the building included a Fine Arts department that was never 
constructed, and therefore the department is scattered around the facility and lacks 
adequate space for the programs to grow or expand offerings. 

Driving forces: 
I. Improve utilization and scheduling. 
2. Provide the needed space for Corporate & Community Services to expand offerings 

and improve operational efficiency. 
3. Provide a university center for junior, senior and graduate level courses. 
4. Expand Fine Arts Department offerings and while simultaneously strengthening the 

department by providing a centralized location. 
5. Expand Physical Education offerings and to provide adequate space for current 

offerings and practice space for athletics teams. 
· 

6. Provide additional conference room space; currently only one large conference room 
exists on campus. 

Master Plan 
Due to the increased requests for instructional space and scheduling complaints, in May 

1997 the College began the project of developing a Facilities Master Plan. The process included 
organizing a committee, distribution of questionnaire forms to be completed by department heads, 
meetings with department members, gathering equipment lists, reviewing campus utilization with 
the assistance of a Consultant, and meeting with Architects. From this Master Plan the 
instructional areas identified as being the highest priority in need of improved facilities and room 
to grow are Corporate & Community Services, University Center, Athletics, and Fine Arts. This 
could be accomplished by remodeling a currently unused T-1 building (temporary building) for 
Corporate & Community Services, University Center, career programs and Athletics and then 
remodeling the area vacated by career programs as a Fine Arts Wing. 



Programmatic Justification - Continued 

Attached are maps of renovations planned for: 
Attachment A T-1 
Attachment B Corporate and Community Services detail 
Attachment C West Wing (Fine Arts Complex) 
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• . . Fiscal Year 2000 RAMP 
Community College Capital Projects 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MATCHING FUNDS COMMITMENT 

Page 19 

I hereby certify that the Board of Trustees of Sauk Valley Community College . District 
# 506, meeting in their regular session on June 25 • 1998 , with a quorum present. officially 
authorized the submission of the attached Fiscal Year 2000 RAMP Community College Capital 
Project Request. 

• I certify that the board reviewed and approved the attached programmatic justification, scope 
of work. and related forms for the project identified below. 

• I further certify that board has made a commitment to either use available assets and/or credits, 
or to make local fWlds available for the project requested as indicated below, should the project 
be approved. 

PROJECTNA�JE: ___ R_ e_m�o_d_e _li_n_g_: __ T_-_l_a_n_d __ W _es_t __ W_i_n_g ______________ � 

Proposed Source(s} of Local Fuodin� 

l. A vailablc Local Fund Balances 
2. Protection. Health, and Safety Tax Levy 
3. Protection. Health. and Safety Bond Proceeds 
4. Other Debt Issue 
5. State Certified Construction Credits 

(remaining from 1987) 
6. Other (Please specify) Foundation 

TOT AL LOC\L MATCH 

(List the Dollar Amount) 
$ 426,895 
$ 125,000 
$ 

$ 98, 105 
$ 250,000 

$ 900,000 

Signed -------------------------------------

Chairperson of the Board of Trustees 

Signed -------------------------------------

Chief Executive Otftccr of the College District 

COMPLETE ONE FOR EACH PROJECT REQUESTED 



Agenda Item H-1 

For Board Meeting of 

June 25, 1998 

PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR/COACH 

Mark Nelson Cross Country Coach (part-time) 

RECOMMENDATION: Board approval of Mark Nelson as part-time Cross Country 
Coach. 



Agenda Item H-2 

For Board Meeting of 

June 25, 1998 

ADMINISTRATIVE, PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL, AND SUPPORT STAFF 

COMPENSATION 

Following discussion in closed session, action should be taken on administrative, 
professional/technical, and support staff compensation. 

RECOMMENDATION: Appropriate action. 



Agenda Item H-3 

PRESIDENT'S CONTRACT 

For Board Meeting of 
June 25, 1998 

Following discussion in closed session, action may be taken on renewal/ 
updating of the President's contract. 

RECOMMENDATION: Appropriate action. 



COLLEGE 
SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

JUNE 25, 1998 t 

SUMMARY OF BILLS PAYABLE 

Pages 1-33 

General Operating Funds 

Pages 34-42 

Restricted Fund 

Pages 43-48 

Bookstore 

TOTAL 

AMOUNT 

$804,231.99 

148,224.13 

83,746.51 

$1,036,202.63 

I I . 
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rrom 05/27/98 To 06/25/98 

r'\.1!�� L'Mlt:: ' .. :i.J! ft.l' it"J 

TME_ 09 J9 AM 

PAGE: -�O 

� i t 1-1--------€1 IECI� �
·

; ------------ -P-A-¥-EEIVENDGR---------------·----- ------- -� HNOICE -M:!MBER-----;.------------------------------- -- -- - -- - - - ·- -- ------------ ; ' 

-����=�--------------���=-------------------- ---�=�����=---- ���=���= -����- -��=�- -�==�- -���=- -=�==�-������- l:i 

10 
11 

NUMBER DATE 

Q0012306 06125/90 -€-€-P-li'ffi- -- ----C!3-P- f-n-d-t1�+:ri�--l1"te---------- ---------9-�1-06--9------- ----I-OfH--7-24-7" ---92------- -·-542000- - 5-4fH 4-B--- -7"02B·---

1--·-"'9�0*0�1Ho2�3�0+7-1--<0�6o+/c2�5>--f/-"i9�81------tGllllOM u-----EGll llo� lll!!e Ith C�------·----2B-5t0---------- -f00t-?-2--t-9---e-t-------3-&24-B&-----54B--1--20----1-04e------------

- ---- - -1-5-6-- 7-6-- _
_

_ I;; 1. 1 

44.00 
l'I 

IP I l�.1 
. I� 

1'1 
•" 

12300 06125-f-9-&--&HR++!G-- ----£---l'H"-cfri-�-1'"f--H-i-1;h-�,._E-d--tt--e-e+,_,_--o-n---�--- ------- --I-OfH--7-3'l-4-e+--- - --!H-3900---559400 - - 0060----- - - -- -1---,---4772 :-00-------1;,! 
::1--��H-i2-3G<;Y:)fu�i22-55-l-/-994:81----€-91::-A-91'4- C o 111!! Q 1!! Adm i n-i-! t: T' e ti on P u b 1 -,;-e--e--t-0-1-553A-6--3-------!BfH-1'-50& 0 1 --------,-f- 7-0-1-0e- - - ------------------6-1---:---50-1:;1 
1.t 

rn, 

Jll1 

� I 

16 --@06t23--1-e---o6--l-2-5-f-9B--€-etENE----------e1'1:�- En e r g y --s���------- - -5-1 '. i+ / 90 -------- ---I--e&H-6-36-- --e2-- -- - -54-500B--- ---5-70-1-00-- -7 e-6-0- - ---- - ----4.-64-7-----2-5----,�'.: 
17 

18 
19 

21 

28 

"' 

90012�--tommontJtl!!elt:h Edi!on 13655 5/0f--9e----H*H-7370 02 545000 --5-7-(}300-- --re-6f)--------- -----7.-6-9-t--:--OT--

3088 5/29/98 !0017561 02 545000 570300 7060 

('f; 

29.43 21! 
------------------ ------------------- ---------------------------- - --------- ------------------------------ ---- ---------

-
--- ----------- - - ----------

____ 

02R' 

·-- ----·----------- ---· ---- ---�----· ·---------------------

G0012312 06/25/98 COMUNI Community Unit School District 4783 
----------·------------ - --------- ----·----- ------- ------ ----- - --------- --------------

G0012313 06/25/98 CONMED Concept Med ia 29975 

CHECK TOTAL 7.720.50 
-----·------------- ·--·-- ·-· -·- ··----------- - -- ----------------- -- --·---· '.l,"' 

'J"' 
.-1.: 

10017251 01 110000 5305.00 8050 28.77 11 
----- --- ·------------. _: _______ ·-· ---·----- --·- - -----------1��: 

10017597 01 362100 540500 2010 

3:-; 
7l0. 00 

t------------ ---- ·--- -------

3p, 
J1: 

11 

3? 

51 

52 
53 

G0012314 06/25/98 

G0012315 06/25/98 CONMAN 

Voided Check 

Consolidated Management Co 90279 10017228 01 511000 550100 0010 

_ __.,91{-Qtt-2'--"91'--l'5'1-----------I-H0�0�17"-'2""2.,_9�--0-1----52G-1-BG----5w-1--00-8G2G----

90294 10017231 01 130903 

,, 

22.00 

12. 30 
'if"" 

767.50 ,, 
------------------- --- -· -- ---- . ---- ---- --- ---

- -- ------- -------------------------- - ---- -- -------- ---- ---- - ------ - - - --- ··----------- --·--· -- 5�. 

90291 1'· 
10017244 01 418000 540190 3090 416. 75 

1�: -9B2-7-4---------'IJ-jQ�Oi:++172§7--G-t------ -4-1-9-GBO--- �--9-(}-----�-- ---------20--,--33-----1;'. 
'JF. 

1------------- ______ ____ ________________ ________________ _______ 9_o��s _______ ___ --��� !_�2��--�1 
_____ __ _ ��9?_�� _ -���!�o ____ :?_�� _ _!�� -�o ___ ---1:;' 

90286 

-- - -90290--

10017259 01 513000 550400 8060 1 32 . 00 � 
r 

!001726-4 01 130904 . 00 �-I 

�-=�-
��
=
=�-

�

- .
.. ,r 



BANK: Sterling Federal Bank- Ge <cont.) 

·� •------------€tiE€*---·-·----- ---· -·f'-AYEE-l t.JENBAR- -----· -

1 
NUMBER DATE NUMBER NAME 

/------------------ ----·-- -·----·-----. -- ·-·-·----· -· 
10 
" 

12 
13 
" 

15 �------------------ --· --·--------

16 
17 
18 
19 

20 

From 05127/�d To 06/25/98 ;E: "" '  

VENDOR'S INTERNAL FUND ORGN ACCT PROG 

. -- ----------·--f.� 
CHECK AMOUNT l'i --·-------- -·- ··-----·-- ___ .,_____ ------ - ---··-···- ·-····-·---- ·------·-- - - ·------ -- --· .. ------ .ii 

I• --·9{)28+ - . ----- - tOOF1269 -- -05e-130 - -345.tBO- - 5501<IB- 4-020 -- - -?-trc 25--- -1: 
I 

_ __________ 9_0:-87 __________ !0�:���;:��� _;:!Hg')jg�-44'f+gFt�?g_- _ __ --------��;_--- ] : : 050110 343100 550100 4010 47 50 � 
--------------- 11! 

1,I · - --···--·-·- ·------- - --------------- --- - -------- -------· -- 1-NVBTC E-TffTM:.--· ·------- --- -- -- - - 1-3-3-:-BB------ ''I 

90281 10017276 01 331000 550100 2080 112 50 ll:;i ----- --··--. ---�·--·----- -- ----------- -·----- ---------·------- :�: 90275A !0017277 01 331000 550100 2080 18.95 "� 
J!l' - 1 · . 

21 
21 !------ -----------·--------- --··-�-
22 

--- =----· -=:::��00 ::::���=i :::--
- :: ::·= 

-_j1� 
------------ 90209 ----·�l-'n?86----&1--------32fH-e&----55&1W 1050 -------89 50 ::: 

23 
,, 
25 
26 
27 
28 

90298 10017546 01 211000 550900 8010 65.25 1::! ------------ 01 · ·-+1WQO 550100 8050 · ------4&:-e&--f 
- --- ----·- -· --- -- · - -------- ----- -- --- ---- -- - - -·--··- --- ------------ ---- 9030_0 ________ !_0.-0- 1_ 7_5_ 5_7_ 01--------;�0-��� I-::�::��L8040 ---�=����=�::-:�---�!:.: 

·--- ---------·-------- -----

11c,; 
90293 10017599 01 --41-9000 540190 3090 -82�--1"' 31 . !41 

:: -------------- 1��; :: --·-----·------·- -- · - -- ---· - --- -------·------ --- - - ·--- - -- -------------------- -- --··----------- - --BHEGl'<-.'.ffFFAI=------- - -- -- -::h-1-§6-+!---t. 
: G0012316 -G6+2-s-/-9B---£.8N� -�t-Ntt'-t-iv-e-f2-la�tt1 iR!JS 5016b008B2-- 10017654--G-l----------- --�3- ------ ------h-983-:-�---I::: 
:: -·-··-�1-7- 0612-5198- · · CflROf'V-· - - - C�'!"fl-ttt'B-to:---9.f'-f-i-e�-Hy--- ---- -2-742{}--9---- H>fH-7'394-- -0-1------ -3f"7-0BG--- �4B4-i-0-- -3G6G----- ----4-39-c-9-5-- -f 
41 is:, 

.� -==--=-�= -=�= -·· •••..• =-rn -==-=- --== �-::::::.=·· .. • • -:::::::: - :: _-� ::::: :::::t ::::_ =- ::: :�ji : . �: 
- BHEBVr-HHAI=--- - · ·· :: �=::;��::;;,;_ _ t •e !-------·---- - - - --·-·---·-··· 

" 

51 
12 
53 
" -·--------------------- ·- ---
55 

I l6 
57 . - --------------------- ----- --

Ii;•· 
----· ---

·11;:· ,, 

... ···
_ 

- -�---- ----_ -==J 



'"' 

� 
1 

2 
J 
' 
" 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
t• 
16 
17 
18 
19 
"' 

2' 
22 
n 
24 
25 
)?! 
" 

2fl 
29 
30 
31 
'2 
33 
34 
35 
:l6 

�7 
3S 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
14' 
•S 
Ill 
" 

Ill 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
"' 

57 

-� - - - "".;:;HKR- - Sauk Val lry- E:ommtm·±-tv---C-o-l+�q-e 
Check Register 

r-o: 1_·r·I L'iq I t. '..}l'."l: .I. t:::. / -ri;-:; 

FISCAL YEAR 19 
BANK: 1 Ster 

--€1 IECI\ 
NUMBER DAT 

--------------

98 
ling Federal Bank- Ge (cont From 05/27�98 To 06/25/98 

TIME_ 09_ l9 AM 

PAGE il 
G,' 

------ -------PAYEE-f VENBBR-------------------- --: NVO-te-E--NtJMB-ER-7------ ----- ------ ---- --------------- ------------- ------------1� 

:001e310 06 � 

E -������----------����------------------- ---��������---- �������� -����- -����- -����- -����- -�����-������- 1: 
+e-5-f-98---{;UR'f-I---- -- ·  --£-HR-T+S---H>Oe--- -- . ---------- ----- +etIB83e-t--&1-I\- - ---HIBH-36-5---&1--------52tH-oe---5-4-Q-HO-- -BBeo-------- - - ---7-,-73----1 : , 

051100 520400 540810 6090 
-------�����.:..:� I:! 

- ------ ----- --fNVe-I-€-E--IBT-At:--------------1:.--9'18-:-64------1 : , 

I,, 

-- - ··--- -- --- -- --- -- - ------------- -- ----------------- --- -------------------------- -- - - -- ------------------- ---- :�· 
1877101 01 I001T393 01 411000 540110 8010 206 22 j'' 
18770901 01 10017417 01 211000 540110 8010 42 27 1' 

15! 
"' 

19, 

-

-- --- - -- ------- -------

C

-

H�����
-

AL 

-
2, 226 _ 53 �;;: 

- -----------·--·-------- - --- - - - - ------------------------·--·----·--- - - --- -- - ----------- �r:! 
G0012319 06/25 

G0012320 06/25 

/98 DAICHR Daily Chronicle 18202 10017558 01 513000 550400 8060 129. 30 
1:;1 

----120.l 
/98 DDCPUB DOC Publishin9. Inc 0364948 !0017553 01 .- 332400 540120 1020 106 _ 80 1,:; 

----------· ---- -------------------- - j�;: 

---

G001232l 06/25 /98 DIAIMA Diagnostic Imaging 

---
r_n_c 

_
__

_
_

____ 

s

_

3

_

8

_

9

_
. 

9

_

6 
_

_
_

_
_

___ 

r

_

o

_

o

_

1

_

7

_

2
_
s

_

1

_

01 

_
_

__ 

3

_

5

_

2

_

500 5�04: __ 
1

_
:40 60 _ oo�1�

-

: 

G0012322 

G0012323 

G0012324 

G0012325 

G0012326 

G0012327 

06/25 

--

06/25 

06/25 

06/25 

06/25 

/98 ECOLAB 

/98 ENVPRO 

/98 FAX ILL 

/98 FGMARC 

/98 FLOWE 

ECOLAB 

Environmental Protection Agenc 

Faxon Illinois Service Center 

FGM Architects Engineers 

Flot.,ers Etc 

5372065 10017415 02 541000 530400 7010 169.00 � 

103817AAC 

619021 

98023E 2 

P VINSON 

10017576 12 

!0017559 01 

10017595 03 

!0017240 01 

3·' 
�.. 3r: ��:::: ::::::- �::: - -- - , :: :: -�I_:_ 

4'!: 
" 

---- --·--------- --

4' 
512030 580400 8020 366. 91 " 

4;: 

211000 550900 8010 
-----------j4R.: 4�. 

35. 75 .'iP; 
5! 

----- --------·------ ----------------- - - --- ---· ------- --·------ s.' 

06/25 

-

/98 GALRE�3 Gale Research 7885081 

880194 

7888902 

root 761 o 01 362100 540500 2010 

I00176++1-�0�1-----3�6�2i->+1B0�0� 540500 2010 

!0017612 01 

144.09 
I< 
5-1' 
.\' 

---1-34-:-89---- �� 
" 

------- . ------- - · - - - -------------------------------------------------- ----···- -------·------------ --- -----·------- - -------�------ ·----------------- :{

_

;· 362100 540500 2010 �:49:- 96 � 5'1 

--

----- - -· 

7891702 10017613 01 362!.00 540500 2010 104.99 "' 
5-: 

--------------------------------- ----·----t-694-1'-36- · ---- --- · · --· ·I-OBi-76+-4- -e1--- -- - --;3621:-00---�--�1-0---------- . :: 
' 61· 

!'
--------------------- ------------ ---- ------ -------11;;. 

·'' 

- -- - ·-- - - -------- --- --------- -- ---------------1'.' 

---'------------ -- --- ---- -- --- --- ----· ---· · - - - · -·- --···- -·--- -- - ----- -'--� ---- } 



BANK: l Sterling Federal Bank- Ge (cont l From 05/27198 To 06/25/98 c: 

1-tt-----·--·-eHB:°*------- ---- - - · ---·P-A'fEE-f-VENDeR-----�- ·-----·-- - - --- --��----+NVEHeE- NttMBFR-�- -- ----- - ------ --- -- - - ----- --- - - ------------- �� NUMBER DATE NUMBER NAME 'JENDOR 'S INTERNAL FUND ORGN ACCT PROG CHECK AMOUNT 1;1 
� ���;;;.=���- ��.;��--=-�-=;:_��=;::�:.;:�=-====-=-=-� -��- -_ --::.�--- ;��;;�;==-�-=-==��� - -�-=-==-;�;�� - -����- ��=- =-=-=-�--=-=--�;;�;_---i: : 
• 7919129 !0017616 01 362100 540500 2010 166 01 1=1 

----- ----- -- ---- - ------- -------- - ----- ---------------------- -------------- ----------- =-_:-
-

==-
-

-=--=--=-=-=--1�
.
: 

_G_0 __ 0_1_ 2_3_ 2_8 __ 0_ 6 __ /_2 __ 5;:�--::l�LS ---��1--,-: --1�-�---- .... - -- --· --:-;12�:�:- -- -10:�7=-1:- -5::�0:H
E·:::��:A�7�:0-· --- -�:� ::-1j1 10 

It 

12 

13 " 
·--··---------·------ ----401;;-���0003--�1 7224 12 ---��-.;:000--���-�-;;;;--:;-�-�;;--------;�;;i 

�- - Q- "+-·--
--

J
10: 

::�-------------------· - - ----- -- -- ---- ----------------- ------------------------------5ee3�--- ---H}M�-te----- ---------54400&· ----540f'r{7- --�--- �-�-�=��=:=���---ir: 
::--- ----------· -------€-HE£�ffiT-AL------------63B-:-7-3- :.'. 
20 

21 

12 

r.i 

:: : : .2329 06125198--9!::-A'f-f-R--·@l-.i Pk e ''!! Tire €-i-ty---------

2• --�1-2-33&--06-f 25-1-98-�8€-0M---
25 

9lobe-l--��uter Supplie'!! 
II; 

21 
?R�-�00123"1 ·1- -Ob-l-25-f-9&-9R Eb�l>l;----��e-t-l:.-e·k�--1A...,_,i r,.....9_,,1!,...!!<--'F_,,,_,,._ __ 
29 

2F; 
2 ' � ,,. __.9..._7_,_.o,_,_7__,_,_,9------- ----I-oe+7-534---ee-----5+30ee - 540140--7-030- - - -------+-P�;e----1;,:; 

30150767 10017404 01 

J!J1 31: 
3&3eee-- 540410 2020- --------->2 .. 3�6,__. 77--- �', 

13' 

I;·:: -18"1-_ 3� .. 2?-7+. q9"1-1----- I 001753�---- �3�- 5401'20 --t-e-3B---------- 4
.

45 
3.�1 
)U1 

:>Ol-�->e{-}-'•H-::S=Jf'--6.' � �:15c-l-'90- "n' '·Tm ' 
31 -------- -- '-- � ""'-..,.-- 9r umm!!!r t '! T�·YV..,er-ll-+u..,e--------i:;Oh'6.+0l44l-l0�2?-A0>1=10>"!"i"'3�----l'I+Olf0�11-'77-5�3�6�-f0*2"------5-41-0BO 540140 -17..-0..,lHO+------- --=t�--- '.,'.''. 
32 

3' 

35 

3R 

.11 

.p 

---s-1296039 

GOO 1233 4 06125 / 98 I IASeF-F-1----H-a-�-ltt!l-tt---f.W-f-i-�+y--------=7f.,.4"-'0'-'3<-<-0->-------l'Ge-17366 -B-1------3S24ee---54Gi-2G--�--------------!---3-:--9&--- ::, 
77203-0 IOOl 7369 01 352400 540120 1040 6. 95 j" 

-- ------- ·---------- -----------·---------------- -- ----- ---- ------·�----- -------·- ---- -------·- ------ -------·--- -- _,_ _____________________ 5? 
•o 

" 

•5 t------------ ---- ---·--- - -- ·---·---<6 

" 

;1 

52 

�:1 

54 f------------

27116-0 
27915--0 

!0017407 01 352400 540110 1040 I'' Bl. 96 I;'. 
---+l+iQ'>-lQHl· 74-1-2--G-1--------3-1--1-0Bt)--§-4G-1-1-G-- 801 Q . !' 

-

-

--

--

-89-:-7-

9

-
-

--

·

1

·

·' 10017540 01 212300 540110 2090 " 47. 43 15": 

- -- ---·- - - -- ---·---------- --
- ---j�\'" 

-------------- � CHECK TOTAL 240.03 
-1:. 16• 

. �:; - - - -- - - - ------ - --- - - - --- --- - ---- - --- --- - - 1:: 
,,,-· -· ---------------·- ·· -· - - - --··----·--- - ---·-··- ----·- --1--
I'' (' 

-·-·-- -· ----··-· ---- · ·-------'''" 



-REFBRT FAR€f*R------ -----­
F ISCAL YEAR 1998 
BANK: 1 Sterling Federal Bank- Ge <cont_ 

Sauk Val-ley Community €0-tlev-e 
Check Register 

From 05/27/98 To 06/25/98 

RUN DATE Ob!lb!�� 
TIME 09: 19 AM 

PAGE: �'f ' 

._t,___ __ -�-�
-
-�-�-=

-<-�"+�ttl:-t-::�-�- �-=--
-
-
--

-
�������::::::��M--=- --------------- -- --

--
�-�-
-- -
-
-
-

-

�
-
-�������!""���-=-�-�-�""=-�����

-
--���=��---

-
-�==�-�

-
-- �

-
��� -=� -- ���=-=���-��-i�� --lf 

10 
" 
,, 
13 
" 
15 

16 
17 
19 
19 

20 
21 

22 
23 
?.• 
25 
26 

26 

!---- ----- -----------·-----·----- ·-

---�6'-7+...51->-P-FT.,.,668--------HJe+?i-'2""4..,5-+->0�3-

J•I! - - - ----4-frl--:it- ----111 

� i 
5-4-See0----�140 7Q9e--- --- ------t-S-T-:-i38-- :i 1ci 

676P T669 !0017577 OJ 548000 540140 7090 67 _ 52 "i 
. -- --------- -----------·--·------ - - - - - - ------ --- --- -

-
----- - - -- - - --- ----- ---

-
-- - - --- --��==�=�:_=�-�------ 1 :;1 

,, ,, 
- -- ·---------- ---------���_K 

-
��

-

T
-��-

-
------

- -
--
-
-�-=_5 ��j:;·� 

G0012337 06/25/98 IACAC Illinois Assoc for College Adm 98-99 DUES 10017527 01 170100 55 00 � 
------- -- ------ --- ---- - ---- -------- - - - - ---- --------------------------------------- ---- ------ - -- ------- ------- --- ?' 

G0012338 06/25/98 ICCTA Illinois Community College Tru LOBBY DAY 
f------------ - - -- ------ · -----·- --------------------

10017241 01 110000 550100 8050 150.00 

?1 

--e-i----- --2-1-tt)00--5-50+6{}--8&1-e----- ---------�-ttt-t-----;;: 
,,_ 

IN
V
OICE TOTAL 225.00 

DUES 7-98-12/98 10017596 01 170100 3,396.19 
:.>!l' 

JCl: ,, -
--------·-------------------·1;-: 

3'.lj 
:Hi CHECK TOTAL 3,621.19 
'l''· ------------------ � �', 

G0012339 06/25/98 ILLMAN Illinois Manufactures Associat 98-99 DUES 10017528 050130 170100 300.00 � 30 31 -----• -... -- --------------- -------------------------·�::I�. 
G0012l40 06/25/98 ILLCPA Illinos CPA Society MEYER/BRADLEY 10017591 01 170100 165.00 � 

l1 

35 
36 

40 
" 

-------- -------------- ------------- --- ------------------- ------------------------------------------- -�-- -- ----
�
-
�VOI

::O;��
-l 
-- - - --- ::: :: --{ 

G0012341 06/;5/�;
--
�-;;-��;---Insi;ht Media IA90380-IN 10017367 01 352200 540420 --1040 -------��--�i�; 

It 
_____ ____________ ___________ _ _______ _ ____ ___________ ___ ____________ _______ ---l:-09B3Be--I-N--- ----f-0017 409 ----G-1--- - --3-522e&-- �---�-- ---------3+-:-3-5-- r 

-----------�-- � 

!---------

;;:��:�::�·-:::�- -�/�:��- .:��� = .-� �� :_--�-:tt- --�-<j--

_ 

--- -----�---- - - -_ -�-
--

00%----�&
--

-
--

-
-----

-

-

:
-

���
-

-::1:2-
_

;-

-

�2-�=-=
H

=:.:o=::,:
-___ 

-_-�-:�--------1-:: J: 
'" i " 

:r-��9-1-�>4-:::�}6--l-2{}/-98----!NTf-H& ------l-R-4;-l--��--P-tHt-Hs-ft-i-fHT· 
-

--------22B-1-B382-59- -- · - ----!-Of.H-16-l 9- -0-§f.H-30 345H>9---§�1-20 4020 --- -----------7-87-59---­
so 

ir-·' 

I, 51 
52 
s:i 
I< 
5.1 
"' 
57 

---- - · -- -· ---------·-·----�'·1' 
jt)O 

i'.'. 
- - -- -------- - ----- - ----,1;;, 

;;.; 
7f>' 
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BANK: Sterling Federal Bank- Ge (cont From 05/27/�8 To 06/25/98 .;E: 

-����=�::::���=-- -=���=;:::::::::;�=------------------- �--�=�;:�:_::":������� -����- .. -�'=�� -

���

-

-· 

-����= =������������= 

-

�� -600te-344-%-fi:'5/98 dOHW ft_- -----,fo-hn-Wi-tey -&--Bun-..;-, -Inr.---- ------ - ----- ---4-e-5-38-31----- ---------fOf}t-7-5-6-5- - ---f>+ - - -- ----3-62100 - -5-40-SOO - -201-0---------- - -- -- - ---30-:--48-------1 : i 
9001234 5 06125 / 98 dOHSl:JP---d-utm-rl-o-n-? sup p 1 y --- - -5924-1-3-- ---t-00-i-7622 0 1 ---- 3-332Be----5-40t-20-- +e::IB------ --1-. -3-6-3-:--75---i: I 
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REPORT FARClll4-R------ - - H HU 

FISCAL YEAR 1998 
BANK: 1 Sterling Federal Bank- Ge (cont. 

Sault Va-iley- Community·C-nl+e·q-e· 
Check Req.ister 
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FISCAL Yt�R 1998 
BANK: 1 Sterling Federal Bank- GP (cont. I 
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From 05/27/98 To 06/25/98 
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REPORT F�RCI l•�R---------­
F ISCAL YEAR 1998 
BANK: 1 Sterling Federal Bank- Ge !cont. 

CHECK 
NUMBER DATE 

- -PAYEE-fVENeeR---- ------ -
NUMBER NAME 

5ati k- Ve<l l ey Cmnmtmib7 · -C-o l l <;g-e 
Cherk Register 

From 05/27/98 To 06/25/98 
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BANK: Sterling Federal Bank- Ge (cont ) From 05/27/98 Ta 06/25/98 �E: 
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FISCAL YEAR 1998 
BANK: 1 Sterling Federal Bank- Ge (cont 

51'tU-k o,;,.,..l +ey ·Gnmmun·i ty e-�ttt>-1;e 
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From 05/27/98 To 06/25/98 
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B ANK: Sterling Federal .Gank- GP (cant I 

� 
;1-------eHE*-------------------f'AYEE·i\IENDBR------------

NUMBER DATE NUMBER NAME 

From 05/27/�8 To 06/25/98 

----- ----·----- ----- ---- -- ---<'C-�-lN\'D-l-€
E

- -NttttBER·--::�------------ ----- - ----· --- - - -- --- - -- ---
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- 1�·. 'r -- · ·  - ·---- ------------- --- -·-"------- ' 
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In ------------------------ ---------------l, 

3T3100 540120 1030 400. 00 
,, 
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REPORT FARCH!'l-R---- -- -
FISCAL YEAR 1998 
BANK: 1 Sterling Federal Bank- Ge (cont. 

-5-8tJ" - 'o'a-l-l-.-v- tO"mtn1J-n-i t-y- lcf.t l l f'-9-!!;-­
C heck Register 

From 05/27/98 To 06/25/98 

RUN p,;11:: 06116.'"'tf 
TIME: 09: 19 AM 

PAGE. 3� 

I�;� 
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BANK: 1 Sterling Federal Bank- Ge ( r. ont. ) 
Check Register 

From 05/27/98 To 06/25/98 
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BANK: 2 Sterling Federal Bank- Re I cont. I From 05/21/98 To 05/21/98 
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FISCAL YEAR 1998 Check Register TIME 09. 19 AM 
BANK: 2 Sterling Federal Bank- Re From 05/27/98 To 06/25/98 PAGE: 3'-
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NUMBER DATE NUMBER NAME VENDOR'S INTERNAL FUND ORGN ACCI PROG CHECK AMOUNT 
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Jun 5, 1998 
4:34 am 

SVCC Bookstore 
Journal Detail Report 

(Report period: May 1, 1998 to May 31, 1998) 

Date Jnl Ref. No 
========= ========= 

05/04/98 C/D CHK6185 

05/04/98 C/D CHK6185 

05/04/98 C/D C�K6186 

05/04/98 C/D CHK6187 

05/04/98 C/D CHK6188 

05/04/98 C/D CHK6189 

05/04/98 C/D CHK6190 

05/04/98 C/D CHK6191 

05/04/98 C/D CHK6192 

05/04/98 C/D CHK6193 

05/04/98 C/D CHK6194 

05/04/98 C/D CHK6195 

Description I Accounts Debits 
================================ =========== 

CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS 
549.03 Miscellaneous Transportation 56.51 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

CORRECTION 
549.01 Textbook Transportation 56.51 
549.03 Miscellaneous Transportation 

TEACHERS COLLEGE PRESS 
549.04 Paperback Transportation 3.00 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

AM TECH PUBLISHERS 
548.01 Textbook Purchases 44.70 
549.01 Textbook Transportation 7.27 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

ENTEC INC 
548.02 Supply Purchases 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

INDEPENDENT PUBL GROUP 
548.04 Paperback Purchases 
549.04 Paperback Transportation 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

MOSBY-YEARBOOK 
548.01 Textbook Purchases 
548.04 Paperback Purchases 
549.01 Textbook Transportation 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

NACSCORP 

1,336.82 

15.96 
2.82 

111.32 

548.21 Computer Software Purchases 110.87 
549.21 Computer Software Transport 6.76 
548.04 Paperback Purchases 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

VOID 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

O'REILLY 
548.04 Paperback Purchases 
549.04 Paperback Transportation 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

PARKER HANNIFIN CORP 
548.01 Textbook Purchases 
549.01 Textbook Transportation 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

PRISM MAGNETICS 
548.02 Supply Purchases 
549.02 Suppl¥ Transportation 
111.00 Cash in'Bank 

0.00 

26.36 
3.21 

168.45 
4.73 

153.46 
11. 66 

·----� 

Page 'i 3 

Credits 
=========== 

56.51 

56.51 

3.00 

51.97 

1,336.82 

18.78 

104.64 
4.85 
1. 83 

41.29 
76.34 

29.57 

173.18 

165.12 
========= === ========= ======·===========�============= =========== =========== 



Jun 5, 1998 
4:34 am 

SVCC Bookstore 
Journal Detail Report 

(Report period: May 1, 1998 to May 31, 1998) 

Page qL/-

Date Jnl Ref. No Description / Accounts Debits Credits 
========= === ========= ================================ ========= == =========== 

05/04/98 C/D CHK6195 

05/04/98 C/b CHK6196 

05/04/98 C/D CHK6197 

05/04/98 C/D CHK6198 

05/04/98 C/D CHK6199 

05/04/98 C/D CHK6200 

05/04/98 C/D CHK6201 

05/06/98 C/D CHK6202 

05/14/98 C/D CHK6203 

05/08/98 C/D CHK6204 

05/07/98 C/D CHK6205 

05/14/98 C/D CHK6206 

CORRECTION 
111.00 Cash in Bank 
548.02 Supply Purchases 

DOUG STEWART CO 
548.02 
549.03 
548.21 
549.21 
111.0Q 

Supply Purchases 
Miscellaneous Transportation 
Computer Software Purchases 
Computer Software Transport 
Cash in Bank . 

SPRINGHOUSE CORP 
548.04 Paperback Purchases 
549.04 Paperback Transportation 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

SPRINT CORP 
548.31 Phone Cards Purchases 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

SBM BUS 
590.00 Other Expenses 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

JANET CURFMAN 

1.00 

483.68 
3.78 

12.95 

702.57 
18.64 

146.00 

347.00 

550.00 Conference & Meeting Expense 718.45 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

SHIRLEY DEWEY 
550.00 Conference & Meeting Expense 80.00 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

SVCC BOOKSTORE 
113.06 Petty Cash -Buy Back 50,000.00 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

CONSOLIDATED FREIGHT 
549.01 Textbook Transportation 66.42 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

PRESTON TRUCKING 
549.01 Textbook Transportation 48.22 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

ILL DEPART REVENUE 
235.00 Accrued Sales Tax Payable 341.00 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

ADDISON WESLEY 
548.0l Textbook Purchases 1,095.00 
549.01 Textbook Transportation 21.32 
111.00 Cash in .Bank 

1. 00 

93.25 

407.16 

721.21 

146.00 

347.00 

718.45 

80.00 

50,000.00 

66.42 

48.22 

341. 00 

1,116.32 
========a === ========= ================�=============== =========== =========== 



Jun 5, 1998 
4:34 am 

SVCC Bookstore 
Journal Detail Report 

(Report period: May 1, 1998 to May 31, 1998) 

Page Lf'i 

Date Jnl Ref. No Description I Accounts Debits Credits 
========= === ========= ----============================ =========== ==========-

05/14/98 C/D CHK6207 

05/14/98 C/D CHK6208 

05/14/98 C/D CHK6209 

05/14/98 C/D CHK6209 

05/14/98 C/D CHK6210 

05/19/98 C/D CHK6210 

05/14/98 C/D CHK6211 

05/14/98 C/D CHK6211 

05/14/98 C/D CHK6212 

05/14/98 C/D CHK6212 

05/14/98 C/D CHK6213 

05/14/98 C/D CHK6214 

05/14/98 C/D CHK6215 

========= === ========= 

ALZHEIMER'S ASSOC 
548.01 Textbook Purchases 280.00 
549.01 Textbook Transportation 10.15 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

ADRIENNE LEIGH PRINTZ 
548.03 Miscellaneous Purchases 300.00 
549.03 Miscellaneous Transportation 12.03 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

THE DISTRIBUTORS 
548.04 Paperback Purchases 10.47 
549.04 Paperback Transportation 2.65 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

VOID 
111.00 Cash in Bank 0.00 

HARCOURT BRACE 
548.01 Textbook Purchases 215.44 
549.01 Textbook Transportation 7.68 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

RECORDED AS 6209 
111.00 Cash in Bank 0.00 

ITP EDUCATION 
548.01 Textbook Purchases 3,265.20 
549.01 Textbook Transportation 71.62 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

RECORDED AS 6210 
111.00 Cash in Bank 0.00 

JBH TECH 
548.01 Textbook Purchases 31.95 
549.01 Textbook Transportation 5.21 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

RECORDED AS 6211 
111. 00 Cash in Bank 0.00 

RECORDED AS 6212 
111.00 Cash in Bank 0.00 

LOGIN BROS 
548.01 Textbook Purchases 943.50 
548.04 Paperback Purchases 60.96 
549.04 Paperback Transportation 10.87 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

MC GRAW HILL 
548.01 Textbook Purchases 8,333.21 
549.01 Textbook Transportation 13.79 
111.00 Cash in\Bank 

=================�============== =========== 

\ 

290.15 

312.03 

13.12 

223.12 

3,336.82 

37.16 

1,015.33 

8,347.00 
=========== 



Jun 5, 1998 
4:34 am 

SVCC Bookstore 
Journal Detail Report 

(Report period: May 1, 1998 to May 31, 1998) 

. �,,. ·''f.' 

Page � 

Date Jnl Ref. No Description I Accounts Debits Credits 
========= === ========= ================================ =========== =========== 

05/14/98 C/D CHK6216 

05/14/98 C/D CHK6217 

05/14/98 C/D CHK6218 

05/14/98 C/D CHK6219 

05/14/98 C/D CHK6220 

05/14/98 C/D CHK6221 

05/14/98 C/D CHK6222 

05/14/98 C/D CHK6223 

05/14/98 C/D CHK6224 

05/14/98 C/D CHK6225 

05/19/98 C/D CHK6226 

MORTON PUBLISHING 
548.01 Textbook Purchases 
549.01 Textbook Transportation 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

NACSCORP 

544.04 
10.69 

548.01 Textbook Purchases 175.56 
548.04 Paperback Purchases 1,220.75 
548.21 Computer Software Purchases 486.15 
549.21 Computer Software Transport 7.92 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

MOSBY YEARBOOK 
548.01 Textbook Purchases 
549.01 Textbook Transportation 
548.04 Paperback Purchases 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

PENGUIN 
548.01 Textbook Purchases 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

PRENTICE HALL 

548.01 Textbook Purchases 
549.01 Textbook Transportation 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

SCHOLASTIC INC 
548.01 Textbook Purchases 
549.01 Textbook Transportation 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

SIMON & SCHUSTER 
548.01 Textbook Purchases 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

DOUG STEWART 
548.02 Supply Purchases 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

TOWNSEND PRESS 
548.01 Textbook Purchases 
549.01 Textbook Transportation 
111. 00 Cash in Bank 

VHPS PUBLISHING 
548.01 Textbook Purchases 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

Penguin Putnam 
548.01 Textbook Purchases 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

1,525.30 
10.45 

41.17 

230.40 
60.14 

37.88 

121. 00 

54.92 

58.40 
4.47 

1,682.06 

75.00 

554.72 

1,890.3E-

523. o: 

1,012.7: 

41.1" 

290. 5• 

2. 2! 
35. 6: 

121. 01 

54. 9' 

62. 8' 

1,682.0 

75.0 
========= === ========= ================�=============== =========== ========== 



Jun 5, 1998 
4:34 am 

SVCC Bookstore 
Journal Detail Report 

(Report period: May 1, 1998 to May 31, 1998) 

Date JnJ. Ref. No 
========= ========= 

05/26/98 C/D CHK6227 

05/26/98 C/D CHK6227 

05/26/98 C/D CHK6228 

05/26/98 C/D CHK6229 

05/26/98 C/D CHK6230 

05/26/98 C/D CHK6230 

05/26/98 C/D CHK6231 

05/26/98 C/D CHK6232 

05/26/98 C/D CHK6233 

05/26/98 C/D CHK6234 

05/26/98 C/D CHK6235 

05/26/98 C/D CHK6236 

Description I Accounts 
================================ 

ADDISON WESLEY 
548.01 Textbook Purchases 
548.01 Textbook Purchases 
549.01 Textbook Transportation 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

CORRECTION 
548.01 Textbook Purchases 
548.04 Paperback Purchases 

ENT EC 
548.02 Supply Purchases 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

HARCOURT BRACE 
548.01 Textbook Purchases 
549.01 Textbook Transportation 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

HOUGHTON MIFFLIN 
548.01 Textbook Purchases 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

HOUGHTON MIFFLIN - ADD 
549.01 Textbook Transportation 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

ITP EDUCATION 
548.01 Textbook Purchases 
549.01 Textbook Transportation 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

LOGIN BROS 
548.04 Paperback Purchases 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

MC GRAW HILL 
548.01 Textbook Purchases 
549.01 Textbook Transportation 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

NACSCORP 

Debits 
=========== 

439.40 
20.99 
14.22 

20.99 

1,063.71 

86.16 
3.70 

269.85 

7.52 

1,491.25 
29.03 

64.00 

352.33 
13.65 

548.21 Computer Software Purchases 
549.21 Computer Software Transport 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

116.90 
3.57 

PRENTICE HALL 
548.01 Textbook Purchases 
549.01 Textbook Transportation 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

ROARING SPRINGS 
548.02 Supply Purchases 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

315.00 
10.82 

1,007.55 

Page .+'7 

Credit� 
=========== 

474.61 

20.99 

1,063.71 

89.86 

269.85 

7.52 

1,520.28 

64.00 

365.98 

120.47 

325.82 

1,007.55 
========= === ========= =================�============== =========== =========== 



Jun 5, 1998 
4:34 am 

SVCC Bookstore 
Journal Detail Report 

. Page it� 

(Report period: May 1, 1998 to May 31, 1998) 

Date Jnl Ref. No Description / Accounts Debits Credits 
========= === ========= ======�==================c====== =========== =�=====�==a 

05/26/98 C/D CHK6237 

05/26/98 C/D CHK6238 

05/26/98 C/D CHK6239 

05/26/98 C/D CHK6240 

05/26/98 C/D CHK6241 

05/26/98 C/D CHK6242 

05/28/98 C/D CHK6243 

========= === ---------
---------

SAGE PUBLICATIONS 
548.04 Paperback Purchases 
549.04 Paperback Transportation 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

STAYWELL 
548.01 Textbook Purchases 
549.01 Textbook Transportation 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

U=TRAU 

548.03 Miscellaneous Purchases 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

WEST PUBLISHING 
548.01 Textbook Purchases 
549.01 Textbook Transportation 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

JOHN WILEY & SONS 
548.01 Textbook Purchases 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

TLC SPORTSWEAR 

42.75 
3.88 

400.00 
12.92 

20.00 

72.15 
4.54 

1,500.00 

548.03 Miscellaneous Purchases 1,016.70 
549.03 Miscellaneous Transportation 38.27 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

SIMON & SCHUSTER 
548.01 Textbook Purchases 
111.00 Cash in Bank 

25.00 

46.63 

412.92 

20.00 

76.69 

1,500.00 

1,054.97 

25.00 
=========== =========== 

***** Report Total 83,746.51 83, 746. 51 -
================================ =========== =========== 



SAUK VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES - TREASURER'S REPORT 
June 15, 1998 

lECKING ACCOUNTS 

INTEREST BEARING ACCOUNTS FINANCIAL INSTITUTION 
General Account Sterling Federal, Sterling 
Bookstore Account Sterling Federal, Sterling 
Illinois Public Treasurers First of America Bank, 

Investment Pool Springfield 
SUBTOTAL INTEREST BEARING CHECKING ACCOUNTS 

NON-INT. BEARING ACCOUNTS FINANCIAL INSTITUTION 
Restricted Sterling Federal, Sterling 
Insurance Account Sterling Federal, Sterling 

INTEREST 
RATE 

4.32 
4.60 

5.43 

SUBTOTAL NON-INTEREST BEARING CHECKING ACCOUNTS 

MONEY MARKET 
ABN-AMRO Investment Services, Inc. 

SUBTOTAL MONEY MARKET FUNDS 

TOTAL CHECKING ACCOUNTS 

INVESTMENTS 

EUND 
Operations & Maintenance 
Protection, Health & Safety 
'rotection, Health & Safety 

Auxiliary 
Working Cash 
Working Cash 
Working Cash 
Liab., Prot. & Settlement 
Building Bond Proceeds 
Building Bond Proceeds 

SUBTOTAL INVESTMENTS 

BOND INVESTMENTS 
Liability, Protection & Settlement 
Liability, Protection & Settlement 
Liability, Protection & Settlement 
Liability, Protection & Settlement 
Liability, Protection & Settlement 
Liability, Protection & Settlement 
Liability, Protection & Settlement 
Liability, Protection & Settlement 
Liability, Protection & Settlement 
Liability, Protection & Settlement 
Liability, Protection & Settlement 
Liability, Protection & Settlement 
Liability, Protection & Settlement 
Liability, Protection & Settlement 
Liability, Protection & Settlement 

SUBTOTAL BONDS 

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 

Elf'::.!ANCIAL INSTITUTION 
Milledgeville State Bank 
HomeBanc, Dixon. 
Union Bank, Tampico 
Amcore Bank, Sterling 
HomeBanc, Dixon 
Union Bank, Tampico 
First National Bank, Amboy 
Union Bank, Tampico 
Milledgeville State Bank 
Amcore Bank, Sterling 

Hanover Park, IL 
District Columbia 
St. Louis, MO Mun Fin 
Hawaii St. 
St. Louis, MO Mun Fin 
Napverille, IL 
Alachua Cnty Fal Sch 
Cook County II Twp 
Seattle WA L&P 
GA Mun Elec Auth 
NC Mun Elec Auth 
Sun Prairie Wis Sch 
Las Cruces NM 
Carol Stream IL Tax 
Anch AL Tel U. 

SAU 

R 

5.01 

INTEREST 
RATE 

5.80 
5.91 
5.76 
5.80 
5.65 
5.76 
6.20 
5.91 
5.76 
5.75 

5.00 
4.60 
4.65 
4.00 
4.90 
4.20 
4.20 
5.00 
4.70 
4.70 
5.25 
5.20 
5.10 
5. 

RENEWAL 
DATE 

10-12-98 
06-30-98 
09-24-98 
06-02-98 
06-10-98 
03-03-99 
04-03-99 
05-29-99 
08-28-98 
02-19-99 

12-01-98 
06-01-99 
02-15-00 
11-01-00 
02-15-02 
12-01-02 
07-01-02 
12-01-03 
11-01-04 
01-01-05 
01-01-06 
04-01-06 
12-01-06 
01-15-07 
03-01-07 

AMOUNT 
$792,209. 77 

59,157.61 

45,051.24 
896,418.62 

44,567.75 
0.00 

44,567.75 

7.36 
7.36 

$940,993.73 

AMOUNT 
$100,000.00 

200,000.00 
300,000.00 
400,000.00 
500,000.00 

1,000,000.00 
1,000,000.00 

200,000.00 
100,000.00 

1,000,000.00 
$4,800,000.00

. 

$461, 113.53 
50,405.63 

466,674.88 
494,691.33 
555,552.47 
543,529.61 

49,338.66 
581,130.82 
229,056.41 
378,813.47 
312,193.83 
337,842.97 
203,378.40 
201,854.92 
154,487.91 

$5,020,064.84 

$9,820,064.84 




